TR

L LD
k2

52379

Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General
of India

for the year ended March 2000

Union Government (Civil)
Autonomous Bodies

No.4 of 2001

p— PRSE e R






B

b Bl Jo o2 LY LTI || S TRRWORIRR | W)

—ull i J J‘

s A bedls!

st

S

3 e LI

N

b
*-..,.‘,/"\r1,_'/J -

R@p@ﬂ of the

‘C@mpth@r and Auditor Genemﬂ

- of m@m

- for the year ended March 200@ |

- Unic

Autonomous Bodies

yn Government (Civil)

No.4 of 2001







Pamgmjph

|

. f Page
Prefatory Remarks ; - vii
Overview . . | ix

| '  Section-A-Reviews

CHAPTER I - MINKS’E‘RY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
Departmem of Health | '
| All India Institute of Medlcal Scwnces _ . 7 1 1
CHAPTER II - MINISTRY OF HUMAN RES@URCIE DEVEL‘@PMENT )

Department of Education ; ) L
Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur 2.1 " 25
Reg1ona1 Engmeenng College Smnagar 2. 2 | 37

- CHAPTER_HH‘—A MENES'ERY OF SMALL SCALE HNDUS’E‘RIES AND AGR@ AND N

. RURAL HNDUST]RES

Khadi and anlage Industries Commission

45

Seectzon=B= T ransaction A udzt Paragmphs ‘

CHAPTER IV — MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

Department of Agriculture amd Co=operanon

National Cooperatnve Developm ent Corpomtnorm .

- § Failure to achieve mtended objectlves '

41

59,

Coconut Development Boardl

Loss due to injudicious mvestment

4.2

62

- CHAPTERV - MIENHSTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WE]LFARIE -

Department of Health i :

Post-Graduate Hnstnmte of Medncal Educatnon and Research
Chandigarh - : o !, : : : ,

| Avoidable payment of demunrage charges

.5

63

CHAPTER VI - MINESTRY OF HUMAN RES@URCE DEVELOPMEN’]I‘

Depaﬂmem of Cmimlre a

National Council of Science Mmseums, Calcmtta

Wasteful expendhture on a project

6.1

65

| Victoria Memornal Hall

l
!
}
i

62

66

Idle payment of advance -

|
|
i
[ i
i
|
I
|




Department of Education

Irregular payment of transport allowance 6.3 67

Jawaharlal Nehru University i

Avoidable excess expenditure on supply of electricity to staff- 6.4 69

quarters of INU

Maulana Azad College of Technology, Bhopal

Non-recovery of temporary advances granted and loss of interest 6.5 70

National Council of Educational Research and Training

Non-recovery of cost of paper 6.6 71

Infructuous expenditure 6.7 72

School of Planning and Architecture ‘

Non-establishment of new campus 6.8 E 73

Department of Women and Child Development I

All India Women Conference

Loss on account of lower and non-uniform rates of rent 6.9 74

CHAPTER VII - MINISTRY OF LABOUR

Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation

Mismanagement in acquisition of land and construction of office and A 76

residential buildings

Unauthorised expenditure 72 85

Employees’ State Insurance Corporation

Non-recovery of dues from Delhi Government %3 85

Loss of interest 7.4 87
CHAPTER VIII- MINISTRY OF RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT

Department of Rural Development and Poverty Alleviation

Unfruitful expenditure on construction of IAY houses 8.1 89

Department of Rural Development

(DRDAs, Nuapada and Sundergarh)

Wasteful expenditure 8.2 90
CHAPTER IX- MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT-PORTS WING

Calcutta Port Trust

Unfruitful expenditure on dredging 9.1 92

Delay in condemnation of vessel 9.2 93

Delay in commissioning computerised cargo 9.3 94

1l



Calcutta Dock Labour Board |

cargo handling equlpment inside the port

Overpayment of minimum guaranteed wages 94 95
Chennai Port Trust ' B ‘ _ '
Excess payment due to mcorrect computatlon of escalatlon charges ' 9.5 96
Chennai Dock Labour Board | _ | '
Loss due to non-collectlon of arrears of wages paid to workers from 9.6 - 97
_employers | : :
Cochin Port Trust N f _ }
Undue financial aid by way of I'leSSIOIl of demurrage m ‘ 9.7 99
contravention of Government guldelmes o
Loss of revenue due to delay n 1mp1ementatron of rev1sed electncrty 08 100
-{ tariff - o .

BE awaharlal Nehru Pfo_rtTrnst o :

‘| Unfruitful expenditure on dust control system ‘ 9.9 101
Blocking up.of capltal and excess expendlture on repalrs and 9.10 102
electrification o _ | o '
Infructuous expenditure on two ‘in-motion weigh bridges’ 9.11 103
Mumbai Port Trust - - L o
Avoidable loss due to theft of brake blocks in Yard - - 9.12 | 104
Loss of revenue due to non_-executionf of agreement . | 9.13 105
Loss of revenue due to n_On-revisien oif demurrage eharges - 9.14 . 106
Loss of revenue due to ndn-obsewande of Ministry?s orders 9.15 107
Loss of interest due to delay in ra1s1ng the bills 9.16 107
New Mangaiore Port Trust ' N
Av01dab1e payment of escalation charges _ | 9.“17' -7 108
’H‘uﬁcorin'}’ort Trust _ _ _ , | -
Non-collection of penal charges for belated payment of wharfage | 19.18 110
dues : R C o :

Trregular allotlnent ef port land for construction of tank farms and 9.19 111
non-realisation of dues - : o '

Excese payment of escalation charges ' 9.20 113
Incorrect adoption of lease rent ; a . 921 | . 114
Non-collection of licence fee for the operatlon of private mobﬂe = 9.22

115

[




Visakhapatnam Port Trust

Non-realisation of dues from the owners of fishing trawlers 9.23 117
Avoidable expenditure due to adoption of incorrect procedure for 9.24 118
evaluation of bids

CHAPTER X - MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
Indian Jute Industries Research Association, Calcutta
Delay in commencement of a project by 12 years 10 120

CHAPTER XI - MINISTRY OF URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT

Department of Urban Affairs

Delhi Development Authority

Loss on construction of peripheral storm water drain 11.1 123
Blockade of funds in idle/damaged items 112 125
Avoidable expenditure due to delay in finalisation of drawings 113 126
Avoidable expenditure due to adoption of wrong design and delay in 11.4 127
finalisation of drawings

Avoidable expenditure on construction of SFS houses IL.5 128
Extra expenditure in procurement of cement 11.6 129
Award of contract at higher rate 11.7 129

CHAPTER XII
Follow up action on Audit Reports-Summarised Position 12 131
CHAPTER XIII - GENERAL

Annual accounts of autonomous bodies 13.1 132
Results of certification audit 13.2 133
Utilisation certificates 133 136
Appendices

I Receipt and Payment Account 141
I Specific purpose plan grants 143
I Endowment fund 144
v Outstanding Action Taken Notes upto the year ended March 1999 as of 145

October 2000
A% Grants/loans received during 1999-2000 by central autonomous bodies 146
audited under section 19(2) and 20(1) of CAG’s (DPC) Act, 1971

VI Grants received during 1999-2000 by the Central Universities 155
VI Bodies whose accounts/information for 1999-2000 not received as of 156

Act 1971

March 2001 audited under section 19(2) and 20(1) of the CAG’s (DPC)




VIII Grants/loans received during 1999-2000 by central autonomous. bodies’| 157
audited u/s 14(1) and 14(2) of CAG’s (DPC) Act, 1971 - - ,
IX Bodies whose accounts/mformatlon not received audited u/s 14(1) and 159
: 14(2) of CAG’s (DPC) Act, 1971 during 1999-2000 , _
X 'Delay in submission of annual accounts for 1998-99 by autonomous | 163 -
bodies , '
|x Non-submission of annual accounts for the year 1998-99 by autonomious 165
bodies - ‘ _ j
|xa - 166

Outstanding utilisation certiﬁ(f:ates

|
i







This Report for the year ended 31 March 2000 has been prepared for
submission to the President under Article 151 of the Constitution. The
results of test audlt of the finan¢ial transactions of the Central Autonomous
Bodies (other than those under| Scientific Departments included in Report
No.5 of 2001) under the various provisions of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’s (Duties, Powers and Condmons of Serv1ce) Act, 1971 are set out -

in this Report. ‘The Report mcllflde_s 54 paras and 4 reviews on:

(@ Al .I.ndia Institute of Medical Sciences

(b) i[ndiaﬁ ][nstitlité of 'j[‘eclnmlogy, Khara’gpﬁr“. |

(©) ‘Re;g.ional Engineéring QOllege, Srinagar |

(d  Khadiand Village Tndustries Commission

2 The aﬁdited- organisations ' are -autonomc;us bodie's' of varying

character and discipline. The’: cases mentioned in this Report came to

“notice in the course of test audit dlurmg the year 1999-2000.

Vil







Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Department of Health
All India Institute of Medical Sciences

The All India Institute of Medical Sciences was established as a teaching
hospital for developing excellence in medical education and research in 1956.
Over the years it has developed into a large hospital without adequate
emphasis on teaching or research.” While teaching has suffered due to shortage
of teaching staff, very little resource has been allocated for research. A large
complement of teaching staff is employed on adhoc basis. Out of 339 research
projects during the decade 1991-2000, final reports have been received only in
respect of 153 projects. There is no evidence of utilisation of research
findings. The hospital infrastructure is deficient. The specialised centres for
treatment of cancer and trauma have not developed. The drug addiction centre
is not fully functional. A substantial part of resources received from the
National Illness Assistance Fund for providing treatment to the poor has
remained unutilised. Large shortages in the cadre of doctors and nurses have
resulted in depriving the patients of diagnosis, treatment and medical care.
The doctor patient ratio is very high and the waiting time of surgery is very
long. Various instances of losses and mismanagement have been noticed in
the administration of the Institute. Large investments in providing subsidised
medical education for providing excellence and sufficiency have gone
substantially unreturned as at least 49 per cent of doctors trained at the
Institute have found their vocations abroad.

(Paragraph 1)
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Education
Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur

The Institute failed to increase its intake of students as envisaged by the
Ministry. Indian Institute of Technology created an Endownment Fund from
its income in addition to the matching grants received from the Ministry.
However, the Institute had not prepared any perspective plan and did not take
any action for utilisation of income of Endownment Fund. The Institute also
received specific purpose grants amounting to Rs 13.80 crore between 1995-
99 for increasing infrastructure facilities. Its utilisation was also very poor.

(Paragraph 2.1 )




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

Regional Engineering College, Srinagar

Regional Engineering College, Srinagar failed to utilise plan funds received
from Government for development of infrastructure. Unspent balance rose
from Rs 74 lakh at the end of March 1995 to Rs 5.27 crore by the end of
March 2000.

The college did not have any investment policy due to which GPF/CPF
receipts ranging between Rs 0.42 crore and Rs 1.61 crore had not been
invested in long term deposits during 1995-2000. Injudicious financial
management resulted in loss of Rs 53.99 lakh.

The college lacked proper manpower management policy. The ratio of
teaching to non-teaching staff, teaching staff and students and total staff to
students was much higher than the ratio in other Regional Engineering
Colleges indicating excess staffing and poor manpower management.

(Paragraph 2.2)
Ministry of Small Scale Industries and Agro and Rural Industries
Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC)

KVIC spent an amount of Rs 1806.07 crore received as grant from the
Government during 1994-2000 under its plan and non-plan budget.

Achievement of employment of 58.29 lakh and production valuing Rs 5112.37
crore as indicated in the Annual Report of the Commission did not depict the
correct picture as the figures were arrived at on an estimated basis. Targets for
employment under Consortium Bank Credit scheme (CBC), District Special
Employment Programme & Block Development Programme were not
achieved.

The administrative expenditure during 1999-2000 was Rs 232.17 crore which
exceeded the budget allocation by 118 per cent and this was met by
unauthorised diversion of funds of Rs 135.21 crore from plan to non plan
fund.

Due to weak financial and administrative control KVIC could recover only
(Rs 77.11 crore) 10 per cent of the total loan of Rs 718 crore disbursed to its
beneficiaries under CBC scheme and KVIC had to divert its own budgetary
resources to repay Rs 345.65 crore to the banks.

Out of total of Rs 2260.86 crore loans disbursed up to March 1999 by KVIC,
the recovery as on March 2000 was Rs 508.91 crore leaving a balance of
Rs 1752 crore pending for recovery. The updated position of yearwise, loanee
wise details of outstanding dues were not available with the Commission.

Loan amounting to Rs 11.91 crore remained blockéd with 381 directly aided
institution and Rs 217.24 crore with 41714 defunct institutions financed by the
State Boards.




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

Loan released to the tune of Rs 9.76 crore between 1972 and 1997 remained
blocked with 284 institutions due to non-implementation of programme.

An amount of Rs 49 crore released to 34 institutions between 1992 and 1997
was misutilised/diverted for other purposes.

118 Marketing units with investment of 89.57 crore were running in losses and
the closing stock kept piling up year after year. The recommendations of the
expert committee to strengthen the marketing strategy of KVIC were not acted

upon.
(Paragraph 3)

Ministry of Human Resource Development

Department of Culture

National Council of Science Museums, Calcutta

The Director General, National Council of Science Museums failed to finalise
the architectural plan for the proposed pavilion at Pragati Maidan as per
norms. The construction of the pavilion, which was to be completed within
1991-92, was abandoned in June 2000. This led to wasteful expenditure of
Rs 1.24 crore on account of salary, ground rent and construction of the
pavilion. NCSM further incurred liability of Rs 1.73 crore towards payment
of ground rent to Indian Trade Promotion Organisation.

(Paragraph 6.1)
Victoria Memorial Hall

The Secretary and Curator, Victoria Memorial Hall paid Rs 1.00 crore to
Calcutta Municipal Corporation in March 1997 for acquiring space for use as
office and staff quarters without finalising specific time schedule for
completion of the work. After two and half years in September 1999 he
approached Standing Finance Committee for approval. For want of
Committee’s approval, no agreement could be entered into with Calcutta
Municipal Corporation as of December 2000. The advance has been lying idle
for more than three and half year resulting in loss of interest of Rs 61.57 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.2)
Ministry of Labour
Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO)

EPFO acquired large chunks of lands in different regions of their operation,
over a period of time, for the purpose of constructing accommodation for its
employees and offices. An audit review of the utilisation of land, management
of holdings and progress of construction brought out instances of accumulated
liabilities on account of delay in acquisition, delay in construction,
encroachments, idle investments and cost escalations due to administrative

xi



Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

negligence. In the Assam region, Regional Provident Fund Commissioner
(RPFC) Guwahati, had to purchase a plot of land costing Rs 46.79 lakh while
a piece of land acquired earlier at a cost of Rs 6.18 lakh remained unutilised
for a long period and was eventually lost due to encroachment. In the Gujarat
region, the EPFO acquired land on lease at Ahmedabad at a cost of Rs 36.92
lakh without executing any agreement and the process of construction was
delayed by 12 years. Similarly, in Vadodara, a plot of land acquired at a cost
of Rs 28.71 lakh could not be utilised for eight years. In Rajkot, Rs 52 lakh
remained deposited with Central Public Works Department (CPWD) for more
than 10 years without commencement of work. In Kamataka region, the
RPFC acquired land without verifying the ownership rights. In Madhya
Pradesh region, two plots of land were acquired at a total cost of
Rs 156.91 lakh which remains to be utilised even now (June 2001). In
Maharashtra region, land acquired at a cost of Rs 38.25 lakh could not be used
until now (June 2001) leading to avoidable payment of rent on building
amounting to Rs 38.34 lakh. Similarly, in Nasik, the construction work was
delayed for so long that Rs 44.23 lakh had to be paid towards rent on hired
buildings. In Orissa region works were allotted to Bhubaneswar Development
Authority (BDA) and CPWD without observing the procedure of issuing
proper work orders and no compensation charges were levied for delay in
completion of work by BDA, as a consequence, there was cost over-run by
Rs 70.13 lakh and loss of around Rs 11 lakh was incurred due to non levy of
compensation charges. Further, huge advances to the extent of Rs 300.80 lakh
and Rs 220.97 lakh were outstanding against CPWD and BDA respectively.

No monitoring arrangements or mechanism for review exist in the EPFO to
keep watch over the property acquired and its eventual use.

(Paragraph 7.1)
Employees’ State Insurance Corporation (ESIC)

(1) Due to non-execution of agreement deed which was mandatory under
the Employees’ State Insurance Act, 1948, ESIC failed to realise
Rs 93.87 crore from the Delhi Government which could have been
spent on medical care of insured persons.

(Paragraph 7.3)

(i)  ESIC continued to keep its fresh savings in the Special Deposit
Account (SDA) with Reserve Bank of India even after Government
permitted it to keep its fresh savings with nationalised banks from
1992-93 and subsequently allowed ESIC in April 1994 to also
withdraw interest accrued to SDA every year. Non-withdrawal of
interest from SDA for investment at higher rate available with other
nationalised banks resulted in avoidable loss of Rs 6.77 crore to ESIC.

(Paragraph 7.4)

xii




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

Ministry of Surface Transport
Calcutta Port Trust (CPT)

(1) Due to planning failure, required width of the channel to accommodate
Suezmax tankers could not be achieved despite dredging of estimated
quantity and expenditure of Rs 29.90 crore incurred for the purpose
became unfruitful.

(Paragraph 9.1)

(1))  Inordinate delay in condemnation of an outlived vessel led to avoidable
expenditure of Rs 1.29 crore on bunker oil and maintenance and idle
expenditure of Rs 2.54 crore on salaries and wages of crew members.

(Paragraph 9.2)
Chennai Port Trust (ChPT)

Under the work of “rock quarrying and transportation for the new Satellite
Port at Ennore”, wagon charges for the haulage of wagons, paid by ChPT to
Railways but recovered from the contractor only at fixed rate of Rs 5500 per
wagon, were not excluded from the total value of work done while computing
the escalation charges payable to the contractor. This resulted in excess
payment of Rs 10.09 crore.

(Paragraph 9.5)
Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust (JNPT)

(1) JNPT accepted a defective dust control system from the contractor and
further did not pursue the matter to get the defect rectified, this action
of NPT resulted in infructuous expenditure of Rs 5.25 crore.

(Paragraph 9.9)

(1)  Unrealistic assessment by the Port in construction of residential
quarters in excess of actual requirements resulted in blocking up of
capital of Rs 2.73 crore and additional expenditure of Rs 1.52 crore on
repairs and electrification.

(Paragraph 9.10)
Mumbai Port Trust (MbPT)

(1) Non initiation of precautionary measures to prevent thefts in the MbPT
Railway Yard resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 1.36 crore.

(Paragraph 9.12)

Xiii



Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

(i)  Non execution of agreement while letting out premises, equipment and
deploying staff resulted in revenue loss of Rs 6.08 crore.

(Paragraph 9.13)

(iii)  Delay in implementation of revised demurrage charges for a period of
five years resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 3.53 crore and avoidable
payment of Rs 32.49 lakh.

(Paragraph 9.14)

New Mangalore Port Trust (NMPT)

NMPT, Panambur, Mangalore paid Rs 1.34 crore towards escalation charges
to Dredging Corporation of India contrary to the standard norms and
Ministry’s guidelines.

(Paragraph 9.17)
Ministry of Textiles
Indian Jute Industries Research Association, Calcutta

Inadequate planning and ineffective management by Indian Jute Industries
Research Association delayed a jute diversification project by 12 years despite
an expenditure of Rs 1.34 crore on the project.

(Paragraph 10)
Ministry of Urban Affairs and Employment
Department of Urban Affairs

(1) Delay by Delhi Development Authority in rescission of contract and
non completion of balance work led to loss of Rs 1.31 crore.

(Paragraph 11.1)

(i1) Delay in approval of revised lay out plan, structural foundation and
finalisation of drawings caused an extra expenditure of Rs 71.67 lakh
on a housing scheme.

(Paragraph 11.3 and 11.5)
General
Annual accounts of autonomous bodies

In 1999-2000 there were 218 central autonomous bodies whose accounts were
to be certified under section 19(2) and 20(1) of the CAG’s (DPC) Act, 1971.
Accounts of only 203 of these were received for certification. Government of
India released Rs 3962.02 crore towards grants and Rs 448.18 crore towards

Xiv




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

loan to these bodies during 1999-2000. The annual accounts for the year
1999-2000 of the balance 15 bodies were not finalised and therefore the
amount of Government grants received by them was not available.

The annual accounts of 94 out of 126 central autonomous bodies (other than
those under Scientific Department) whose accounts were to be certified by
chartered accountants but required transactions audit under section 14(1) and
14(2) of the CAG’s (DPC) Act, 1971 were also not finalised by concerned
bodies. The remaining 32 bodies had received grants amounting to Rs. 66.51
crore from the Union Government.

Audited accounts for 1998-99 of 218 central bodies were to be placed before
Parliament by 31% December 1999. Of these, audited accounts of 73 bodies
were submitted for audit within the stipulated time. The accounts of 11 bodies
were not submitted for audit by the concerned organisations.

(Paragraph 13.1)
Results of certification audit

Separate audit reports for each of the autonomous bodies audited under section
19(2) and 20(1) of the CAG’s (DPC) Act, 1971 are appended to the certified
final accounts required to be tabled by Ministries in Parliament. Some of the
glaring cases in which major comments were issued to the
Organisations/Ministries concerned are mentioned below :

Defaults in Repayment of Loans by Port Trusts
Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust (JNPT)

Capital debit of Rs 840.78 crore was understated by Rs 368.42 crore by NPT
by not providing for the default payment of Rs 43.32 crore towards principal
and Rs 325.10 crore towards interest to the World Bank.

(Paragraph 13.2.1)
Cochin Port Trust (CoPT)

During 1999-2000 CoPT had defaulted repayment of loans from Government
of India to the extent of Rs 8.95 crore. The total amount of repayment
defaulted upto March 2000 was Rs 63.28 crore and interest on this amounted
to Rs 165.07 crore. Penal interest amounting to Rs 176.89 crore on defaulted
repayment had not been disclosed in accounts.

(Paragraph 13.2.1)

XV



Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

Khadi and Village Industries Commission, Mumbai

As against ceiling of Rs 1.65 crore fixed by Government for retention to meet
expenditure for the succeeding year, Khadi and Village Industries Commission
retained Rs 8.70 crore as on March 2000 without obtaining permission from
Government.

(Paragraph 13.2.2)
Calcutta Port Trust (CPT)

CPT had shown subsidy amounting to Rs 12.98 crore in excess of the amount
received from the Government for river dredging and maintenance, thereby
overstating sundry debtors to this extent.

(Paragraph 13.2.4)
Betwa River Board (BRB)

Accounts of the BRB for 1999-2000 did not include an expenditure of
Rs 61.35 crore pertaining to Electro Mechanical works.

. (Paragraph 13.2.5)
Utilisation certificates

As many as 34122 utilisation certificates for sanctions to Rs 6856.91 crore
during 1976-77 to March 1998 were outstanding at the end of March 2000 in
respect of grants released to statutory bodies. This indicated that the system
by which Government satisfies itself that grants are used for the purposes for
which they are given was not functioning effectively.

Out of Rs 5.92 crore as grants released to various autonomous bodies by
National Co-operative Development Corporation, Gurgaon for promotion/
development of oildseeds and vegetable oils during the year 1999-2000,
utilisation certificates worth Rs 2.78 crore only were received.

JNPT had not issued utilisation certificates in respect of loans amounting to
Rs 946.97 crore as on 31" March, 2000 received from Government of
India/World Bank and other bodies.

(Paragraph 13.3)

Xvi




Section A — Reviews



. : B .
" %




MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

All India Institute of Medical Sciences






' Highlights |

.- Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) -




1 e Imroductwn

1.,2. o 'Objectives gl

" Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

o AAIIMS (][nstrtute) 'was estabhshed in New Delhi in June 1956 through an Act
. of Parliament as an autonomous institution under the’ admrmstratrve control of
';Mmlstry of Health andl ]Fam.lly Welfare. : ‘

L ’][‘he ob]ectrves of the Institute are:

‘(a_.) 7 To develop pattems of teachmg in. under—graduate and post-graduate

' medical education in.all its branches so as to demonstrate a high
. standard of - medlrcal educatron to all rnedlcal co]leges and other ‘allied
' mstltutrons in India; ’

'. :'(_b) : To bring together in one. p]lace educatronal facilities. of the hrghest '

. order for the training of personnel in all-rmportant branches of health
‘ actrvrty, andl :

(c) To attain self—sufﬁciency in post-graduate medical education

~ ‘The. Instltute is en;wsaged to have cornprehensrve facilities for teachrng,

research and patrerirt-care As prov1ded in the Act, the Institute conducts

* teaching programmes in medical and para=medrca]l courses both ‘at under-
- graduate and post=graduate levels and awards 1ts owrr degrees Teachmg and.
- research are conducted in 42 d1scrplrnes ' :

o 13 @rgamstlmonal set-up

As per clause 7(1) of the Act, the Central Government nominates ﬁrom among

i 'the'mer_rrbers of the Institute the President of the Institute who is also the
" ex-officio Chairman of the Govemmg Body. At present, the Minister of

Health and’ Famrly Welfare is nominated by name as a member of the Institute -

. and also nominated !as the President of the Institute. The Director is the Chief -
_‘Executlve Officer.|. There are 36 departments in the Institute provrdmg

- inpatient and outpa tient services in addition to- training and research in -

- selected areas. Besrdes, the Institute has five specialised centres : namely. the
-"Centre for Commumty Medlcme the Cardlothoracm Scrence Centre, Instrtute

© ! All India Institute of Medical Sciences.




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Rotary Cancer Hospital, Neurosciences Centre and Dr. R.P. Centre for
Ophthalmic Sciences.

1.4 Scope of Review

The accounts and records of the Institute for the years 1995-96 to 1999-2000
were test checked in audit during June 2000 to November 2000. The review
was conducted with the object of evaluating the performance of the Institute as
a centre of excellence in teaching, research and patient care.

1.5 Evaluation indicators

On the basis of the range of activities, the infrastructural system available and
the pattern of delivery of services, Audit adopted the following evaluation
indicators for the review:

» Has the Institute been functioning as a center of excellence?
» Has research received the desired emphasis?
» Is the academic infrastructure adequate?
» s patient care satisfactory?
1.6  Results of Review
1.6.1 Administration of resources

The trend of receipts and expenditure over the period 1995-96 to 1999-2000

(summary of Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendix I) brought out
that: '

» During the period, receipts have grown from Rs 243.8 crore to
Rs 625 crore. The growth is principally due to substantial
increase in non-plan grants from the Central Government (from
Rs 66 crore in 1995-96 to 160 crore in 1999-2000). Plan grants
have however grown at a moderate pace rising from Rs 53
crore in 1995-96 to Rs 80 crore in 1999-2000. Evidently large
resources are being made available to the Institute for its
functioning without specifying the objectives. In 1995-96 the
ratio of non-plan to plan resources was close to 1:1, while in
1999-2000 it is 2:1. Increasing the non-plan grant allocation
while allowing the plan grant allocation to grow at a slow pace
has resulted in defocusing the emphasis.

» Specific purpose grants have increased by a moderate Rs 5
crore in five years, donations are insubstantial and hospital
receipts are almost static in the range of Rs five-six crore
during the last five years.

» Unspent balances at the end of the year have grown from
Rs 3.82 crore at the beginning of 1995-96 to Rs 95.94 crore at




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

the [beginning of 1999-2000. 'Simﬂa'r]ly inyestment of surplus -
funds went up from Rs31.6 crore in 1995- 96'to Rs 96 crore in

1999-2000. This must be seen in the background of the fact

that a large number of projects remain mcomp]lete

> Fundmg of Specnahsed Centres which is depncted by contra
- entries in the Accounts have increased from Rs 36 crore. to
Rs 94 crore, without any corresponding change in the quality of -
dehlvelry -Evidently, most of the resources have gone to provide.
~ services to a larger number of pa’uems without ensuring quahty

infrastructure.

> Capital expendlture has grown from Rs 12 crore in 1995- 96 to
Rs |19 crore in 1999-2000, while miscellaneous contingent -

' expendlmre has grown from Rs 16 crore to Rs 36 crore during
these indicative periods.. Pay and allowances have increased .

_ from Rs 44 crore to Rs 115 crore.

1.6. 2 . g ‘The In: stimte as a centre of excellence

The Institute was concelved as a centre of exce]llence in the areas of medlcal '

- research and medlca]l education while serving as a hospital for specialised

medical services. |The review brought out that over the years the Institute has .
grown in terms of dehvery of general medical services at the expense of
research, educanon and required specialisation. As a result, the objectives

" Temain largely unfulfilled while additional resources continue to be deployed

with the expectatlon that the Institute is growing in the direction visualised.
The succeedmg paragraphs would show that adequate attention has not been -
paid in building ithe required infrastructure and to research, training and
education. The Institute’s commitment to develop and nurture trained medical

- professionals has falled as no survey has been conducted and no steps have
- been taken to arrest brain drain. Construction of the building of the Regional

Cancer Centre has not been completed though the Institute has projected its

full fledged functlomng by the end of the eighth five year plan leading to a
situation where three to four cancer patients have to be refused admission

daily. The proposed centre for Dental Education at the instance of the
Estimates Committee has not materialised. The existing centres have not been
performing satisfactorily considering the span of attention available and large

- number of specialised equipments remaining' unutilised. A large number of

research projects |1re1nr1a\.m incomplete. This is particularly sngmﬁcant in the

- background of the fact that the Institute has been investing only Rs 7 crore to
-Rs 12 crore annually on research programmes against its annual budget of

around Rs 600 crore -Thus research works out to barely one to two per cent of
the total expendlture This should be considered very poor in the context of

-the avowed ob]ectnve of the Institute to develop medical research with the

intention of. usmgr research output in enbancing both teaching standards and
specialised areas of medical treatment. - Patients do not get the quahty time of
the doctors largely because of the reasons that the hospital is receiving patients
at all levels, its refemral character having been.largely lost. “ Detailed audit
fmdmgs on all the'se aspects are ﬁlrmshed inthe succeedmg paragra]p]hs

|
A
P



Institute failed to create

impact on other medical
institutions in the
country.

Institute had not
conducted studies to
ascertain the cost of
training.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

1.6.2.1

Academic infrastructure

Following was the position of sanctioned strength and men in position of the
faculty members as on 31.3.2000:

Table 1.6.2.1 : Sanctioned strength and men in position of faculty

members
S. Category Sanctioned | Menin | Vacant

No. | strength position | posts
1. Director 01 01 Nil
2. Professors 110 108 02
3 Additional Professor 40 119 (+) 79
4. Associate Professor 115 82 33
5. Assistant Professor 199 07 192
6. Medical Superintendent 02 01 01
2 Principal, College of Nursing 01 01 Nil
8. Lecturer in Nursing 07 05 02

Total 475 324 151

Against the sanctioned strength of 475 faculty members as on 31¥ March
2000, only 324 members were in position resulting in a shortage of 151 (32
per cent). It may be seen that the largest shortages are in the cadre of
Assistant Professors. These posts were not filled up on regular basis after
September 1993 due to orders passed by the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi in
November 1994. However, 115 adhoc Assistant Professors were appointed
between 1993-94 to 2000-01, out of which 52 were appointed on adhoc basis
three to seven years back. The adhoc arrangement dilutes the staffing norms
while not contributing effectively to excellence in education.

1.6.2.2  The Institute neither proceeded on a definite organised basis, to
create the requisite impact on the functioning of medical institutions elsewhere
in the country nor formed any committee to achieve the above objectives. No
exercise had been done to correlate the production of any category of
professional, para medical or non-medical staff to meet specific identified
needs.

1.6.2.3  Survey of graduates/post-graduate who passed out from Institute

The Estimate Committee in their 102™ report (Fifth Lok Sabha) had
recommended that steps should be taken to complete studies for ascertaining
the cost of education and training in the Institute and to bring home to students
the cost incurred by Government on their training so as to instil in them a
sense of obligation to the country. The Institute had not<onducted studies to
ascertain the cost of training graduate and post-graduate doctor since 1987.
The academic section of the Institute never conducted any survey of
graduates/post-graduates who qualified from the Institute and the Institute was
not able to provide any detail of that. However, on going through report on
review of extra-mural funded projects from different funding agencies which
were closed as on 31.3.1992 in a pilot study based on 390 respondents,




Centre for post-
graduate research in
Dental Scie.lces not set
up even after the 15"

I
| . ' o .. Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

49 per cent were practrsmg/employed abroad. To that extem spec1ahsed'

medlcal attentron has been denied to the beneficranes

1.6. 2 4 Cemre for dental education

The ‘Estimate Comrmttee of the Fifth Lok Sabha in'their recommendatlon had

suggested the establlshment of a centre for post-graduate education and -

. research in Dental Smences in the Institute. It was envisaged to establish such -
‘a centre during 51xth five-year plan (1980-85) but it has not been set up so far.

‘ year of targeted period.

‘The Institute stated (August 2000) that academic committee had approved the

proposal in July 1998 for establishment of centre for dental education and

* research, that the E]FC memo has been prepared and approved by the-project

committee constrtuted by the Institute and that the proposal was ready -for

i

placmg before the Frnance Comm1ttee/Governmg Body for its approval

1.6.3 Research programmes

-The faculty members undertake - research schemes related to health and
medical subjects on behalf of national and international agencies. Agency :
wise receipt and expendlture mcurred during the last ﬁve years was as under

} _

" Table'l;féé : Research programme’sundertakeu

Government™
agencies/
Autonomous
bodies

. International
. agencies

130.87 -

168.43 | 165.17 | 209.68-| 302.55 | 231.99 | 358.27 | 324.27 403.38,_-.13’_89..-_22.

Private

1543

Half-yearly review of - =~

research projects not
done by the Director

and Dean.

L6.3. 1 Revtew of research projecm

The Estnnate Comm1ttee recommended that. the research prOJects conducted at -
the Institute should be reviewed by the Director and Dean half yearly with
reference to the progress made, expenditure incurred and time spent and hkely :

~ -time and. expendrture required to achieve the desired results. It was seen in
.audit that review of research projects was conducted for one year (1997-98)
. only. The review for the years 1995 96, 1996- 97 1998- 99 and 1999-2000. e

was not conducted. |

1247 | 372 | 1747 | 3616 | 2944 | 2342 | 2929 | 5734 | 422t |




In the absence of
centralised assets
register the assets

could not be checked.

Qut of 185 projects
undertaken only in
86 cases final report

submitted.

In respect of 54
projects under-
taken/completed

during 1991-95, final
report not submitted

till March 2001.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

1.6.3.2  Projects/Schemes sponsored by Indian Council of Medical
Research (ICMR)/Department of Science and Technology (DST)

As per terms and conditions of the grants released by the ICMR/DST, for
permanent and semi-permanent assets acquired solely out of the grant, a
separate register of assets was required to be maintained by the Institute. The
Institute did not produce the asset register in respect of asset acquired by it out
of the grant-in-aid received for research schemes/projects, which had been
completed. It could not, therefore, be checked in audit whether the said assets
had been returned to the funding agency or utilised by the Institute with the
permission of funding agencies after accounting for the same in the Institute’s
stock register.

1.6.3.3  Research schemes of the Institute

All members of faculty are entitled to the grant of research funds for (a) inter-
departmental research projects (b) projects connected with national health
priorities and (c) projects involving development/acquisition of new
techniques or skill not undertaken by the Institute. The number of
projects/schemes undertaken by the Institute and completed since 1995-96 was
as indicated below:

Table 1.6.3.3 : Position of Research Schemes undertaken during

preceding five years
Year No. of Funds No. of No. of projects/ | No. of projects/
Projects/ allotted/ projects/ schemes schemes in
Schemes Released schemes completed but which final
undertaken | (Rs inlakh) | completed | final report not report

submitted submitted
1995-96 43 12/10.02 43 17 26
1996-97 46 12/11.18 46 17 29
1997-98 37 12/8.63 37 16 21
1998-99 26 12/6.46 26 19 7
1999-2000 33 12/8.57 33 30 3
Total 185 60/44.86 185 99 86

Since 1995-96, the Institute claimed to have completed 185 projects/schemes
(March 2000). In 86 of these, final reports were submitted by the principal
investigator and in remaining 99 projects/schemes, though stated to have been
completed, the final reports were not submitted by the principal investigators.
None of the research findings were got patented/commercialised. It was
further observed that out of 154 projects/schemes undertaken during 1991-95,
54 projects/schemes stated to have been completed, no final report has been
submitted by the Principal Investigators till March 2001. There is a real risk
that the research projects output would go waste after lapse of such a long
period. The Institute does not seem to be concerned on such lapses.

1.6.3.4 Non-accounting of research projects
A test check of records of research section revealed that investigators of

projects were given advances to undertake the projects and amounts were
posted in the ledgers. In certain cases, the investigators did not render the




. Institute is mot treating
. burn cases, dog-bite

" cases and infectious, -
- diseases. e

1641

i Report_ No.4 of 2001(Civil)

account even after comp]lemon of projects resu]l’ung in accumulation of money

‘in the hands of mvestngators There were cases where the investigators had
either retired or had ]leﬁt the Institute without clearing the advances. Year-wise
' blreak=up of such outstandmg advances is given below:

'E‘abﬂe 1 6.3.4: Year=wase Aaﬁvame of Em'esttngamrs

1990-91 10475.00 2
1991-92 78445.00 7
1992-93 45100.00 7
1993-94 - 66100.00 | 7
1994-95 30623.00 7
1995-96 98011.00 9
. 1996-97 213690.00 | 3
1997-98 - 78988.00 7. -
1998-99- . 85020.00 5 -
'1999-2000 3479442.00 56
Whl]le Rs 41.86 lakh were outsma.ndmg wnth ]Invesngators in respect of 110

- projects, Rs 5.42 Jakh was outstandlmg in respect of 42 projects whnch were

closed fowr to ten ye'an:s ago

1 6.4 H’ospumll services :

: The ][nsmutc provides medhxca]l care to ]pafmcms enther by admnmng them to

]pnvate and general wards or through the OJP]D

The ]Instmnte has 25 c]lnmca]l dlepartments including four superspecmhty centres |
to manage ]pracnca]llly, all types of disease except burn cases, dog-bite cases

and cases of mfecuous diseases.” The Institute also manages a 60-bedded

- hospital in the fom of Comprehensive Rural Health Centre at Ballabhgarh in
Haryana and ]pmvndles health cover to about 2.5 lakh local popu][anon through

the Centre for Commumty Medncme

)
Out Pamem Departments (OPD)

. Number of Patients
~ during March 2000 i
_Cardiology, IRCH,

number of Specialists available and time taken per patient

in six main OPDs (Dental, Paediatric Surgery, Neurology, -
Ialmdl ENT) was as follows: ’ A




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Table 1.6.4.1

1. Dental 5862 25 6 6 - 1.9

2 Paediatric 1702 | 25 5 P 1 : -4
Surgery - . ‘ : . -

3 Neurology 2842 | . 14 4 7 7 -1 9

4 Cardiology + 9443 |- 25 | 4 14 A 9
CTVs 1 - ‘ ‘

5 | IRCH 4133 20 7 4 7 9

6 ENT 9635 25 4 ] 6 16 4

Norms for deployment
of doctors in OPD were
not fixed.

- As seen from the table above, on an average seven to snxteen panems were
exammedl per hour, taking four to nine mmutes per patient.

’J['hough the Pu]bhc Accoums Committee (Sixth Lok Sabha) i in their 49™ Report
had recommended that the strength of doctors be suitably fixed to bring down-
the waiting time of out patients to half an hour at the most, the Institute had
not fixed so far any norms for deployment of doctors in OPD on the basis of

workload to ensure sahsfactory patient care.

1642

Patzzents awaiting surgery

The position of patients awaiting surgery ason March 2000 was as under:

Department. of

Table 1.6.4.2 : Patients awam}mg surgery

Oforhinolaryngology : oL o
(a) Surgery under GA 5000 34 months’ Disease like cancer and aggressive
' : ’ benign disease adjusted early against
patients already -awaiting surgery
- . S under GA (One and half month)
(b) Surgery under LA 7000 34 months Patients for biopsies and other
' ' procedure in main OT who need
adjustment against patients already
, awaiting surgery under LA (Seven
: ' : and half monthg)
Dental 75 Will be cleared in six
’ : months if extra OT |
and beds will be
provided, otherwise it
e : : can never be cleared
Department of . 60 seven months
__-| Nephrology L

10




4. Departmént of
Neurosurgery

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

(@) Unit I 46 eight months

(b) Unit I 206 | " six months.

Surgery

5. Department of . 68 ‘two and half months
Gastrointestinal . .

- No rational to create
- mew posts when
- Institute failed to fill
" the existing
~ vacancies. Shortfall
" ranged between 27 to
38 percent.

_Patient was asked to

bring surgical items
which were available .
with the Institute.

From the above table it is apparent that waiting time for patients awaiting
surgery ranged between 2 Y months to 34 months. However, actual waiting
time may be much hngher if the waiting time for Ultra Sound, C.T. Scan, -
MRI—Scan, are added.| ; :

1.6.4.3 Deploymepft of nurses

"The number of nurses "deployed to look after m=pat1ents vis-3-vis the

sanctioned strength and new posts created during last six years was as under:
Table 1.6.4.3

199394 | 1453 4

199495 | 1453 | | 119 | 1572 | 983 | 589 37
"1995-96 572, | 39 611 | 1004 607 38
199697 | 1611 8 | 1619 | 1166 | 453 | 28
1997-98 1619 15 1634 | 1188 446, 27
1998-99 1634 | 138 1772 | 1249 523 | 30

Note :  The Institute did not furnish the sanctioned strength and men in position of the
Institute for the year ending March 2000 '

Though 319 new posts have been created during 1994-99, it has not served
" any purpose. Even the sanctioned strength of 1994-95 is not yet fully utilised. -

As seen from the table above, the shortage in cadre of nurses ranged between
27 to 38 per cent durmg review period. It was also seen that at present nurses
are trained-in two courses only (1) B.Sc. Nursing (Post Certificate) & (2)

‘B.Sc. (Hons.) Nursmg Both courses provide general trammg and no

specialised, tramlng m critical areas are prov1ded

1.6.4.4. Surgzcal zztems available with the hospzztal but patzents asked to
" purchase ﬁ'om the market

The ]Instlmte ‘was pu%chasmg surglca]l consumables for supply to the patlemts
undergoing surgery ﬁree of cost and a few patients were being asked to
. purchase certain 1tems not available with the hospital. On test check it was
observed that in the month of March 2000 a patient was asked to purchase

certain items from thie ‘market which included 21 surg1ca1 items which were
available with the main store and out of which 15 items were issued by the

main store on indents of the concerned department.
| .

11




No basic facility
exists for testing
dietary articles.

Delay in deciding site
resulted in non-
modernisation of
kitchen.

Final action is still
awaited in case of
shortage of cash for the

month of November 1993.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

1.6.4.5 Diet

The hospital dietary service provides food to the indoor patients of the main
Hospital and all the Centres. The diet covers normal diet, private diet, semi-
solid diet, modified liquid diet and therapeutic and modified diet, being
prescribed by the dieticians.

The Institute had no basic facilities for testing dietary articles, which were
being examined visually by staff on duty before supply to patients. For testing
food there was no composite testing laboratory. The Institute prescribed the
scale of diet in February 1991 in terms of ingredients given to patients. But
the scales were different for general patients and private patients. The institute
was providing per patient per day diet worth Rs20.50 to general patient
whereas diet worth Rs 49.15 was given to private patient. The reasons for
discrimination could not be explained in the light of the therapeutic indicator
prescribed by the dietician.

It was also noticed that a proposal for modernisation of main kitchen of the
Institute, was moved in the year 1993-94 which was got approved in October
1994 by the Dietary Advisory Committee. The estimate for construction of
new kitchen amounted to Rs 2.07 crore. However, no action has been taken
till date (December 2000) due to non-finalisation of the alternate site for
shifting the existing kitchen. Thus, due to delay in deciding alternate site,
modernisation of kitchen has been delayed by more than six years. In the
meantime the kitchen continues to operate with outmoded and unhealthy
working arrangements.

1.6.5 Poor patient account/patient treatment account

The Institute has been receiving grants/financial assistance provided by the
Ministry and the Prime Minister’s Relief Fund besides other agencies, by
cheques drawn in favour of the Director of the Institute for treatment “of
individual poor patients. Money thus received are kept in patient treatment
account. Apart from this, money is also received in the form of cash donations
from individuals, religious trusts and through donation boxes in various wards
and OPDs of the hospital for which the Institute maintains poor patient
account.

(1) A test check of poor patient account of Institute (Main), revealed that a
shortage of cash of Rs 1.17 lakh was depicted in the accounts for the
month of November 1993. The misappropriated amount has not been
recovered as yet. The Institute stated in May 1999 that disciplinary
proceedings against concerned individual have been completed and the
report submitted to disciplinary authority for final decision.

(i) NIAF’ was established in January 1997 with a view to provide
financial assistance to poor patients living below the poverty line for
treatment of life threatening diseases. Under this scheme, the
Government of India provided an advance payment of Rs 10 lakh to

* National Iliness Assistance Fund

12




Finaneial
assistance for = . .
poor patiemts mot
utilised upto = -
QOctober 1999, -

Auction of

" equipment in

working
conditiomn. -

" Extra expenditure of

- Rs 23.97 lakh due to
placing of orders without -
availability of funds.

| .

, B 7 Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)
I

|

the Medical Supenntendent of the Institute to enable him to sanction

"an amount upto ‘Rs 25000 lmmedllately to each deserving case for
- treatment in the Institute. Cases requiring more than Rs 25000 were

required to |be sent to Managing Committee of NIAF for -

appmval/sancuon This amount would be replenished as and when

| ~ utilisation cemﬁcatelreport was submitted to the Government.

Financial assistance is given only on the request of the patient in

- requisite proforma application duly recommended by the treating

physician alogngwnth supportive dlocuments which is subject to thé '
scrutiny of sub-committee. Poverty line is determined by.the sub-
committee as| per Ministry’s guidelines according to the list of per.

. capita income per head notified by them.

It was noticéd that an amount of Rs 10 lakh received in December 1997

through the Ministry under the NIAF Scheme remained deposited in the bank - -

account till. October 1999. Rs4.85 lakh was ‘utilised by -the different
departments of the Institute between November 1999 and March 2000 leavmg
credit ba]lance of Rs 5 15 lakh at the c]lose of March 2000. »

16,,6

Machmery and Eqwzpments

Various megularmes were noticed in the ]purchase and disposal ot machmery _

(i)

and equn]pment : [

R

¥
A SM100 )%Ray genelrator was mstal]led in Room No.75 of the

department of Radio Diagnosis on which certain tests were conducted.
- Similar types of tests were done on another similar machine installed

in Room No. 44 of the same department. In April 1999, the department

. submitted a plroposal for condemnation of the said equipment (in Room

No. 75) whlclh was purchased at cost of Rs 12.33 lakh in 1982, stating
that it was completcly worn out, - The said equipment was auctioned. -

The upgraded version of the said equl]pment was purchased at a cost of

Rs 30.27 lakp and was installed in August 1999. As per the service

© report (March 1999) and Sstatistical register of different- machines
“between March 1999 to- August 1999, the machine was in good.

working condmon and tests were continued to be done on that .
machine. In rep]ly to the observations the department stated that to

~ keep the con’ununty of records the number of investigations were kept

as-before. But on comparison it was observed that between March
1999 to August 1999 the outlived machine had performed even better o

than the macihme installed in Room No. 44,

As per Appendnx 8 Rule 7 of General Financial Rules, avallabnhty of
funds is a pre—requnsnte for placing an order for the procurement of the -
stores. - It was noticed that for purchase of Cath Lab. I & ][]Iceach '
costing Rs 2| 75 crore, Gamma knife costing Rs 11 crore and Cath Lab.

~ III costing Rs two crore, Institute paid Rs 2.20 crore to the State Bank
. of India for opemng of Letters of Credit and the balarice amount wasto .
~ be paid on |the receipt of the funds from Goveinment. The bank -
.charged interest of Rs 23. 97 lakh. Thus placing of order _and: opening .

13




; Machnue cusiuug
- Rs 46.55 llalklh

‘prucuredi in ]1994=9§ -

remained ulmuttnﬂnsed
‘right from nts

installation and also o '

- not taken im sgmc]k
b
“ .

6
I

Eqmpmenﬁ not |

selected accordmg to ’

: the requnrememﬁs

i Purchase uﬁ'

equipment which was

not justnﬂedl.

. -Proper records not.

Report No-4 of 2001(Civil)

' (ﬁi),‘.

N}

®

LG

maintained to keep .~ .

: \ .
. watch over recenpt

~ and wmrkmg of
. equipments.|

- of Letters. of Credlnt wnfrhout avan]lalbn]hty of funds resulted m extra-= i
~ additional expendlture of Rs 23 97 lakh. ‘

The ][nstntme ]pulrc]hased one machmery/equn]pment known as ‘Counter» '

C]hamber used as sample analyser for Department of Phalrmaco]logy in

the year 1994-95 at a cost of Rs 46.55 lakh out of German grant. The

machine is stated to be. non-=ﬁmc’uonmg The machine was neither

taken in the stock register of the department nor any body knows about

~its working and where about of the local agent. Non-accounting of this -

~machine in the department’s store indicates that institute has no proper -

- control to ensure that plrescnbed procedure was being followed for -
‘recording and smooth running of the machine. Non=flmctlonmg of this

machine has not only resulted in the non—utlhsahon of an asset of

- Rs 46. 55 ]lakh but also in deprnvmg genume patnents of essentlal calre

De]partmem of Dermato]logy and Veuerology ‘procured- Copper ]Laser .

- Vapours with Dye Laser at a-cost of Rs18.00. lakh. When- the
~ equipment was received in the depanmem n February 1994 it was-

realised that this laser ‘was madequate for dermatology . treatment, it

.- also required ]hlgh running cost and needed isolated space fo1r funning

~because high mfrensnty of noise. The equipment remained: in crated
“condition for six years and was transfened to Bhaba Atomic Research

- Centre through a Mémorandum . of understandmg agamst Whlch
Rs 15. 50 ]lakh was’ recenved o -

A repeat order for ‘N0n=1nvas1ve continuous hemodynamlc momtonng

_system’ costing Rs 13.86 lakh was p]laced in August 1997 on the basis

of purchase ‘made in May 1996 -without calling for tenders for thef

~ Department of Anaesthesnology A perusal of records revealed thatthe -

‘earlier equnpmem purchased in 1996 was not being used. 1by the -
',dlepamnem There was no ]ustnﬁcatxon for making - the second
purchase. ]Furﬂlelr the equlpmemt was software based and in view of -

the rapid improvement in software not-only the cost would have been - '

-reduced but also a newer and’ upgraded version would have ‘been
- available. . ’Hne ]purchase of the’ equipment on the basis of more than.
‘one year old purchase without ascertammg the pnce could ‘not be_
Jjustified by the depanmemt ' : .

Store secuon of the mam Instltute ‘was makmg purchases ef forengn' ' _
equipments for different. depamnents of the Institute (Main). After
making payment for-opening- of Letter of Credit and placement of -

 supply order no centralised record was kept to watch' the receipt and
installation’ of the equipment.. No ‘adjustment _bills * were ‘bemg ,
‘submitted to accounts branch mdxcatmg the stock emtry/dlffelrence of .
- .amount due to fluctuation in the exchange rate at the time of releasmg S
* payment by the bank. In'the absence of maintenance of proper and”
. complete records- by the Insmute the receipt of the ‘equipments.and -

" ‘payments made thereof could not be vouch safed in audit. A test. check

-of records revea]]@d that “for purchase of 2-D hardwalre/software

' package costing DM-20000 equivalent to Rs five lakh approx. Letter -

5 of Clredmt was. opened in March 1996 and supply order was ]placed m

‘114_-




Delay upto 448 days
in clearance of
consignments.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

May 1996. Out of three cartons said to have been loaded, only one
carton was received in March 1997. The Institute reminded cargo, Air
India in February 1998, no action was taken thereafter.

(vii)  Scrutiny of challan files for the year 1998-99 and 1999-2000 revealed
that 851 consignments were received. Of these, in 655 cases, the
consignments were got cleared very late and the delays in clearance
ranged upto 448 days resulted in payment of demurrage charges of
Rs 17.25 lakh.

1.6.6.1  Delay in utilisation, installation and functioning of equipment

The Institute purchased/imported a large number of expensive equipments and
machines for running various departments of the Hospital Wing. No
centralised monitoring was done to watch the receipt, installation and
utilisation of these equipments. On being asked by Audit the Institute could
collect information from 19 departments only in four months. Scrutiny of that
information and other records brought out the following :

1.6.6.2  Equipment not installed

Four vital equipments costing Rs 2.30 crore purchased/imported during 1993
to March 2000 were not installed due to non-supply of essential parts to run
the system, equipments supplied other than ordered etc.

1.6.6.3  Equipments not working

Four equipments costing Rs 34.70 lakh and one costing 42650 Swiss Francs
installed during September 1989 to March 1998 remained out of order for
most of the time upto June 2000.

1.6.6.4  Delay in installation of equipment

28 equipments costing Rs 23.11crore+US$ 131400 were purchased/imported
during August 1993 to September 1998 and installed during February 1995 to
April 2000. The delay in installation of equipment ranged between four to
thirty one months.

1.6.6.5  Department of Rehabilitation and Artificial Limbs

The Department of Rehabilitation and Artificial limbs attended to the
requirements of handicapped patients and helped them to return to their
normal lives by providing physiotherapy, occupational therapy services and by
providing them with artificial limbs. A Prosthetic and Orthotic workshop was
also attached with the department for production and distribution of limbs,
callipers, shoes, repair and modification etc. B.Sc. (Nursing) and
Physiotherapy students were also provided clinical training, fieldwork
alongwith under-graduate and post-graduate medical students.

It was seen in audit that the number of patients, especially the number of old
patients; showed increase since 1995-96, but the production of appliances

15



Only two floors of the eight
storeyed building were

completed.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

(artificial limbs, calliper, shoes etc) remained stagnant except during 1998-99
and 1999-2000 which showed downward trend as detailed below :

Table 1.6.6.5
Year Number of Patients Production of
New Ol Total Appliances
1995-1996 7518 20212 27730 1195
1996-1997 10720 18604 29324 1226
1997-1998 17340 29665 47005 1228
1998-1999 12266 31116 43382 928
1999-2000 17755 36091 53846 975

Test check of records further revealed that:

(@)  No norms for deployment of doctors, paramedical and workshop staff
had been fixed. Further, no targets were fixed for evaluating the
performance of the department.

(b)  The waiting period of patients in prosthetic workshop ranged between
12 months to 15 months.

(c) Equipments costing Rs 43.35 lakh were also awaiting installation due
to reasons either the essential parts were not supplied or the equipment
supplied was other than the specification and looked damaged.

1.6.7 Establishment of Rotary Cancer Hospital

The Institute, with the collaboration of Cancer Foundation Society of India
established a Rotary Cancer Hospital. The construction work upto first floor
of proposed eight storeyed building was completed (civil work only) in May
1981. With the rising public demands for services in the field of Oncology
and need for diagnosis, prevention and treatment of cancer to fulfil the
objectives of National Cancer Control Programme, the expansion of IRCH to a
full fledged cancer centre was considered essential. In 1992, the Institute
responded to the need to develop a comprehensive cancer centre in north India
at IRCH as at that time the north zone had only 35 beds at IRCH, the only
cancer centre of the region, as compared to 1100 ‘beds in west zone, 787 in
south zone, 370 in east zone and 65 in central zone. The patients attending
IRCH come from different parts of the country namely Uttar Pradesh, Bihar,
Punjab, Rajasthan and some time from neighboring countries but the waiting
period for admission and treatment of cancer patients was inordinately long.
Therefore, it was decided to construct six additional storeys above the existing
block and one additional block. With a view to establishing a full fledged
regional cancer centre the Institute while submitting memorandum for EFC
approval in 1992 had projected completion of construction of building in three
years and functioning of the hospital by the end of the eighth five year plan.
The proposal for extension of IRCH was approved by EFC and first instalment
of Rs 2.85 crore was received during 1992-93 and next instalment of Rs 1.65

crore during 1993-94 by the Institute.

16




-Three to four critically il
patients were refused
admission daily.

i

|
t

" Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

. C S
It was observed that while submitting the EFC memorandum the Institute had
projected. completlon of construction by 1995 while as per ‘the Architectural
Consultant to whom four per cent charges on actual cost were to be paid, the

likely date of completton of building was January.1997. The building plans

- were approved 'by NDMC in December 1995 but the construction work was

taken up only m January 1999. The project which was expected to be
completed for Rs 4.60 crore in 1992 was awarded at a cost of Rs 14.91 crore -
and actual cost of the construction taking price éscalation etc. can be known
only after the completton of the building. Reasons for delay were not made
available to audit. The safeguard of liquidated damages was not provided in .

. the contract. Inlthe meantime lack of facility has resulted in the refusal of

admission to- three to four critically ill patients dally for the last five years :

. The accumulated tmpact could be enormous. -

1.6.8 ' Establzshment of Trauma Centre -

: ]In the context of rapid industrialisation, increase in vehtcular traffic, use of

machinery and equtpment and growing soctal tensions, the AIIMS prepared a
scheme for the estabhshment ofa. CATS for the city of Dethi which would
include the estabhshment of an Apex Centre and Penphera]l Hosptta]ls thh the '

- following ob]ecttves

(@) to prov1de trauma services to the m]ured preferably the treatment to be

:started at‘the site of the accident;

(11) to train personne]l to deal w1th such emergen01es

(111) to estabhsh a research centre ‘in’ collaboration - with transport,

commumcatlon law and police authorities to prevent accidents 1by
' constant data evaluatlon and public educatlon and - :

' “(iv)  to use rehablhtatlon techmques for effective treatment in the shortest

possible t tx.me and also to make mvahd victims useful citizens.

“The approval of the Government for setting up a CATS prOJect under the aegis
‘of ATIMS at a cost of Rs 16. 65 crore was conveyed in May 1984 subject to

condition, among others, that the construction work of the Centralised .

Accident Hosp1ta1 (Apex Centre) should be taken up ‘immediately, and the

. Centre should be made functional within five years. The possessnon of land

measuring about 14.5 acres near Safdarjung Hospital was taken in J; laruary
1986. . The scheme was reviewed by Ministry in 1989 and keepmg in view the
requirement of mu1t1=sectora1 coordination with number of agencies, mosdy ;
under Delhi Admmlstxatlon, it was decided that the scheme may be transferred

- from the Centrall Sector to-the Delhi Administration and be implemented by a

society reglstered for the purpose and supported by Delhi Administration. It

~was, however,. fe]lt in 1991 that it would not be feasible to set up the CATS by

Delhi’ Admmtst]ratlon considering the aspects of cost and utility. ‘The centre

E ’enwsaged under CATS was necessarily to be a part and. parcel of a multi--
L Adlsmplmary hospltal like AIIMS  or' Safdarjung Hospttal New . Delhi

- 4 Centralised Accident_, and Trauma Service

17



More than 50 per! cent )
shortfall in depﬂoymem' i

- -of nurses..

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil).

- .Municipal'Committeev and Delhi Urban Art Commission in 1995 approved the

drawings of Trauma Centre. The construction has not started till date

~'_(November 2000), though an expendntu]re of Rs 13.56 crore had a]lready been -
‘ incurred towards payment of land chalrges, consultancy fee etc.

1 6. 9 Dmg De=Addzcztwn Centre

Drug De-Addlctlon Cemre was established at Deen ]Daya]l Upadhaya Hospntal
under the aegis of the Institute and necessary funds, as required, were ‘provided
to the Institute dulrmg Seventh Plan with the following objectives:

. (i)‘_ _ to establish system for continuous monitoring whnch can evaluate

.+ changing trends in substance abuse over a perlod of time, specially in -
‘ vulnerable section;

- (i) o develop rational sUr_ategies:'for reducing and preventing drugs alcohol » -

related disabilities so that the centre would become a centre of
excellence and resource for SAARC and South-East countnes for
fLralmng, Jresearch and other related aspects '

~© The inputs include strengthening of the staff teachmg, training and research as
- well as for health education. Suitable administrative staff, clinical laboratories

and other staff were a]lsoemp]loyed.

" The centre. does not have its own casua]lty/emergency and ICU fac111t1es o
- Patients of casualty/emergency were being sent to the casualty department of

Deen Dayal Upadhaya Hospital for treatment. The number of nurses deployed
for the treatment of in-patients, sanctioned strength and shortfall was as under:

 Table 1.6.9()

1993-94 - 41 20 21
1994-95 _ 41 18 -~ 23
1995-96 S 41 | 16 25
1996-97 ‘ 41 S 16 . 25
1997-98 41 20 21
1998-99 41 20 21

The shortfal]l was more than 50 per cent dunng t]he years 1993 94 to 1998 99

thlCh adversely affected the patnent care.

* Number of OPD cases and in patnent admnssnon durmg 1993 94 to 1998—99
- was asunder: =

18-




Number of in-
patients remained
almost stagnant.

I, 61 0 Accounis

| . . ' Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Table 1.6.9(i) -

| 2664 8160 10824

1994-95 2103 7263 9366
1995-96 12434 8234 10668
1996-97 | 2713 10105 12818

1 1997-98 3393 | 13565 16928.
1998-99 | 3927 15438 19365

' Though there was ' considerable increase in number of new and old patients

since 1995-96, but the in-patients admissions remained almost stagnant. The
Instit_ute did not furnish the data for 1999-2000.

16101 Unmreconciiéd expendimre |

In the balance sheetlas of March 2000 Rs 21.98 crore were shown as advances

N paid for foreign purchases under the head Machinery & Equipment of Institute
. (Main). Buta scru:tiny of records revealed that advances of Rs 21.39 crore-
~only were made during the y/ear. The Institute could not reconcile the

difference of Rs 59 ][|akh

1.6.10.2 Wrong boéking of expenditure of Rs 18.73 crove in March 2000

~ Out of the aforesaid Rs21.39 crore, Rs 18.73 crore were debited in the
" accounts on 31 March 2000. But a scrutiny of records revealed that the letters

of credit thereof for making advance payments to the foreign suppliers were

- opened from April t(:) August 2000. The expenditure was thus wrongly shown

as incurred in 1999-2000 as cheques drawn on that account remained with the
Institute itself. | | N

1.6.10.3 Levy stamps
|

~ From April 1995 thle"InSﬁtute prescribed a registration fee of Rs 10 for new
patients -in OPD’. |This. is collected by affixation of levy stamps by the -

Institute on registration card. These stamps are also fixed on old cards after
one year of registration. EHS patients referred from their dispensary for these
specialities and the patients referred from one OPD to another are exempted
from payment of Rs ]10 on this account. For this purpose the levy stamps are
got printed by the Institute and kept with the cashier of the Institute, who

" issues the stamps tovlthe OPD/Centres for affixation on the registration cards.
" A counter check of t]he stock and issue register of levy stamps with the figure
- of new OPD patients in different centres revealed the following discrepancies:

— - -
2 Out Patient Department;

- 19




Report.No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Revenue of Rs 2.43
crore foregone.

Advances of

Rs 2.57 crore not
reflected in the

' annual accounts.

g i
1995-96 708641 7086410 2575740
1996-97 759971 7599710 2931150
1997-98 770370 7703700 2818850
1998-99 732474 7324740 2450280
1999-2000 827828 8278280 2958460

Thus, there is a difference of Rs 2.43 crore, which could not be explained by

- the Institute. Since the levy stamps provide revenue to the Institute, the

difference between the chargeable amount and the amount actually collected,
established the volume (almost 63.68 per cent) of revenue foregone.

1.6.10.4. Quistanding advances against private firms

The Institute had been making advance paymehts to various firms through
departments/store for purchase of material, stores etc. The department/stores

" in turn render-accounts in respect of these advances. The Institute did not

furnish the records of these advance payments. However, as per list furnished
by the Institute, outstanding advances as on 31 March 2000 were as under :

Table 1106,30.4 : Qutstanding advances

(Rs in lakh)
“Year = |- - Amount .~
1990-91 4.52
1991-92. 1.74
1992-93 - 48.37
1993-94 8.58
1994-95 640
1995-96 14.83
1996-97 13.69
199798 | 27.39
1998-99 30.13

_1999-2000-

~Total

The Institute did not furnish the reasons for aforesaid outstanding. However,
long outstanding advances were indicative of the fact that no sincere steps to
adjust/recover these outstanding advances were taken by the Institute. Further,
by the passage of time the possibility of their becoming bad debts cannot be
ruled ocut. It was further noticed that these advances were not reflected in the .
annual accounts. The accounts were thus gravely deficient to that extent. '

20




Rs 14.69 lakh not physical
available shown as un-
reconciled balance in the

. accounts.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

1.6.10.5 Un-reconciled amount af Rs 14.69 Iakh under Cardwthomcrc
' Vascular Surgery accounts ‘

Scrutiny of accounts of the Institute for the year 1990-91 revealed that cash'

receipt from heart! surgery patients . was not being accourited for in ‘the '
Institute’s accounts since the inception of Cardiothoracic Vascular. Surgery
(CTVS) ie. from 1979 The matter was taken up with the Ministry in

. February- 1993 to incorporate these transactions and to revise the accounts for

the year 1991-92. ’ Accordingly the Institute revised its accounts after
incorporating therem the total receipts and expenditure as worked out from the
cash registers and patlents file etc. available with the Institute, which revealed
a difference of Rs 25.47 lakh. Out of this Rs 3.64 lakh and Rs 7.14 lakh were
reconciled during 1993 94 and 1994-95 respectively leaving un-reconciled
difference of Rs 14. '69 lakh. As the balance amounting to Rs 14.69 lakh was
not physically avallable with the institute it was - shown as un-reconciled
balance m the accounts

The Institute stated (August 2000) that the concerned official was charge
sheeted under Rule. 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules. A departmental enquiry was
conducted and d1sc1pl1nary authority (Diréctor, ATIMS) imposed the penalty to

~withhold his mcrement since September 1990 and the individual retired on

same basic pay on[ 30.9.1997. The Institute could not make any case for

-misappropriation against the official and it was decided that this un-reconciled
-amount of Rs 14. 69ilakh may be made good out of the interest earned by short-

term investments ot‘ CT Patients Fund. It was authorised by standing finance
committee in its meeting (August 1998) and was approved by Chief of Cardro

‘thoracic Centre (December 1999).

1.6.11 Mﬂccellaneom '

l
1.6.11.1 Unauthorzsed occupatwn of iand

The Institute was allotted 32.09 a acres land at Masjid Moth durmg 1966-69 out
of which about 22 ; acres was under encroachment by. the JI* dwellers as the
land remained vaca'nt due to paucxty of funds for construction of the projects.
A joint survey of tlns cluster was carried out in 1992-93 by the ofﬁcers of the

~ slum_ department of Delhi Development Authority (now MCD® and the -

Institute, which revealed that the number of JJ dwellers who were eligible for
alternate site were 2456 Resettlement charges were to be paid by the land
owning agencies (Instltute) ‘which were revised by the MCD from Rs 10000
per Jhuggi to Rs 29000 per Jhuggi from April.1993. Institute deposited first
instalment of Rs 2. 97 crore with slum department of MCD as their share of

‘relocation cost (upto September 1993). A cursory survey conducted by the

slum wing of MCD revealed that in addition to 2456 eligible JJ dweller; there -
ex1sted 4500 1ne11g1ble JJ dwellers in the cluster. After detailed deliberations .
in the meeting held in December 1996 under the chairmanship of Secretary

: (Urban Development) Mlmstry of Urban Affairs and’ Employment it was_

* JThuggi Jhompadi

- ~ % Municipal Corporation of Delhi




Despite payment of
relocation cost of

Rs 9.97 crore vacant
possession of land was
still to be obtained.

Payment of Rs 13.23
lakh has not been
received.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

decided that 2456 eligible JJ families and about 4500 ineligible JJ families (as
on March 1996) needed to be shifted from the site belonging to the Institute.
The Institute would pay Rs 4.28 crore (Rs 7.25 crore — Rs 2.97 crore already
paid) for relocation of eligible JJ families and Rs 9.90 crore for ineligible JJ
families. Thus the Institute would pay a total sum of Rs 17.15 crore to the
MCD as relocation cost. The additional amount could be paid in two
instalments. Accordingly the Institute paid Rs seven crore to MCD in August
1997. The time schedule for shifting the JJ cluster was fixed as March 1998 or
12 months from the date of depositing the amount of Rs seven crore to the
slum department of the MCD. The Institute would then protect the land and
start development. As such the Institute paid Rs 9.97 crore to MCD for giving
possession of land. However neither the vacation nor the possession of land
was attained (July 2000).

This has resulted not only in blockage of funds of Rs 9.97 crore but also
affected the construction of quarters defeating the very purpose ought to be
achieved.

1.6.11.2  Non-realisation of electricity bills for Rs 13.23 lakh from outside
agencies

Some private agencies are running their business in the Institute premises.
These agencies are provided facilities of electricity and water. It was noticed
that electricity bills for Rs 9.29 lakh in respect of State Bank of India for the
period May 1993 to August 2000 and bills for Rs 3.94 lakh in respect of Super
Bazar drug shop for the period March 1994 to January 2000 were raised
between November 1998 and September 2000 but payment has not been
received till date (November 2000). This has resulted in non-realisation of
electricity bills to the tune of Rs 13.23 lakh. Reasons for raising late demand
were not furnished by the Institute.

1.6.11.3 Loss of revenue of Rs 55.38 lakh towards licence fee

(a) In 1975 the Institute handed over two garages with water supply and
electricity connection located on the ground floor of the private wards
to Super Bazaar for the opening of a drug and medical appliances shop
at a nominal licence fee of Re one per month only. The matter for
charging licence fee was reconsidered in 1977 and it was decided to
charge Rs 400 per month towards licence fee instead of Re one per
month from Super Bazaar. The Super Bazaar paid Rs 400 per month
till May 1997 towards licence fee. After May 1997 no licence fee was
recovered from Super Bazaar. A proposal for second-outlet of drug
shop was initiated in December 1993. A private party quoted Rs four
lakh per month towards licence fee for the space, which had lesser area
than that occupied by Super Bazaar. Super Bazaar had also quoted
licence fee of Rs 25000 per month for the same space. The contract
was, however, not finalised due to the plea that the location of the
proposed shop was not proper in view of traffic and VIP movement
considerations, though existing Super Bazaar drug shop was
functioning at the same place. Audit was of the view that even if this
contract could not be finalised due to aforesaid reason Super Bazaar

22




Overpayment of
Rs 1.30 crore

towaids transport
‘allowance in -

contravention of -
Government’s
orders.

. Repart No.d of 2001(Civil)

. should have been chalrged Tlicence- fee for ]Rs 25000 per month for the

- space whlch was already occupied by them. No -efforts have been -

made to Jrecover the licence fee @ Rs?25000 from the Super Bazaar
which has resulted in'a loss of Rs 18.59 ]lakh (March 2000). '

- The Insutute had. not accepted the hcence fee @ Rs 400 p.m: ﬁrom _

]December 1997 onwards and asked (January 1998) Super Bazaar to . '

~ vacate thexpremlses which had not yet been vacatedl No a]ltemate site-
could be ﬁnabsed by the Institute. ' : e :

() A provmon store at Ayurvngyan Nagar is bemg managed by Supelr y

Bazaar Co -operative Stores Ltd. on a token licence fee of Rs 200 per
-month. It was decided to charge Supelr Bazaar @ Rs 50 per square feet

as ]hcence fee from- September 1994. " Accordingly the licence fee

. worked. out to Rs 50600 per month which was duly approved by the -
Director of the Institute. However, in July 1997 Director revoked his -

. earlier order and decided to charge Rs 200 per: ‘month as earlier fixed

" and treated the entire period on contract and extended the contract upto

]December| 1997 on existing rates. The contract was extended -

retrospectlvely in September 2000 for the penodl for January 1998 to

"-Septembelr 2000. Super Bazaar being a commercial orgamsahon o

should have been charged as per CPWD norms. Thus the revocation

of orders for not realising the Ticence fee at current rates has resulted in -

loss of Rs;|36 79 lakh till Septembelr 2000. - Super Bazaar was asked to-

vacate the occupied premnses at. Ayurvigyan Nagar on or before e

September 2000. The store is not vacated tn]l]l October 2000

o Thus, total Joss ‘on account f bcence fee amoumed to Rs 55. 38 ]lakh
(Rs 18.59 ]lakh+]Rs36 79 ]lakh) .

1.6.11.4 Over paymem of transport aﬂawance :

"~ As pelr Mlms'u'y of Finance order of 3. 10 97 eﬁ‘ecuve from ]lS 97, t]he :
transport allowauce shall not be admissible’ to. those em]p]loyees Who are

provided with Government accommodauon within a distance of one kilometre -
or within a campus housing the place of work and residence and also to those -

. employees who have been provided with the facility of Government transport. - '

It was, however, noucedl that in conuaveu’uon to these orders the ]Iusufrute was

e makmg payment of transport allowance to those emp]loyees who were res1dmg -

-in Government accommodauou ‘within a distance of one kilometre or-within

. . the Institute’s cam]pus and also those employees who were availing the facility .
- of Government trausport The Institute did not furnish the full details of those -

- employees. However as on March 2000, 938 number of emp]loyees were

found avanlmg the facnbty of Government transport and the Institute was

mamtammg 888! quarters in"its campus at .Ansari Nagar. - The over paid
transport allowauce during the penod from August 1997 -to October 2000

- worked out te Rs/1.30 crore.




Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

1.6.11.5 Infructuous expenditure_.ofﬂs 3.99 crore on computerisation

"The Institute acquired a computer system at a cost of Rs2.03 crore in April
' 1989. The software of patient care system (one of the modules of the
computerisation plroglramme) was developed by Tata Consultancy Service at a
“cost of Rs 25 lakh in May 1990." In August 1996 Institute realised that the
~ patient care system had not been used successfully due to bottlenecks and lack .
_of direction and coordinated efforts for the implementation of patient care
system. Accordingly, it was decided that there should not be extension to the
annual maintenance contract. There was no record to exhibit how far the
requirements, which were shown at the time of initiation of computerisation
were achieved. The break up of expendnture incurred on computer system and
its maintenance, whlc]h 1s ]lymg idle since May 1996 was as under: -

Table 1.6.11.5¢ ‘Break up of expenditure om compmer system

| (Rs in lakh)
Purchase of computer system ‘ -| 202.64

- Development of PCS software : . 25.00
Annual maintenance charges . . 143.26

R | Purchase of terminals (as per the stock register | 27.64
| from March 1988 to March 1996 excludmg cost ‘
of 27 termmals)

‘The institute itself was unable to keep up its decision regarding replacement of

_ the computerised system timely due to which even the-data stored dulring its

functioning could not be further utilised. Thus despite incurring an
expenditure of Rs3.99 crore, the Institute cou]ld not be benefited of the

‘ computensahon :

1.612 Evaluation and‘monimring
1.6.12.1 . Performance review not conducted
~ Government’s d'ecisibn"JS(C) below GFR 150 envisaged that a review of the _
- performance of the grantee Institute, in respect of grant=-in-aid would be
-undertaken by the sanctmmng authority concerned at least once in three to five

. years. No such review of performance was ever conducted by the Mlnlsury

"The matter was referred to the nmsury in December 2000; their reply was
awaited as of February 2001. '




MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur






Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

| matching grants received from the Government. However, the Institute had not

T failed to increase its intake of students as emvisaged by the Ministry.
Chairs for eminent scholars remained unfilled despite availability of donations.
T created an Endowment, Fund from its net income in addition to the

|
prepared any perspective plan not did it take any action for utilisation of the

income of the Endowment Fzmd., Instead the balances available amounting to
Rs 83.79 crore upto March 2000 were invested with. Financial Institutions and
Public Sector Banks. IIT also received Specific Purpose grants amounting to
Rs 13.80 crore between 1995=99 for increasing infrastructural facilities. Its
utilisation was also very pwr

Mmzsny contmued to gmnt Junds to T Khamgpur Jfrom 1997-98 without
deciding the issue whether thle Block Grant System should be continued or not.
The accruals to the Endowment Fund were not adjusted against releases to IIT

in subsequent years. Thus the Endowment Fund was not utilised by IIT for a |

- |period of eight years B

Hzghhghts

25



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

» The intake capacity of IIT had not increased as targeted; funds
remained unutilised.

» IIT could not create Chairs for eminent scholars and donations received
from various organisations remained unutilised.

» IIT's failure to pursue the industries to recover their contribution
towards different projects of Technology Development Mission resulted
in additional expenditure of Rs 1.17 crore.

2.1 Introduction

nT', Kharagpur, West Bengal was set up in April 1950. It was declared as an
"Institute of National Importance" in 1962 under the Institutes of Technology Act
1961.

The objectives of this Institute are to impart quality education in various areas of
pure and applied science.as well as in engineering and technology at the under-
graduate and post-graduate levels, to further the advancement of knowledge through
the conduct of basic and applied research in pure and applied science and
engineering & technology and to disseminate and transfer the knowledge for the
benefit of Indian industry and other user sectors.

21.2 Organisational set up

Under the Act, a central body called Council was established to coordinate the
activities of all the IITs. Each IIT is governed by a separate BOG? and a Senate.
The activities of the Council, interalia, are to advise on matters relating to duration
of the course, to lay down policy regarding cadres and methods of recruitment, to
examine the development plans of each Institute, to examine the annual budget
estimate of each Institute, to advise the visitor, the President of India, if so required
in respect of any matters to be performed by him under this Act.

The executive control of the Institute is vested with the BOG.
2.1.3 Scope of Audit

A review of the working of the IIT Khéragpur for 1995-96 to 1999-2000 was
conducted in August -September 2000.

2.1.4 Finance

2.1.4.1  The Institute is financed mainly by grants from the Government of India.
It has also its own income from fees, consultancy, seat rent, computation charges
and donation. The financial position of the Institute for the period from 1995-2000
1s shown below:

! Indian Institute of Technology
? Board of Governors

26




| Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

|
|
|
1
1

Table 2.1.4.1 : Grants and other income vis-a vis expendnmre

(Rs im cmre) '

| 1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99

.1999-00

25.61 4.25 9.16 39.02 29.21 - 548 34.69 84.21 15.79
3451 4.80 13.92 53.23 ] 32.08 7.86 39.94 80.32 19.68
34.90 7.75 16.02 |- 58.67 || 35.49 6.15 41.64 - 85.23 14.77
59.50 10.00 | 2097 | 9047 |, 56.43 9.81 66.24 85.19° 14.81
6025 21.80 23.59 105.64 57.69 10.94 68.63 84.06 15.94

| Utilisation of
only 50.36 per
cent of plan’
grants.

Block grant
scheme came
into effect from
1993-94.

~ Thus the total expenditure increasingly fell short of total income and on an average
~only 16.03 per cent of total expendlture was incurred for creation of assets while

83.97 per cent was spent on maintenance.
2.1.4.2 Grant (plan) for specific purpose

The Institute was sanctioned Rs30. 60 crore Specific Purpose Plan grants betwéen
1995 to 2000 and received Rs 13.80 crore between 1995-99. These grants were
sanctioned by the Mlmstry against the Institute's budget proposal. Despite

_ projecting high requlrements the Institute was able to utilise only Rs 6.95 crore till

March 2000 as shown in Appendix-II. The unutilised grants of Rs 6.85 crore were

- kept in short term investments and the interest earned was being credited to the

revenue account. The amount of interest thus credited to revenue account was not
quantified by the Institute since investments were made out of the total available
fund of the Institute and no'detaﬂs regarding investment made out of unutilised
Specific Purpose Plan grants were maintained by the Institute. On the assumptmn of
lowest average rate of mterest and periods of non-utilisation, the minimum amount
of interest on unutilised grants amounted to Rs.81.06 lakh as calculated by Audlt

2.1.5 " Revised pattern of fundmg

Government of India, Mmlstry of Human Resource Development in May 1994
switched over to Revised Pattern of Funding known as "Block Grant" scheme for N
all the IITs (except IIT Guwahatl) which was effective from 1993- 94. The scheme
envisaged greater economy ahd autonomy in management of the IITs and limiting
the financial liabilities of the Government of India. The scheme was to cover the
remaining part of elghth plan ]pemod i.e. upto 1996 97

Other incomé — Total incomie as-shown in Income and expenditure Accounts minus.
Government grant credited to the Account.

Capital Expenditure —As capital expenditure and revenue expendlture are not distinctly
eexhibited in accounts, the net addition to assets in the balance sheet has been taken as capntal
expenditure.’ : !




Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

The salient features of this scheme were as follows :

> beginning with the financial year 1993-94, the non plan grant of the ITs
would be fixed at the level of the grant in the revised budget estimate for
financial year 1992-93 plus 10 per cent thereof, and maintained at that level
for the next four years (till the end of 1996- 97)

» savings out of Non Plan grant and revenue recelpt would be retained and
- carried over by the Institute to encourage the creation of an Endowment
Fund;

» . provision of a 100 per cent matching grant-for any savings out of the non
plan grants, revenue receipts and net earnings from consultancy and
Continuing Education Programme to the extent these were transferred to an
'Endowment Fund to be created by each Institute;

> provision for a matching grant, on a case to case basis, for any donations
received by the Institutes and placed in their respective Endowment Funds;

> prov151on for special "force majeure" grants to meet expenditure on increase
in Dearness Allowances, Pay Commnssmn s recommendations and
significant devaluation;

Accordingly the first phase "Block Gratnt" for HT Kharagpur fixed at Rs 23.73 crore
was sanctioned and released annually durmg the period from 1993-94 to 1996-97.

An Expert Committee set up by the M1mstry in May 1996 Wthh studied the
operation of the first phase of the Revised Pattern of Funding recommended its*
extension in the Ninth Plan period also. However the recommendations have not yet
been accepted by the Ministry. The budgets for 1997-98 onwards were approved by
Ministry and funds released Wlthout adjustmg funds available in the Endownment
Fund of the Institute.

- 2,1.5.1 Endowment Fi und

T created a Corpus Fund in 1993- 94 later renamed as Endowment Fund, as
required under the Block Grant Scheme. The amomnts transferred to this fund as
well as assets are glven in Appendix -III.

2.1.5.1.1 As per Ministry's order 1ssu1ed in May 1994, the interest accruing and
~ other income from asséts of the Endowment Fund would be used normally for
development purpose and if necessary to meet operational expenses of the Institute. -
The order further envisaged that the status of the Endowment Fund including -
deposit, interest and assets would be included in a.separate section of the Institute' s
Budget along w1th proposal for utlhsatlon of the i income of the fund '

28




Endowment fund
was not utilised for
development work -
of IIT.

Departments were
not modernised

fund provisiomn.

inspite of sufficient

|

f

1

I

! 4 ;

,’ ' ' Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)
{

Although Rs 83.79 crore §tood at the credit of this fund as on March 2000, the
Director did not prepare any action plan for development work out of its income nor
was the Endowment Fund and its income reflected in its budgetary proposals. This
was due to the fact that even though director of the Institute constituted a committee
in December 1996 to manage the fund and its assets, it was not ratified by the BOG
nor did it function during|the period under review. The entire fund balance was

invested in Financial Institutions and Public Sector Banks. Thus, neither the

Institute nor the Government derived any benefit out of the Endowment Fund

jncome till March 2000.

As a result the requlrements voiced by different departments in critical areas of

_ reseaJrch were not met despite availability of sufficient financial Tesources.

aT Kharagpur had 18 departments and five centres with 357 laboratories. Of these,

175 were academic laboratones 125 were research laboratomes and 57 were used

for both academic and research purposes.

)
|

A test check of 10 deﬁartments and two centres indicated that while three

departments and centres | did not take any initiative to remove the obsolete

equipment, seven departments and centres had sought funds amounting to Rs 4.56
crore for modernisation of' laboratories against which only a sum of Rs 59 lakh was

released to four departm.ents these department stated that owing to non—avallablhty

of funds the work of modemlsanon suffered.

1 .
21512 @ Im terms of the Ministry's dlrechve 100 per cent matching grant was
to be provnded for any savmgs out of Non Plan grants, revenue receipts and net
earnings from cmnsultancyI and continuing education programmes to the extent these
were transferred to the Endowment Fund. Scrutiny of accounts for 1993-94 to 1996-
97 further disclosed 1thattl the Institute transferred the net income of this fund
1ncludmg the interest and dividend income to the Instmlte s Income .and

- Expenditure Accounts as fo]llows

Table 2.1.5.1. 2 Net i mcome of endowment ﬁumd transferred to imcome ammﬂ
! expemdmm'e accoumt
|

1993-94 . .
1994-95 ~ 3.98
'1995-96 i 4.23
1996-97

" Note: The interest income transferred to Income and Expenditure’ Accounts could not be isolated

as separate Receipt and Payment Accounts for Endownment Fund was not prepared.

29




. !
Excess of income over

expenditure was |
inflated by Rs 3.82

- crore.

IIT suffered a )l(‘»ssr

of Rs-20.33 llakh for

improper
investment.

Failure to offload
holdings as scmm as
‘lockin period
ended.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Thus the excess of income over expenditure for 1994-95 to 1996-97 was inflated by
Rs 3.82 crore which was also included for claiming matching grant contrary to the
Mlmstry s dlrectrves :

: 2'1 6.1 Investmems

In terms of the Mmlstry s gmdelmes of 1995 and 1996 there: should be no element

of speculation in the investment of surplus fund created under the revised pattern of

funding. Hence, equity based investments were not allowed and the existing
holdings in such schemes were to be hqurdated

(i)- Test check of investment records of the Institute disclosed that in March' |

1995, IIT invested Rstwo crore from Endowment Fund for purchase of
161900 units of CRTS-81 scheme at the rate of Rs 123.50 per unit from the
~ Unit Trust of India. Though the minimum three years period of investment

expired in March ]1998 the Institute disinvested the holding in December

1999 after a delay of 20 months at the rate of Rs 106.00 per unit. The
~ Institute received Rs 1.72 crore as repurchase value, Rs 1.13 crore as interest

- and Rs 1.81 lakh as incentive. The Institute's failure to disinvest the holding

after the minimum period of three years in March 1998 as per the Mlmstry S
gurdehne led to loss of Rs 15 20 lakh as interest.

(i)  The ][nstrtute in August 1995 invested a further sum of Rs one crore from

~ Endowment Fund for purchase of 83330 units of Unit Trust of India in

. violation of the Ministry's order. In August 1998 IIT received Rs 95 lakh as

pmncrpal and Rs 39.16 lakh as dividend. Investment of surplus fund in post

office in accordance with the Ministry's directive would have eamed an

additional interest of Rs5.13 lakh during the period from August 1995 to
 August 1998. -

Test check of investment schedule, investment reglster and investment records for
1999-2000 further revealed that the following investments were made in ICICI8
unsecured bonds which entaﬂed market risk and were therefore contrary to the

" - government guidelines issued in March 1996.

8 Industrial Credit and Investment Corporaticn of India

30

T T T




G,

_Int

not increase despite

availability of fund.

'. follows

ake capacity did -

- Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Table 2.1.6.1 limvestmem made i in umsecured bomﬁs

| Endowment | -
ii) |Institute Endowment Scholarship Prize
{Fund : {

iii) [IIT Main Account o : - 3.00
"iv) |Institute Development Fund 2.00
v) |Donated Chair : S 0.15.
vi) |Technology Foundation - ‘ - 0.12
vii) - |G.S.Sanyal School of Telecommunication ' 1.10

2.1,7 : Intake capacity

The intake capacity of the Institute during the period 1995-96 to 1999-2000 was as

Table 2,1‘;7: Emllake capacity vﬁsé-a vis students enrolled

1995-96- | 493 | | 48731 | 405 395/76
199697 | 493 51247 405 | 448/54
1997-98 | 493 | | 520117 405 | 485/47
1998-99 | 571 525022 | 405 532/44
1999-00 '580'! ; _ 549/21 405 451/Nil

" The Institute stated that as per Mmlstrys} directives the intake capacity of the

Instltute was to be mcreased‘ every year by about 20 per cent so that within ﬁve

' years from 1998, the Institute would have doubled its- capa01ty

l
T Kharagpur accordmgly pIOJected additional resource reqmrement of Rs 300
crore during the Ninth Plan penod for increasing student population, introduction of
new academic - programmes, . increasing 'consultancy services/joint ventures/

- entrepreneurship programimes and distance education programmes. The intake of

students was proposed to be doubled resulting in a total student population of 6000

consisting of under=-graduates post-graduates and research scholars by the end of
'Nlnth Plan. _ K :

l

The Ministry sanctloned Rs t\lvo crore in March 1998 for the purpose of i mcreasmg
students intake with the COIIdllZlOIl that prior to actual utilisation of the grant the
Institute. would prepare a Plan of Action. . This had not been prepared by the
Inst1tute till August 2000. Hence the entire amount remamed unutlllsed Thus dueto . -

|
|
: 31



Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil) -

the Institute's lack of planning and inaction the objective of the Ministry to increase- -
student capacity has not been achieved. The Institute, however, cited resource.
crunch and dearth of infrastructural facilities as reasons for not increasing the intake
capacity in post-graduate courses The Ministry had again sanctloned a grant of :
Rs 10.70 crore in March 2000 for the same purpose..

2.1.8  Donated Chair Fund

-IIT Kharagpur received funds from various private and publié organisations for

creation of Donated Chairs for conducting research and development work as -
desired by the respective donors. The Institute invested the donated amounts and
credited the interest earned to the Donated Chair Fund for meeting the expenditure

towards Chair Professors. The position of donated amounts received and

appointment of Chair Professors during the penod 1995-96 to 1999- 2000 was as- -
follows :

Table 2.1.8 3 E’@sm‘m@m of dmm&ed amount received and appomtm@mt of chanr
' professors

(Rs in crore) .

IIT did not create

. chairs for

e I
eminent scholars.

H.CL’ ‘|November 1986 , 0.07 ~0.08 January 1996 to
' October 1988 . 001 December 1998

TISCO™ January 1988 » 0.07 006 [May 1996 to
Julv.1988 : _ - 0.03 - ' December 1997

SAILY January 1989 o - 0.08 - 0.04 January 1998 to

: - - March 1999 ‘

VSNL" Iu1y1994 0.15 © 009  {January 1996to .
May 1997 . 015 o December 1998

PRESSMAN’3 December 1994 |, 005 - Nil =~ - |No appointment
October 1995 - 0.10 o c

ISRO“ April 1997 030 Nil -do-

" The table indicates that IIT had‘re‘ceived‘ Rs 1.01 crore as donation. Interest earned -
- on this as stated by IIT was Rs 1.21 crore, of which only Rs 26.40 lakh had been .

spent for the purpose for which the funds were received. Hence IIT was not. -
fulfilling the purpose for creation of the chairs déspite availability of funds. It was.
noticed in audit that mdlvndua]l chalr-=w1se details of income was not avanlable with

IIT. '

,The ][nsmute stated that the chairs were vacamt due to m0n=ava11abﬂlty of sultable-

candidates.

’  Hindusthan Computers Limited

, Tata Iron & Steel Company Limited -
Steel Authority of India Limited - ’
Videsh Sanchar Nigam Limited
Pressman Limited
Indian Space Research Organisation

32




F\

219 Research pmgmmme

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) .

During the year 1995-96 to 1999-2000 the ][nshtute had undertaken 285 research

pro_]ects andl completed 234 as follows:

Tah}le 2, 1 9(11) Researreh pmjecﬁ:s amdemnkean -

(Rs fm CH“@B“%)

218 remamed

" pso

-incomplete. -

g _behmd schedule.

i Projects - 7 6
- |undertaken | - .. o . _ , o
12, " ’|Project " - 42 | 211 32 1-._60' 65 325 16 0.81-1.79 {059
| comp]letedl D B e : :
ut of 23 4 pmjem, .As on Marc]h 2000 218 research pmJects awantedl completlon 27 of these pI'O]eCtS‘

-were granted extension rangmg from six months to nine years as these were running ‘

Tést check of ﬁve cemp]leted projects with estimated cost of more than Rs 25 lakh
revealed that overheads at the rate of 15 per cent as ]per SR][C ru]les was. not bemg

charged

'E‘ahﬁe 2.1. 9(511) Shom n‘*ec@very eﬁ' @verhead chmrges

' (Rs im Eakh)

~ RID | 9394 | . 1409 | 1098 ERTRE
TEMP | 4235 | 635 | 420 | 215
MFP | 4688 | 704 418 286
‘ 1278 | 2290

TIBP | 23786 | 3568 .

~ Thus nt is ewdent that by not chargmg the overhead as. per SRIC ru]les the ]Inshmte
' mcuned aloss of Rs37.43 lakh ’J[‘hls was adnmted by the ]Instltute '




‘The Planning -
- Commissiom. ~ -
'ﬂaunclhiedl TDM m
]1994 v

‘Report No.4-0f 2001(Civil)

2.1.9.1 ,Technologj? Development Mission pmjé&t

The Planning Commission launched the TDM" in 1994 with the objective of
promoting institute-industry partnership in developing technologies and transferring
such technologies to industries for commercial activities. IIT Kharagpur ‘was
allotted four projects namely Food Processing Engineering, Photonic Devices and

" Technologies, Communication Networking and Intelligent Automation and Genetic

Engineering and Biotechnology. It received Rs 9.46 crore during 1993-94 to 1998-
99 from the Ministry for TDM Phase-I. The cost of the projects was to be borne by

~the Government and collaborating industries in the ratio of 80:20. The period

~ assigned for this Mission was 1994-1997 with the termination date of March 1997.

Owing to procedural delay in effecting Expenditure Finance Committee clearance

and delay in-signing Memorandum of Understanding with the collaborating

Industries, the mission was conditionally extended upto March 1998..

As the first phase of the projects was delayed, the Planning Commission further
extended the date of completion upto March 1999 with the stipulation that no

 further extension of time was possible, all efforts must; therefore, be made to

complete the projects by March 1999 as no expenditure could be incurred

- subsequently. The Commission also stipulated that no capital equipment should be
. ordered after March 1998. However IIT Kharagpur was able to complete the first

phase of the projects undertaken during eighth plan period only by March 2000.
Though the Institute stated that as per decision of the Mission Management Board,

- the first phase TDM projects were allowed to operate tﬂl]l March 2000, forma]l

‘ T duvcrtcd Rs 1.46
crore to amﬂ{nen-
' fulmdl ’

commumcamon to thls effect was awamted
Scrutmy of p1r0] ect records revea]led that

> Despite ban on procurement of ca]pltal equment after.. March 1998 the
. Institute procured capital equipment worth Rs 21.87 lak]h between Aprﬂ
1998 and March 1999. :

-» The  Ministry . released Rs 9.46- crore during 1993-1999 towards these
~_projects in addition to contribution of Rs 89.80 lakh from collaborating
Industries. The TDM accounts for the year 1999-2000 disclosed that there

- was surplus fund in the account amounting to Rs 1.48 crore which included

* . an interest of Rs 27.91 lakh. At the close of the.first phase of the projects the

 Institute transferred Rs 1.46 crore to the Institute's SRIC account leaving a . |

_ba]lance of Rs 1.31 lakh in TDM .account without the concurrence of the
~grant. sancnomng authonty :

> The sunp]lus funds received from the Ministry should have been clearly
- "exhibited in the TDM ‘account instead of dlvemng the amount to an
- unrelated account

5 Technology Development Mission -

© 34




e

resulted in

| additionmal’ -
- | expenditure of .
Rs 1.17 erore-.

IIT’s failure o~
pursue industries

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

> In view of this the Instrtutes reply that the wnspent balance alorrg w1th

interest is set aside 1 rn SRIC account for the time bemg for utrlrsatron in the
Phase H is not acceptable.

:>_ ” The cost of the ﬁro_yects was to be borne by the Government and :

_fcollaboratmg Industnes in the ratio of 80:20. However, 'the percentage )

" ‘contribution was 9]1 3:8.7. The: Institute stated ‘that some’ mdustnes weref"-:\

jallowed to contnbute less than 20 per cent as they could ‘not"afford more.
The reply is not tenable m v1ew of the Ptanmng Comrmssmn s duectrve '

Thus the Instrtutes faiture|to pursue the. mdustrres for therr share of comnbutron’ ,

' resulted in addrtlonal burden of Rs 1.17 crore on the exchequer ’

. The matter was referred to the Mlmstry in November 2000 their reply was awarted.
“as’of February 2001 . : , B _ .







MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

Regional Engineering College, Srinagar






‘ F.Re;gicnai'Eng'ineerizrrg Cclleée' 1

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

; The RECl Srmagar is: one of the sevemeen Reglonal Engmeermg Colleges-
‘ j-'}estabhshed {1960) as an mstltutlon of excellence in: techmcal educatlon in each of .
 the major States,of the country The: REC: whlch functlons as an‘autonomous body -
"-under ‘the’ Soc1et""\s Reglstratnon Act 1860 1 1s affihated to Kashm1r Umversrty whrch
- conducts exammatlons and lconfers degrees -and other: academlc drstmctlons The .-
_:Instrtute is. spread over an:area of 67 acres, of land agamst the mmmmum of 250_"
‘?acres as per norms ﬁxed by Govemment '

The mam Obj ectlves' of the College are (1),' mpartmg educatlon in: such branches of .
. engmeermg as- may he consrdered ﬁt (11) advancement of leammg and’ research' :




- Report No.4 of 20011 Civil)-

activities and. dissemination of technical knowledge and (iii) to establish, manage

and maintain hostels for residence of students.

222 Scope of Audit

A review of the functioning of the College for the period 1995-96 to 1999-2000 was A
conducted during November 1999 to January 2000 and August 2000 under section

- 20(1) of the CAG's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971.

Important points noticed dunng test-chieck are brought out in the succeeding

paragraphs

' 202. 3 Organisational set-up

The general supervision, directions and control of the affairs of the College is

- managed by a Board of Governors, comprising the Chairman, one ex-officio
‘member who functions as the Principal and 15 other members. The Principal of the

Institute is its Academic and Executive Ofﬁcer and is responsible for the day to day
admlmstratlon of the College '

" 2.24 - Financial parameters - |

" 2.2.4.1 Finance and expenditure

The source of funds of the College are plan and non-plan grants from the Central
Government, non-plan grants from State Government and other receipts such as
fees, interest from investments, fines and rent of buildings. The position of receipts
and expendlture of the College for the five year period 1995-2000 was as under:

~ Table 2.2. 4.1 : Recenm and expemdn&ure

(Rsﬁml crore)
e
1996—97' “:2.16‘ 213 | 3.33: 1.73 0.45 9.79 6.94 2.85 .
. - - . ‘ (1.43) .
: 11997-98 |- '2.85 2.85 2.07. © 1.98 o 1.46 : 11.21 : 726 3.95
I B - L | (0.97) -
© 1998-99° 13.95. 1.80 3.04 . 345 . 0.59 o 12.83 9.56 . 327
e S R | . , (1.44) .
1999-00 |- :3.27 .- | ..3.37 6.15 573 0.20 : 18.72 1345 5.27

* Figures in parentheéié indicate plan expenditure

38



Unutilised grant
which was Rs 73.76
- lakh at the end of -
March 1995 rose to
Rs 5,27 crore at the
end of March 2000.

‘Retention of heavy
balances in cash
che_st..

" form any
investment
policy/rules. -

College failed to -

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) -
l . .
I

Unspent balance which was Rs 73.76 lakh at the end of March 1995 mcreased to

~ Rs 5.27 crore at the end of March 2000. Poor utilisation of funds was attributed to -

disturbed conditions, delay in approval of works programme etc. Further, against
release of central plan grants of Rs 12.10 crore during 1995-2000 Rs.6.53 crore (54

per cent) only had been utilised on planned development - activities viz.

construction/renovation of laboratones ‘construction of central heating system and
residential quarters etc. Tms was attributed to delay in release of non—plan funds to
the College by the Central/State Governments for meetmg expenditure on salaries
of the staff and purchase of consmnables for running of ]laboratorles necess11tat1ng
diversion of funds. f ,

2.2.4.2 Deﬁczencaes in! mamtenance of aeceums

Test-check of records of the Coﬂege revea]led that various checks/controls
prescribed in the ﬁnanmal rules viz physical verification of cash at periodic
intervals, bank reconcﬂlatlon etc. had not been conducted during the-period 1995-96 -
to 1999-2000 nor had cash security been obtained from the persons dealing with

cash. Store account of cheque books had also not been maintained. Further heavy .
cash balances ranging ﬁom Rs 50 thousand to Rs 6.77 lakh had been retained in
office chest at the end of each of the 51 months during the period from April 1995

- to March 2000. Retentloniof heavy cash balances besides being fraught with the |

risk of loss/pilferage of cash also resulted in loss of income to the College by way -
of interest. ‘ :

i
[

2.2.5 - Investment managemem , _
2.2.51 Managemem 0f medem Fund of employees
College has nelther framed any Rules prescribing the management of the GPF/CPF\' E

accounts nor has been followmg Government rules for deposit of balance available -
in GPF/CPF. The amounts; credited to the fund were merged with the general fund

“of the College instead of keeping them separately. Test-check revealed that -

substantial portion of the GPF/CPF receipts had not been invested in long term
deposits. Moreover, the 1nteres1t earned on the GPF/CPF deposits was treated as

revenue of the College. The position of GPF/CPF deposits- including the investment . -

made out of the net avaﬂable deposits and un=-mvested amounts for last ﬁve yearS'
endmg 1999—2000 was as under : :

’Eable 2. 2 51 : Posmon of unnmvested amount

_(Rs in crore)

5- 2.74 0. 2.93 . 1.58 1.35
1996-97 1 293 L 0.32 3:25 : 1.64 1.61
1997-98 325 | . | 3.56 3.14 0.42
1998-99 . .| - 3.56 , 0. 4.08 - 3.14 0.94 -
1999-2000 - 4.08 L 0. v 5.00 - - 4.03- | . 097

¥ Subscription to fund plus interest minus withdrawals from the fnnd. '
. : i ) . .
t

-39




" Huge balances
under GRF/CPEF

" remained i in current

' account

Poor management
- of funds led to loss

- of interest of -

" 'Rs 53.99 lakh.

_ Norms for .

requiremernt of -

~ teaching and non= :
teachmg staff not

'-landl '

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

’ Amounts rangmg between Rs 0. 42 crore and Rs 1.61 crore had been kept in current
account during the year 1995-2000 which indicated improper fund management and

lack of financial discipline. Trend of monthly withdrawals from the fund during
1996-97 to: 1998-99 (between Rs 2.71 lakh and Rs 17 lakh)’indicated that retention

.of Rs 15 lakh per month in the current account was sufficient to cover the

. antlclpated withdrawals from the fund and the remaining amount could have been

utilised for earning additional interest in long term investments. . - Poor fund

management by the College resulted in loss of 1nterest of Rs 53 99K lakh during 7

1995-96 to 1999-2000.

2.,,2° 61 Manpower maﬁagement L

- (a) . The College was comm1tted to' incur an obligatory expendifure on
~ salaries/wages annually for mamtammg a sizeable number. of teaching ‘
~ ‘and non-teaching staff, It was seen that the expenditure on .
- . salaries/wages during 1995-2000 was hlgh and const1tuted 61 to 66 per
. cent-of the total expenditure dunng this period. Total strength. of
: teachmg and non-teaching staff and stuclents dunng 1995 96 to. 1999- Lo

2000 'was as under

) 'E‘able 2.2.6.1 Ratno oﬁ' teaelnng, non=teachmg staﬁ'ﬁ' and stndents

Teaching staff . 128 130 | 126 127 127 - -
Non-teaching staff S ) 543 1 512 | 496 | 579 | 567 |
Students ‘ ' 659 | 784 | 888 1036 | 1188 |
Ratlobetweenteacmngstaffto 14 | 14|14 150 14
- |non-teaching staff : | I
Ratio between teaching staffto 15| e | 17 | 18- 1.9 |
|students . . S e e
~[Ratio between teachmg/non— 1] 11 .l‘:l.‘43' 1:1.47 | 1:1.71
teachmg staff to students o ] | o

Norms for reqmrement of teachmg and non—teachmg staff in various d1s01plmes :

~ based on intake capacity, had not been framed. Ministry had advised (January 1994)
maintaining a ratio of 1:2 between teaching staff to non-teachmg staff and had also - -
stressed the need for bringing down the hlghelr ratios within a span of three to five . _

years, This ratio was, however, stagnant at 1:4/5 durmg 1995-2000, which 1nd1cated
excess non—teachmg staff as also inaction in bringing this ratio to the desired. level

~ of 1:2. The ratio between teaching staff and students ranged from. l 5 to 1 9 -

B A(agamst the ratio- of I: lO to 1: 13 in. RECS Rourkela/Warrangal/

X Bised on in__teres_t earned 'byv the College onrinvestment’s already made'-" i

a0




- 'The ratio of
teachmg/non-

R teachrng staff to
students was. ]l l

Overstafﬁng in
~ the college.

) | B |
2, 2 6 2 : Academic activifies

Report No.4 0f 2001 ( Civil)

Allahabad) which also indii'cated €xcess manpower availability Similarly, the ratio :
of 1:1.71 between teaching/non-teaching staff to students was also very high
compared to the ratio of l 2 to 1:4 obtaining.in other RECs. There is, thus, an

-urgent need for rat1onalls1ng the requrrement of teaching and non-teaching staff for

bringing down manpower !costs and utilising avarlable funds on development of |

infrastructure. : i

'l

2 2 6.2.1 Admrsswn of. students

The College imparts 1nstructron/educatron in six engrneerrng d1scrp11nes for four )
years (erght semesters) durlatron and a post graduate course of 18 months (three
semesters) in Water Resource Engineering. Test-check revealed that no new

. engineering disciplines erther at graduate level or at post-graduate level had been
. introduced ' during the last 10 ‘to 15 years despite rapid strides in various

technological- fields. partrcularly in information technology and computer sc1ences '

. etc. Reasons for the same were not on record

. L :
Wlnle nine: and ﬁve students only were admrtted to the Post-Graduate of course

B “during the years 1995 and l1998 respectrvely agarnst annual intake capacity of 10
_ _students nine students only completed the course in 1997. The position of annual
. intake capacrty of students for BE courses, actual number aclmlss1on and pass outs

number during the years 1995 -99 was as under: -

’E‘able 2.2. 6 2 1 Posrtlon ot‘ students ﬁ'or BE courses ;

1995 | . ~ 56 Nil .
11996 -1 280 | 120 |1 57 54 1 50(93)
1997 | "280 | 150 |1 46 67 . 55(82) .

1998 | 7280 214 {124 - ] 64 31 (48)

1999 | 280 | 200 [] -29 5T ] 50@

Shortfall in the intake of students for B. E course vis-a-vis capacrty ranged between

- 24 and 57 per cent. This was ‘attributed by the management to disturbance in the
; valley due to which admlssron of students from outside the Stite was stopped
- Further, while none of the candidates appeared in the final seméster examination in.

1995, the pass percentage Wthh was 93 in 1996 declined to 48 in l998 and 88 in

-"'1999 Reasons for decllne m the pass percentage had not been analysed

|



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

2.2.6.3  Delay in completion of courses

There was substant1a1 delay in the comp]letlon of degree courses by the students as
indicated in the following table:

Table 2.2.6.3(i) : Delay in completion of courses

examinatio
September 1991 | July/August 1995 | December 17 ~ July 1997
L e | ~ 1996/January 1997 : - ‘-
September 1992 | July/August 1996 | * August 1998 24 March 1999
December 1993 | July/August 1997 June 1999 22 | November 1999
October 1994 July/August 1998 ‘May 2000 21 ' -
. |September 1995 | July/August 1999 Expected in 16 -
j . December 2000 |

The positions of the progress of completion of courses in respect of admissions
made after September 1995 was as under:

Table 2.2.6.3(i) : Position of progress of eompﬂetﬁem of courses -

September 1996 | |
September 1997 5t
April 1998 o 4

" The delay was attributed to the disturbed conditions in the State due to which the
~ University of Kashmir could not hold examinations in time and also to delay of -
. " about 8 months in the declaration of results of entrance examination during 1998.

The Management, however, stated that the delays in completion of courses .and
* holding of examinations could have been avoided had academic autonomy been
granted to the College. :

42



Inordinate delay in
completion of work
undertaken at an
estimated cost of
Rs 5.49 crore
causing time over-
run of 4-15 years
and cost over-run
of Rs 84.01 lakh.

Central assistance
of Rs 1.48 crore
remained
unutilized.

Investment of
Rs 1.97 crore
remained
unfruitful.

Rs four crore were
sanctioned for
strengthening
computer facilities.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

227 Infrastructure development/management

The College had a separate construction wing headed by an Executive Engineer for
undertaking construction and expansion programme of the College. Test-check
revealed that during the period 1995-96 to 1999-2000, 15 works were undertaken at
an estimated cost of Rs 5.49 crore which included six spill-over works from earlier
years. However, as only eight works had been completed (August 2000) the costs
are likely to increase further after the completion of on going works. There was
huge time over-run of 4-15 years and cost over-run of Rs 84.01 lakh in these works.
Further, seven works, for which funds aggregating Rs 1.48 crore had been released
by Central Government during 1998-99, had not been taken up. Following further
points were noticed during test-check :

Government of India had designated (1988) REC, Srinagar as a resource centre for
creation of knowledge and dissemination of information under a bilateral project
between Governments of India and Italy, for addressing specific technological
problems of relevance and research work to meet the requirement of industry in the
fields of maintenance etc.

Government of Italy contributed in 1990 free commodity/equipment grant valued at
Rs 1.50 crore and imparted training to 17 members of the technical staff of the
college for operating the equipment, Government of India also provided funds
amounting to Rs 56.12 lakh to the College during the period 1988-97 for
development of related infrastructure viz. construction of building, installation of
electric system, fixtures, accessories etc. The construction of the maintenance
engineering centre for the project taken up in March 1989 was completed in June
1992 at a cost of Rs 25.98 lakh. The institution also purchased diesel generator set,
fixtures, tools, and office equipment for Rs 18.88 lakh in 1993-94 and one
computer at a cost of Rs 1.76 lakh in 1995-96. The project had not however, been
made functional (August 2000) due to non-installation of equipment received from
Italian Government. No serious effort was made by the Institute for installing the
equipment except in 1998 when the matter was taken up with IIT Delhi, Kanpur and
AMU Aligarh for seeking their assistance which, however, was not followed up.
Thus, investment of Rs 1.97 crore in the form of equipment (Rs 1.50 crore),
Building (Rs 25.98 lakh) diesel generating set and computer etc. (Rs 20.64 lakh)
remained idle due to inertia/inaction of the College authorities and the objective of
setting up of a maintenance engineering centre remained unfulfilled.

2.2.7.1 Upgrading and strengthening of existing computer facilities

With a view to developing the RECs as centres of excellence and to meet the
growing demand for training, research and consultancy etc. the Ministry released a
special grant of Rs four crore during 1994-97 for upgrading and strengthening
existing computer facilities. Construction of computer network centre was allotted
in June 1995 to a contractor at a cost of Rs 10 lakh slated to be completed in
September 1995 was completed in March 1997 at a total cost of Rs 22.43 lakh. The
building could not, however, be utilised due to development of cracks in its beams.

43



Computer

‘equipment and net -

work system of -
Rs 62.12 lakh

purchased in 1996- -

97 could not be

' installed till August

2000. -

- "Report No4 of 20_01_ (Civil) '

| In antrcrpatron of the comptetlon of the burldmg computer equlpment and network

system for over Rs one crore was purchased during 1996-97. ‘Equipment. worth
Rs'62.12 lakh meant for computer network centre had, however not been rnstalled

(August 2000) due to defectlve constructron of the burldmg

In 1995 -98 six computers rncluswe of two ]Pentrum computers and one laser printer

- and other perrpherals including software were purchased at a cost of Rs 9.26 lakh
and the staff in administration and accounts wing was imparted: requlslte training.

However the computerrsatron of the records had not been done as of August 2000

o -,'][n order to automate the activities and rnformatron services- of the lrbrary viz, -

documentation, -acquisition and lending: etc. of 54869 books, 5479 penodlcals ‘

- 10785 pamphlets and 335 technical films were available as of March 1999, the.

- College purchased 14 computers, one UPSs* , laser printer and library soﬁware o
- valued at Rs 22.47 lakh during the period 1991 98. The system had, however

- remained non-operational as of August.2000. The investment of Rs 22.47 lakh-on
. purchase of computer hardware/software . was, thus, rendered idle and the

teachmg/non—teachrng staff and students were deprrved of the facrhty of rmproved .

N documentatron and hbrary servrces o

]Laboratory equipment valued at Rs. 19 58 lakh purchased between September 1989
 and March 1993 for demonstratrng ‘practical work to the students had not’ been '
mstalled/commlssroned up to August 200() o :

2 2 8 0utst¢mdmg advances

' Temporary advances were made to supp]lierS/contractors‘ and to the staff members

Advances .

- 'aggregating Rs 3 68
crore kept ’
outstanding for

 period varying

: from 1te 28 years

for purchase of equipment and- for meeting travelling expenses etc. Test-check of -

-records revealed that advances were made without adjustment of ‘the previous |

outstandmg advances, with: the result that outstandmg advances had accumulated to

» "Rs 3.68 crore as of December 1999. This included Rs 1.13 crore ‘(31 per-cent) .-

outstanding for over five years and Rs 6. 13 lakh pertaining to the period 19’7]1 T2t0 -
1989-90 outstanding ‘against 29 staff members who had either retired or died. =

~Reasons for non=recovery/ad_]ustment of outstandrng advances in these cases. had o
_notbeen mvestrgated o . o

_A The matter was referred to the Mrmstry in- December 2000 therr reply was awarted §
- as ofFebruary 2001 h ' : , , -

2 Un-interrupted power supply

4



MINISTRY OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND AGRO AND
RURAL INDUSTRIES

Khadi and Village Industries Commission



o " S m B B T A




| o
) ... Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)
|

| Over. the years, K VIC’ moved towards a greater reliance on gmms
| from- Government of India and credit facilities Jrom a consortium of

-KVIC fared poorlﬁv m establtshmg systems to watch recoveries. There
- | were several zzrregwlarmes in implementing CBC scheme. It dwerted

|- account 0f the fazcts revealed in the review. They are also doubtful
| due to the dysaggregated pzcmm that emerges fmm a scheme=wzzse'

banks. - Its claims abowt its contribution to employment generation
were not credible. Its performamce in_employinent generation under
CBCZ _/DSEF and BDPJ schemes was: extremely poor. Though ful’l}v
responszble Jor ef]"ecmug recovery . af loans met from bank fi inances,

Junds from Plan m Non-plan - and changed the target group of
benefi ciaries under DSEP and BDP without approval of Government.
of India in. either | icase, No- pmper system exists either in the
Commission’s Head Office or at various State Offices for appraisals
Aof projects and institutions fozr loaning purposes and watching
-recoveries. KVIC also did very little to implement any marketing
strategy . recammended by expert committees. It continued to incur |
huge losses due to zmsol/d stocks and Iack of credit pohczes,

. The. clazzms of K IVIC regardmg achzevemem of targets are suspect on

amalysns at the facts.| -

Hngh!xghts _ [ A

! Khadi and anlage Industrles Commission

-2 Consortium Bank CredltJ o

? District Special Employment Pfogramme o

N Blocks Development Programme

|
l
|

|

|



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Y

KVIC failed to install an effective system to evaluate projects and
institutions for loans to be given and watching recoveries. Of the
loans amounting to Rs 2260.86 crore disbursed upto March 1999,
Rs 1752 crore (78 per cent) was pending recovery as on March
2000.

‘!

Mounting unsold stocks increased from 30.96 crore in 1994-95 to
49.02 crore by the end of March 2000; KVIC was unable to furnish
age/itemwise break-up of closing stocks.

» The recommendations of expert committees to strengthen its
marketing strategy were not acted on; trading units of KVIC
involving an investment of Rs 89.57 crore were running in losses.

Y

KVIC relied increasingly on grants instead of loans from
Government of India for its programme of providing credit to
implementing institutions.

» The administrative expenditure exceeded sanctioned amounts by
118 per cent; KVIC diverted Rs 135.21 crore from Plan to Non
Plan funds without prior approval from the Ministry.

» Interest and penal interest recoverable on loan amount of
Rs 2315.51 crore disbursed as on March 2000 was not worked out
by KVIC.

Funds to the tune of Rs 11.91 crore in 381 defunct institutions
financed directly by KVIC and Rs 217.24 crore in 41714 defunct
institutions financed by State Boards were not accounted for.

‘f

» Rs 4.48 crore released to 34 institutions were misutilised.

» Expenditure of Rs 5.55 crore on four sliver and roving production
plants proved infructuous.

3.1 Introduction

KVIC with its head quarters at Mumbai was set up on first April, 1957
under the Khadi and Village Industries Commission Act, 1956.

The programme for development of khadi and village industries is
implemented by the KVIC through its directly aided institutions and State
Khadi and Village Industries Boards.

For executing the programme, the Commission advances loans and grants
to the State Boards and to the directly aided institutions/Co-operative
societies subject to the prescribed terms/conditions and loan rules. The
State Boards in tum advance loans and grants to the institutions and
cooperative societies, which execute the activities. The accounts of the
State Boards are not subject to direct scrutiny by the Commission. The
State Boards are accountable to the respective State Governments and
State Legislatures.

46




!

|
| SR

| - Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)
]‘ .

|

The aims and objiectives of KVIC are:

»  the social objective of providing employment;

> the economic objective of production of saleable articles;

» the wider Eobj.ective of creating self-reliance among the people and
building up of a strong rural community spirit;

> rural industrialisation;
|

»  skill improvement;

[ - :
>  transfer of technology etc.

3.2  Scope 0fAudtt

The working of the Commrssmn for the period 1994-1995 to 1999—2000
was reviewed by | test check of records maintained at the Central Office and

~ at various State I/Reglonal Offices conducted during the period ]uly to

September 2000. | |

14

33 Orgamsazllwnai set up

> As requlred by sections’ 4 and 5 of the KVIC Act, 1956 as amended
in July 1987 KVIC comprises 10 members including eight non
- official members with voting rights and two ex-officio members,
* namely Chref Executive Officer and Financial Adviser/Chief
Accounts ‘Officer of the KVIC, without voting rights. KVIC -
1mplements its programme through Zonal Office/State Office &
- sub ofﬁces as well assistance routed through State Boards. There

- are 22 departmental training centres & 27 marketmg bhavans.

- 3.4 Fmancml sources

The Commlssron receives funds through various sources for financing its
deVelo'pment programme The major sources -are budgetary support from
Government of India, credit from a consortium of banks and institutional
finance by commermal banks under an Interest Subsidy Scheme.

!

35 T argets and achtevements

|
As per the gulde]lmes issued by the Commission all the units financed by
KVIC or by State Boards have to furnish a quarter]ly and - annual
performance report indicating target and achievement. in respect of

- production, employment which are further compiled after due serutiny by

the respectlve State Offices/State Boards and Industry Directorates. The
PAC’ in its 52 report of 1980-81 directed KVIC to strengthen its
machinery for collection of quarterly reports and set up monitoring boards

5 Public Accounts Commlttee

l

1 47

l _
|



Annual Report of the

commission did not
depict frue and
- correct picture.

No physical -
verification/survey
carried out by the

. commission.

: Rep_oﬂ No.4 of 2001(Civil) '

in each State to evaluate the progress of the programme The Momtormg '
_ Boards was to revrew the progress. quarterly :

VThe ﬁnancral target ; and achievement for the last five year from 1994 95t0

-1998-99 ‘as reflected in the Annual Report of' the cornmlss1on were as

follows

Table 3.5: Financial target and achievement

1994-95 | 3645 00 3624.06
1995-96 | 4585.00 4026.45
1996-97 4880.00 451625 .
1997-98 -| - 6091.32 4519.31
1998-99 | 5763.00 5112.37

A detailed scrutinyv revealed that the targets -and achievements ﬁgures' o
indicated above did not depict the true and correct picture of the
performance of KVIC. The position tabulated above did not include

performance of all the lnstrtutlons financed and/or a'll the institutions

working.

A test check of annual progress report in respect of 24 mdustnes indicated
that out.of 8.51 lakh institutions financed by KVIC only 5. 81 lakh
institutions were reported as working and the status of the remaining 2.70 A
lakh institutions was not reflected in the Annual Progress Reports. Out of -

' 5.81 lakh institutions reported as working, information from 1.24 lakh
institution was not forthcoming and only estimated figures were taken in
such cases. Further, target and achievement ‘which was finaliséd on the
‘basis of annual progress reports received from various institutions were
accepted as such without any physical verification/survey by the

- Commission. A cross check of the details of target and. achievement under .

" various programmes maintained by the KVIC headquarters W1th that of

some of the field offices revealed the followmg mcons1sten01es

> I Karnataka, the actual employment generated dunng the perrodl L
- 1994- 95 to 1998-99 was 4275 persons as agarnst 8551 reported to. .. -
KVIC;~ : : o

> The State Office in Bihar: did not- maintain any records regardi'ng
" performance of institutions for enabling them to send penodlcal
l.i,reports to the Commission; _

D= Though Momtormg Boards ‘were set up in various States they were '
o not functioning effectively as no regular meetings were held to . .

- monitor or evaluate the progress made and to report the progress to
" the Commrssmn '

48




; - ' Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

|
Under the CBC scheme as agamst the target of 20 lakh persons, the total
: ~ . additional employment generated by March 1999 was 1.79 lakh persons
Targets to create . ‘oply. Under the DSEP, against a target of creatmg employment of 7.10
‘employment under - -y persons in' 71 districts, the actual achievement was only 10826

various employment
generation ls)ch);mes - persons in 45 dlstncts only which: was two per cent of the target fixed.

ranged from 0.89 per- Similarly, under BDP against a target of 1.25 lakh persons in 125 blocks
cent to 13 per cent the achievement was 15831 persons from 97 blocks -after. spendlng Rs
-only. - 23.87 crore whlch was only 13 per cent of the target fixed.

Thus KVIC contlnued to project a lnghly exaggerated plcture of its
contnbutlon to employment generatlon in the country. : '

3 6 Fmance amd accounts . -

_KVIC is predommantly ﬁnanced by loans and grants from Ministry of -
~"Industry. The grants and loans released to- KVIC and expendlture mcurred E
are shown below '

'l‘al_)le 3.6 Grants and loans released and expendltnre incnrred.‘-

1994-95
~1995-96"
. 1996-97 [

1997-98 . -
'1998-99 -
‘ 999 00

An analysrs of the above indicated' the followmg

; a)' The propomon of grants to loans kept i mcreasmg every year, 1ndlcatlng :
L that the activities undertaken were not financially viable. Up to 1997-.
. Commission relied. - 98, even the plan grants sanctioned could mot be spent by the

more and more on ' CommlsSlonwI On the other hand, Non Plan expenditure from grants- '
. grants from the ' .. was persrstently h1gher than ‘the sanctioned amonnt '
Government.
b) Irregular dlversron ﬁrom Plan to Non-Plan Fund : ‘
“The entire- budgetary support of Rs 269.56 crore under Non Plan head was -
~ for meetmg ‘administrative overheads and for payment of tebates. The
: . actual expendlture under Non Plan was Rs 404.77 crore which exceeded
Unauthorised - the budgetary allocation by 50 per cent. The shortfall was met by diverting

?::gs:,?:nog;l;ﬁ ' plan- funds to non—plan funds without Government approval violating

plan head. ' » . condltlons of the grants. An analysis of administrative expenditure alone
" ~ for the period from 1995 to 2000 revealed that as against the budget
allocation of Rs 106.56 crore, the actual expenditure incurred was
‘Rs 232.17 crore,; 118 per cent excess expenditure over the actual amount
sanctloned A test check of records revealed that an amount of Rs 23 lakh

[

|

i 49




Due to weak financial and
administrative control
commission could recover
only 10 per cent of the total
loan disbursed.

Institution wise details of
interest and penal interest
recoverable was not available
with the commission.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

was incurred between 1995 and 2000 on air fare to non-entitled staff which
was sanctioned in a routine manner regardless of conditions laid down in
travelling allowance rules.

3.7  Irregular funding and diversion of funds under CBC scheme

With a view to increase employment in rural areas, a High Power
Committee in 1994 recommended that by the end of eighth five year plan,
additional employment for two million persons should be generated by
KVIC and to achieve this KVIC should obtain financial support from the
banking sector. Accordingly in 1995 a new scheme was framed by
Government of India to take online credit facility of Rs 1000 crore from a
consortium of banks. Out of Rs 1000 crore on line credit facility, KVIC
disbursed only Rs 718 crore upto March 2000 to its various beneficiaries
implementing Khadi and Village Industry Programme.

A scrutiny of records revealed that :

(1) Though, the scheme envisaged the loan to be given to new viable
projects as a term loan or composite loan and not purely working
capital loan, an amount of Rs 272.27 crore was disbursed as purely
working capital loan, during 1995 to 1997 to its existing Khadi
institutions.

(i)  Though an amount of Rs 295.35 crore was disbursed in 1995-96
itself, a recovery cell was setup as late as in 1997.

(iii)  Due to inadequate action, KVIC could recover from various Khadi
and VI agencies an amount of Rs 77.31 crore which was only 10
per cent of the total loans disbursed amounting to Rs 718 crore.

(iv)  Failure of the KVIC to recover loan instalments of Rs 108.77 crore
and interest of Rs 236.88 crore from the loanees forced it to divert

its own budgetary resources namely K&VI loan account and from
REGP grant account, and pay to the banks during 1995 to 2000.

(v)  KVIC was yet to work out institution-wise details of interest and
penal interest recover on the above loans.

Thus, the achievement of the CBC scheme was abysmally low in regard to
generation of employment due to misdirected funding coupled with weak
financial and administrative control.

3.8  Non-implementation of special employment scheme

Government decided to launch intensive employment generation
programme during 1994-95 formulated two schemes, viz. (i) DSEP and (ii)
BDP in selected backward areas.

Under DSEP 71 backward districts were to be identified for giving
employment to 10000 persons per district. For BDP 125 blocks were to be
selected from the Revamped Public Distribution System (RPDS) block list

50



Deviation from the

" -guidelines laid by the

Government.

Loan released to
bogus/fraudulent
units.,

' mstalments 0

|
| Reéport No.4 of 2001(Civil)
x ‘ . :

1

)

J

giving employment to 1000 persons per block, by the end of elghth five

" year plan. An amount of Rs 358.85 crore as grant was allocated by

Government durmg 1994-95 to 1998-1999. As per Government of* India
guidelines (1994) beneﬁcranes under the above scheme should necessarily -
belong to BPL® Households. However, KVIC while issuing instructions
(1995) decided that strpulatron of beneﬁcranes BPL was not essential and
mandatory ‘k

Such instructions from KVIC defeated the very purpose of the scheme and
guidelines formulated by the Government of India and vitiated the °

. -achievement of targets of employment generatron as already mentloned at

para 3.5 above.. ; .

3.9 Blockmg 0f “funds due to non=zmplememanon of programme

As per the Rules; of KVIC, capltal expenditure loan is released for the |
.. purpose’of constructlon of sheds and installation of machinery. It has to be
_ utilised within one year from the date of receipt and utilisation certificate

should be submltted otherwise the loan amount should be refunded with

~ .interest. The loan was to be repaid w1th1n 10 years 1n nine equal '

;As per the gu‘ideliines prescribed for release and disbursement of loan, it -
. was the responsibility of organisation to conduct feasibility study and to.
* - verify the genumehess of the institution and also to physically inspect the

" unit for- proper momtormg of the programme :

Aud1t scrutiny reveLaled that

(i) ‘in 284 ’cases test checked loans amounting to Rs 9.76 crore
- were released between 1972 and 1997 to various institutions.
 The institutions had neither submitted any utilisation certificate
- nor did they refund the loan installment;

(i) - in 27 cases it was repOrted that recovery action was ‘under
* process and in remaining cases no action was taken by the
Comm1ss1on
Thus, the indiscﬁminate release of loans without observing ‘the laid down
rules and procedures resulted in loss of Government funds and non
achievement of theE objectives of the schemes. ‘

I
3.10 Mtsutzlzsatwn 0f funds '

o One of the main condltrons govemmg payment of loans and grants is that
-‘funds should be utrhsed for the specnﬁc purpose: for whrch they are
sanctloned ' |

A test check mdtcated that in case of 34 institutions an amount of

Rs 448 81 lakh released between’1992 and 1997 was mrsutthsed/drverted

8 Below Poverty Line | -

i
L

7 B
f



* Loan amounting to'
- Rs 217.24 crore stuck

up with 41714

‘institutions repctted '

- to be defurict.

 Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

for other purposes and in respect of seven cases mentloned above, no
proper physical verification was done by KVIC after release of loan to-the
units which were later found to be bogus/fraudulent. It was stated by
KVIC that legal action was being processed. In one case, the entire loan
of Rs 33.70 lakh was released within a period of three months. Later on, it
was found that the institution had misutilised the loan  and the case is
reported to be under CBI ifivestigation. -

" Thus, continuous release of loan without following the laid down riles and

procedures and tlme]ly follow up action by KVIC' resulted in misutilisation .

‘;ofﬁmds

3.1 1 Amoum‘ umaccoum‘ed for by defumczt umts

' KV][C advances 1oans and grants to various State. Boatds reglstered'
- institutions, Co- -operative societies and others for 1mp]lementatnon of
© various Khadn and Village ][ndustnes programmes. : : '

T tespect of 12. States an amount of Rs 11.91 crore temamed unaccounted

for with 381 directly aided institutions and Rs 217. 24 crore ‘with 41714 -

. institutions financed by 14 State Boards, which were ‘reported to-be
~ defunct. Scrutiny of records revealed that in some cases though the KVIC

maintained the details of period since when the unit became defunct, but it
did not have any records as to the details of date of release of loan and the
amount if any repaid. KVIC-did not conduct any investigation to verify
as to why these institutions -became defunct or whethelr they were
ﬁraudulent to begm with. ' : '

" Had’ KVIC verified the ﬁnancm]l condmon of these mstntutlons before
- release of funds and if timely action was initiated to recover the dues from
-the institutions before they became defunct, such hlockmg of Government

funds could have been avoided.

“ 3.12 v Ouaztsmnding loan

According to the terms of loans given hy KVIC, recovery was to

commence at the end of the second. year and the loans were to be: repaid
within a period of five to ten years. The Khadi working ca]pnta]l loan was
not Iecoverab]le so long as a unit was in operation.

The year wise pos1t110n of loans dnsbuursed and tecovery effected as on

B March 2000 were as follows :

52




* Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

'E‘abﬁe 301-2" ]Posmou of Hoaus dﬂsbua'sed aud rrecoverry eﬁ'ﬁ'ecfted

'No updated position .

of year wise and- -

‘loanee wise details of -

“outstanding dues
" available with the
commissiom.

Commission failed.to
keep its commitment- .

. to update the -
_quantum of interest
on outstanding loam.

“Upto 1819.45

| 199596 | , A - R _
199697 | 29.04 | 12.83 | 3139 | 127.00 | 20026 | 944 | 2423 | 632 | 382 | 4382 |
199798 | 477 | 651 | Nil ||7L14 | 8242 | 1515 | 2421 | 210 | 7.29 | 4875
1998:99 | 737 -| 544 | N | 14592 T 660 | 1154 | 561 | 2885 | 5269 |

N - SRR 158.73 d N

R B 1 L 226086 | i ool I
199900 |. 609 - | 127 | Nil []47.29 | 5465 | 277 | 1115 | 148 | 21.86 | 37.26

Out of total of Rs2260.86 crore loans disbursed up to March 1999, the .

‘total recoveries. as. on March 2000 was Rs 508.91 crore only, leaving a

balance of Rs 1752 crore pending for recovery. 'No updated position of :
outstanding dues showmg the year wise and loanee wise details were
available. "J[‘hus, having disbursed. the loans, the KVIC absolved itself of

-the responsnbnhty of watchmg the récovery resu]ltmg m poor recovery, poor
foMow u]p and heavy defaulters Do

3 3 N0n=calculatwn of interest

]Loans pald for implementation. of Khad1 programme were mtelrest free
while those in-connection with Village Industries carried 1nte1rest four per

cent. Loans under CBC scheme carried ]prevalhng bank mterest for both '

: khad1 and vn]llage industries. -

A menuon was made in Para. No 26 of the Re]port of CAG of ][ndla for the

- year ended 1995 about non-calculation of interest on the outstandirig loans

and KVIC had also commntted (1995) that necessary action would be taken .

to update the mtenrest calculatlon ‘Scrutiny of records revealed that no -
_ progress was made in this regard- till September - 2000 for the loans- - -

amounting to Rs 2315.51 crore disbursed as on ‘March 2000.- Thus- KVIC -
has failed to 1mplement its ‘own commitment made in 1995 to up-date.
mterest callcu]lauon tll]l Se]ptember 2000. : :

3 1 4 Omstandmg wtalzzsanon cemf cates of Rs 923 1 4 cmre
I

v ‘The proper utnhsatnon of the grant within. the- prescnbed penod for the =

purpose for mech it was sanctnoned and the refund of the unspent balances -

are the condntlous of every grant/loan. It was the responsnbﬂhty of the

,sancnomng authomy to ensure the ﬁllﬁlhnent of the above condltlon and

I
;
|
| ‘
i 53

|
|
|




Despite PAC’s
recommendations to make
vigorous efforts to obtain
utilisation certificates,
commission continued
showing laxity in watching
the timely submission of
utilisation certificates.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

to procure utilisation certificates and recover unutilised amounts from the
grantee/loanee within a reasonable time. PAC in its 52™ report (1981-82)
Para 1.10 had recommended that KVIC should make vigorous efforts to
obtain utilisation certificates and get the backlog cleared at an early date
and also suggested that the Commission should discontinue assistance to
State Boards and institutions which were not in a position to account for
the money given to them and produce utilisation certificates.

The position of outstanding utilisation certitifcate as on 31.3.2000 was as
follows:

Table 3.14 : Position of outstanding utilisation certificates

(Rs in crore)
Utilisation certificates Unutilised/objected amount
St Outstanding Under process e
1993-94 228.37 317.37 189.04
1994-95 48.33 35.29 4.43
1995-96 235.85 66.49 0.09
1996-97 289.31 Information not available
1997-98 121.28 -do- -do-
Total 923.14 419.15 193.56

Note : This did not include the information for the year 1998-99 for which the details
were yet to be work out by the Commission.

Utilisation certificates for sanctions to Rs 923.14 crore were outstanding as
on March 2000, utilisation certificates for Rs 419.15 crore were yet to be
processed and unutilised amount of Rs 193.53 crore were still pending
recovery. Of this, Rs 148.67 crore were pending for more than 10 years.
The laxity shown by the Commission in watching the timely procurement
of utilisation certificate, resulted in non-recovery of huge unutilised
amount.

3.15 Marketing

The Commission has created a marketing infrastructure to help the sales of
Khadi and VI products. The network of sales outlets consists of 27
Bhavans and 91 Departmental Trading units spread all over the country.

From a comparative study of trading activities for the last five years the
foilowing observations emerged:

Table 3.15
(Rs in lakh)
1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-00
1.Opening Stock 3058.71 3095.56 3419.04 454278 4066.86 4156.24
2. Purchases 7272.19 12285.98 | 11995.75 8707.79 9129.11 7874.50
3. Sales 8040.04 12824.81 | 11909.75 | 10174.93 9943.53 8383.36
4. Closing Stock 3095.56 3419.04 4542.78 4066.86 4156.24 4902.37

54




" Report No of 2001(Civil)

5. Netprofit Loss | Khadi (1933 | (D) 13.60 | (1)36,59 | ()47.92 | ().12492 | (9214.36 |.
, VIQ687 | (1317 | (9824 | () 17.85 | (93466 | (6048 | -~

6. Sundry Debtors _ 6480.17 9892.28 | 11549.01 | 10280.74 | 936597 | 986020 | .

7. Sundry Creditors 3493.77 372126 -| 477357 | 445889 | 440249 5204.78

8. Estt. Expendlture _ 536.1§ T | 59105 | 62666 | 746.98 806{9_7 ' ,837'.86  '

a)

l

As on March 2000 the progressrve investment in the tradmg uniits

- amounted to Rs 8957.27 lakh whereas, the trading actrvrty showed -

Losses incurred by -
village industries had
gone up from Rs 6.87
fakh in 1994-95 to

Rs 60.48 lakh in
1999-2000.

. b
Closing stock kept

piling up year after
year.

d

marginal proﬁt and huge losses year after year. In respect of -
village rndustrres the loss had gone up from Rs 6.87 lakh in 1994- -
95 to Rs 60.48 lakh in 1999-2000 and in Khadi the loss suffered -
during 1999=2000 was'Rs 214.36 lakh as against Rs 47.92 lakh.in -
1997-98. '][he main reasons for such huge losses were reported to
be on account of poor sales performance and increase in overhead

' expendrture

1

‘The closrng stock was mountrng up year after year and the arnount g

blocked in ,the c]losmg stock was Rs 4902.37 lakh as on March
2000. The age wise and item wise breakup of closing stock was not _
available with the Commission. Hence a proper analysrs of the
closing stock could not be done in audit. :

“The posr’non of sundry credrtors and sundry debtors rndrcated that .

KVIC did not have any policy with regard to credit sales.with the

result that huge amounts remained outstanding ‘to be paid to the

institutions | on the one hand and on the other, huge amounts were

a]lso outstandmg under credit; : A '
I

' The main reasons for the deterroratmg performance of tradmg unrts -

- as observed by varrous expert bodies were:

(i)

(1) lack [ of effective’ co-ordmatlon between rnar]ketmg

. Drrectorate, Bhavan Manager and Programme Directorate to
ascertarn type of product saleable, type of product to be
produced their quality, design and texture etc.; ' :

() lack of sales strategy and’ marketrng facilities ;
lack of display, product presentatron and proper storrng,

(iv) lack of qua]lrty control packagrng and pubhcrty.

‘Thus, although KV][C Act vide its sectron 15(1)((:) gives a mandate to the .
organisation to provrde for sales, marketing of Khadi and Village
Industries products srgmﬁcant efforts were yet to be made by KVIC to
' develop its rnarketmg base in the form of product information, market'
survey, product design, packaging, quality and standardization,  sales -

promotion, HRD development of manpower deployed m sales etc

The.

T 5




No action was taken
to recover Rs 2.52
crore.

In admissible rebate
of Rs 2.01 crore
pertaining to year
1987-99 still awaited
recovery.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

recommendations of expert committees to streamline marketing and to
overcome the above shortcomings were not implemented.

3.16(i) Irregular payment of rebate (Rs 2.52 crore)

Khadi is defined under section 2(d) of KVIC Act, 1956 as any cloth woven
on handloom using cotton, silk, woolen yarn spun by hand in India or from
a mixture of two or all of the above. ;

KVIC institutions in Tamil Nadu continued to purchase power spun raw
silk from TANSILK and used it in their production though TANSILK was
an uncertified institution from April 1990 and the silk manufactured out of
power reeled yarn was not a khadi product. The institutions also claimed a
rebate on its product.

KVIC in April 1999 decided to recover 10 per cent from the claims of
production undertaken with TANSILK yarn by Tamil Nadu institutions
and instructed State Office/KVIB accordingly. However no action to
recover the amounts was taken so far by State Office/KVIB, which worked
out to Rs 2.52 crore from KVIB and eight directly aided institutions of
KVIC in Tamil Nadu for the period 1994-95 and 1995-96.

3.16(ii) Non-observance of guidelines prescribed for payment of rebate

As per Commission’s circular issued in December 1996 rebate was to be
released only after adjusting outstanding dues from the institution which
should be followed by spot audit within a reasonable period of time.
However in respect of six States it was reported that spot audit pertaining
to 1,018 institutions was pending for one to ten years. Hence the
correctness of rebate claim paid amounting to Rs 52.76 crore remains to be
verified and an amount of Rs 2.01 crore pointed out by spot audit as
inadmissible rebate pertaining to year 1987-88 to 1998-99 was still
pending recovery. In above cases it was reported that recovery register
was not being maintained by the State Offices to watch the recovery of
inadmissible claims.

3.17 Working of sliver plants
3.17(a) Dismal performance of six sliver plants

Introduction of New Model Charkha necessitated use of sliver and/or
roving as raw material. Since institutions could not organise sliver
conversion system effectively, KVIC decided to set up centralised sliver
and roving production facility under its departmental trading activity.
During 1986-1999 KVIC established six sliver and roving plants at a total
cost of Rs 22.23 crore.

A detailed analysis of the working revealed the average capacity utilisation
for all the six plants for the years 1997-98 was 27 per cent, however, the
capacity utilisation of the plant at Chitradurga ranged from 9 per cent to 42
per cent during the period 1995-96 to 1997-98. Huge closing stock of

56



~ Despite the poor

 performance of

* existing roving

- plants, commission
set up four more

"plants at a cost of
Rs 5.54 crore.

9

|

| ) Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)
| : |

|

. ‘TOVing worth Rs 122 90 lakh was found lying with the plant at Chntradurga
- as on March 1999 the plant at Etha was persistently running in losses for
the period from 1994 -95 to 1998-99. :

" 3.17() Infrucmfous expenditure on sliver plants

While the performance of six plants were far from satlsfactory for reasons
like poor capacity utilisation, persistent losses, short fall in target etc., the’
Commission decnded to setup four more plants during 1990-91 and 1996=

97 in-Saharsa (Blhar), Chowdhwar (Orissa), Bahrampur (West Bengal)

and Dausa (RaJasthan) and spent Rs 554.50 lakh upto 1996-97. A scrutiny

~of records mamtamed by the Commission and the field offices further

revealed the follo:wing position in respect of the four plants: -
) The Co‘mﬁaission in September 1999 abandoned the idea of setting -
~~ up of all the additional plants (except at Orissa) after incurring.
expenditure of Rs316.50 lakh towards cost of land, building,
machmery etc., thus rendering the expendlture infructuous;

1

.(ii) ~ Outofan lamount of Rs 60 lakh release by the commission for the‘ ‘

Dausa ]pI‘O_}eCt during 1996-97, :an amount of Rs 11.50 lakh only

. was found spent up to March 1999 mainly towards registration and
: estabhshment expenses and the balance amount remained

- unutilised without being refunded to the Commission. The failure
of the Commission to ensure availability of freehold land before
incurring sundry expenditure of Rs 11.50 lakh resulted in wasteful
expenditure besides unauthonsed retention of balance amount of
Rs 49.50 lakh '

1

(iii)- The pro;ect at Saharsa (Blhar) erected after mcumng an

_expenditure of Rs 295 lakh which included advance payment of
~Rs15 lakh in 1992 for procurement of machinery was dropped due
to poor plck-up of Special Employment Programme;

‘ (i‘ir) A The Duector (Khadi Co=ordmat10n) in its report of August 1999 & .

" April 20()0 brought out the non-viability of the Chowdhwar

- (Orissa) pmJect expressing the applrehenswn that even if the entire
Khadi & Polyvastra programme in Orissa sources its roving and/or -

_ sliver from this plant, the capacity utilisation of the proposed plant
would be about 9.95 per cent. Nevertheless, the Commission went

. ahead w1th the mlplementatlon programme for the only reason that
~ an. amount of Rs 238 lakh had already been spent. ‘The decision

:taken by the Coimission without any valid reason bypassing the =

=recommendatlon of Director (K.C) and Director (Finance) .was
mjudlclous -and mcorrect rendermg expendlture of Rs 238 la]kh
\ wasteful R : '

l
i .




 Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

3.18

@)

(i)

‘Non-recovery of outstanding amount as pomted out by bwdget
: team/cemf cation-audit

The budget team of KVIC in qu]ly 1998 instructed recovery of
Rs 24.63 lakh within one month ﬁrom one" of the institution on
account of short fall in achievement. ' :

In July 1999 the State Ofﬁce Chandigafh informed KVIC that

Rs 12.63 lakh was recovered and remitted from rebate claim of the

institution for 1997-98. The recovery of balance amount of Rs 12

lakh was deferred by the State Office on their own.

The scrutiny (October '1999) of records, howeve]r, revealed that the

amount of Rs 12.63 lakh was actually not recovered from the- -

concerned institution. On being pointed out (October 1999) the
Director, State Office stated that the recovery of Rs 12.63 lakh

could not be effected due to oversight which shows that directorate .
' does not have any system to watch the TECOVeries. '

State Ofﬁce, C]handlgalrh had started a trading unit of honey during :
1991-92, which was, however, discontinued from March 1993. At
the time of its closure, a sum of Rs 18.07  lakh was recoverable

from various parties. Similarly a sum of Rs 7.07 lakh on account

“of transfer of plant and machinery of honey processing plant was
- also recoverable form Punjab State Bee-keepers Federation, Bassi
Pathana. It was, however, noticed in audit (October 1999) that no

action was taken to recover the said amount of Rs 25.14 lakh even
after the lapse of seven to eight years. Besides the above

* recoverable amount, a sum of Rs 6.34 lakh being unspent amount

was lying with the State Office-and had not been refunded to the

. KVIC, Mumbai.

In Iejply (October 1999) ‘the Director, KVIC State Office, Chandigaﬂi
_stated that efforts were" 1bemg made to recover the amount from the
institutions. :

' The matter was referred to the Mlmstry in November 2000; their reply was
awaited as of ]Febmary 2001.

58




Section B-Transaction Audit Paragraphs






Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Inadequate project [appmnsa]i leading to unsatnsfactory performance of
the Imtegrated Reservoir Fisheries Development Project, besides

causing in an mvestmem of Rs 3.19 crore not fmetnfymg

: The small reservoirs of the country, spread over nearly 1.5 mllhon hectares,
form one of the most potential fish producing resource were mostly derelict
and production potential remained untapped. = With the objective for
systematic development of reservoir fisheries, NCDC' under the Ministry of =
Agriculture sanctioned in March 1992 a scheme for IRFDP? to be set up at -
Akola and Bhandara 11‘1 Maharashtra with financial assistance of Rs 5.66 crore
(Rs 5.40 crore as loan and Rs 26.28 lakh as subsidy) to State Government of .
Maharashtra. The project was to be completed by March 1998. The amount .
. sanctioned/released unjder the scheme was as under:

Table %el(i) : Amount sanctioned and released :

: ] (Rs in Iakh

‘sanctior
231.89
Subsidy 11.36

54 " 307.68 58
71 14.92 842 56

Although the envisaged completlon penod of the project had expired, only
Rs 3.19 crore (60 per' cent) out of the sanctioned assistance .of Rs 5.66 crore
could be released. ' ‘

Further, while the pereentage release in respect of loan component was’ 54 and
58 for projects at Akan and Bhandara respectwely, it was 71 and 56 per cent
for the projects agamst subsidy component

It was also reve_aled that there was consnderable shortfall in achievements
ranging between 2 to| 100 per cent in both of the projects as would be seen
from the table below: s S ' o

! National Cooperative DeFvelopment Corporation
* 2 Integrated Reservoir Fisheries Development Project

59




Report No.4 of 2001(1 Civif) ‘

Table 4.1(ii) : Shortfall in achievements

1(a) Cages (Nos.) 41 59 120
1 (b) Nursery 16 i 12 25. '
1) Fish.Screen (Nos) 47 10 .19 1R - .
12(a) | Fishing Boats " 180 104 - 42 256 | - 251 2
) Nylon nets : 8790 . 6417 27 10275 | 10275 - .| .
1) Drag nets 10 .2 - 80 68 |. 68°
(d) Mechanical Boats 6 4 33
3(a) Ice plants 1 - - 100 1 0 100
| by .| Fish .Handling 34 1 ' 97 71 8 89
Plant S o 1 -
1 () Kiosks 10 5 50 - 10 5 | 50
(d) Transport vehicles 2 1 50 3 2 . 33

While none of the ice plants could be set up, the position was more or ]less the
same a.gamst fish handling plant.

The performance in respect of - cenam ]paramete]rs envnsaged and actua]l]ly
realised undelr the scheme was as under «

' 'E‘ab]le 4Jl§(ﬁﬁﬁ) : Performance pamméﬁers actually realised 3

Fish . production 1516 448 . 2,379 . 56
(in ~ ton) per . I : o :

annum ) - )
Training (Nos.) 1572 358 77 2218 - 1071 52 .
Income- -~ for 7270 3000 - 59 © 7270 2800. |- - 61
Fisherman (Rs ) . ' N '

_ ]From the above it wou]ld be seen that there was. consndelra.lb]le shortfall i m the
, _achnevemems of the objectives envnsagedl '

Audit scrutiny ﬁnrﬂlerrevealed that investment on the project was stopped due
" to non-retention of water in the ponds/reservoir for four to six months in a
year, non-utilisation of the component for fish screens and fish handling p]lams- -
on account. of non-receipt of permission from the irrigation authonues and
_short Jre]payment ]penod which made the component unv1a1b]le :

]Further, in the - ap]pransall dlone by NC]DC overlookmg the followmg.
’ mveshgatlons also hadlabeanng on the v1ab11]hnty of. the project.

(i) - - Soil ana]lysns was essemnal for determmmg the femhty and’
- productivity of fish pondls/lreselrvonrs and retennon of water.. ’J['h]ls was
ot conducted : -

60




" Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

‘In reply, NCDC stated that soil analysis had limited impact-and was
not the only factor determining fish production and as ‘such, the

" anticipated productton was taken up as per the production model. It
was further stated that making the soil analysis compulsory at the time
of appraisal would have taken a long time havmg impact on the project
itself. The plea.of NCDC is not tenable since soil played an rmportarrt
ro]le in deterrrmmg the feasrbrlrty of fish ponds.

(i) ,The apprarsa]l done by NCDC was based on secondary rnstead of the

primary data viz. reservoir morphometry and water residence time,

C physr0=chermca1 charactenstrcs of water and soil etc. which could be-
. obtained from CICFRE, Barrackpore, West Benga]l NCDC stated that
CICFRI conducts research on selected reservoirs and does not monitor

- physio-chemical parameters of reservoirs. NCDC, however, failed to -

: clarrfy whether any efforts were made in this regard.

- (i) rPerm1ss1on of ‘the Imgatlon Department of Govemment of

" vMaharas’htra'l for building basic infrastructure viz. installation/erection :
of fish screens and fish handling sheds which was necessary for
stocking of /fish eatch was not ensured' by NC]DC, This was aceepted '

- by NCDC.

Further, a scrutmy{of the minutes of the deliberations’ of the M'h meeting of

- the SLC* held in September 1998 also revealed overlooking realities of the
- project which were paramount for its success. This was indicative of the fact
 that the technical appralsal done by NCDC was weak. This ultimately resulted

'm an mvestment of Rs 3.19 crore not fructrfymg

" The- project could utrhse only 60 per cent of the sanctronedl assistance ‘but
. failed to achreve the mtended obj ectrves/results : '

NCDC in their reply in September 1999 admrtted shortfalls identified in the "

scheme and statedl that no significant progress was expected in the pro_rect

.‘keeping in view the investment. made. The reply is not tenable as the benefits
_.errvrsaged in the scheme could not be achreved :

. The matter was, referred to the Mmrstry in August 2000; therr rep]ly was. -
' awalted as of February 2001,

? Central Institute of Capture Frsherres and Research Instltute s
-4 State Level Coordmatron Commlttee ) . )

I3%




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Retention of surplus funds in current acceum/shen't terrm depesnts
resuﬁﬂted in loss of interest of Rs 21.87 lakh. -

CDB! had surplus income of Rs 6. 80 crore as on 31 March 1998 From 1
. April 1998 to 28 June 1998, the amount was retained in current account. The
CDB lodged a sum of Rs 5 crore from 29 June 1998 to 11 January 1999 in’
short term deposits of shorter durations up to 11 January 1999 for 30 days, 46
days and 51 days fetching interest at six per cent, seven per cent and eight per
cent respectively. As there was little prospect for. utilisation of the funds in the
immediate future, the CDB should have invested the amount on ]long term
investments yielding hlgher rate of interest. Had such an investment in term
deposits bearing interest of 10.5 per cent been made during April 1998 to
January 1999, the CDB would have earned intetest income of Rs 39.37 lakh.
~ The actual interest received during July-December 1998 on the short term -
~ deposits worked out to Rs 17.50 lakh only. -Thus, the CDB lost income of

- Rs2l. 87 lakh due to its poor. management of surplus ﬁmds

_Mlmstry stated in September 2000 that funds were retained in current accounts -

~ to meet establishment expenditure and to facnhtate release of grants in the first 7

" quarter of 1998-99 to State Governments which fulfil the pre-requisites for
release of grants. The reply was not tenable because. budget allocation and
release of funds to Tespective State Governments was a regular -affair for
which surplus funds at the énd of a financial year need not have been kept in .
reserve and retained in current account and short term deposits. Audit scrutiny
of cash flow of the CDB' also revealed that the funds kept in short term -

deposits were not required for release of money to the State Governments. |

- The release of grants during 1998-99.commenced- only after receipt of the first -
instalment of grants of Rs 7.60 crore in July 1998. Against Rs 17.60 crore
received from Government of India in July and December 1998, the grants
released to State Governments till F ebruary 1999 amounted to Rs 16.55 crore
only. Bulk of the release of grant to State Governments occurred in the third -

and fourth quarters. As such, the surplus funds available with the CDB as of -

~ March 1998 which was almost entirely revenue generated by the CDB from its -
- various activities (Rs.5.81 lakh only being the unspent grant out of the surplus
of Rs 6.80 crore), should have been invested in more income yielding

- dep031ts :

.. Thus, routme 1nvestment of funds in current account/short term - deposnts.
: depnved the CDB of additional mterest of Rs 21. 87 lakh. :

! Coconut Development Board -

62




| Rs 12.86 lakh.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Failure of Post Graduate Institute of Medical Education and Research to
submit application complete in all respects for duty exemption certificate
resulted in avoidable paymemnt of demurrage charges amounting to

Hospital equipments, vx:/hen‘ imported for use in hospitals in India are exempted
from payment of custom duty under section 25(I) of Customs Act, 1962. In

order to provide time and to avoid delay, demurrage etc. in issue of CDEC! to

‘Government Hospitals| for nm]port of hospital equipments, the ap]phcatnon duly

completed and supported by réquired certificates/documents viz. Proforma
Invoice, Literature etc! should immediately be submitted to the ]DGHS after
opening LOC>.

Dilring aud-it (August |1999) of PGIMER®, Chandl_igarh, it was revealed that
supply order for the purchase of X-ray unit (high power) was placed in

October 1997 with a ];Foreign supplier through Indian firm of Chandigarh for

which the LOC was opened in March 1998. Application for issue of CDEC

submitted in February|1998 to the DGHS was found incomplete. Again in the

n fresh application submltted by PGIMER in May 1998, the descnptlon of the
‘ equlpment to be su]ppln}ed was not in conformity with the proforma invoice and
certificate that the eqm]pmem/spares were for patiént care only was also not

attached resulting m. delay in processmg the application by the DGHS.
Ultlmately the CDEC was issued in September 1998 and was received by
PGIMER in October 1998 The consignment arrived at AAI® in June 1998

was got released in J anuary 1999 after making a paymeént of Rs 26.63 lakh-on

- account of demurrage‘charges However, the demurrage charges amountmg'
"to. Rs 19.72 lakh msteadl of Rs26.63 lakh were finally assessed by AAI in
. January 1999 of whnch Rs 6.86 lakh were wanved off on the request of

! Custom Duty Exemption Certificate
2 Director General of Health Services
3 Letter of Credit
4 Post Graduate Institute of Medlcal Educatlon and Research
5 Airport Authority of India

63




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) -

) PGIMER andl refund was reccwedl in lTu]ly 1999 bwt the refumdl of Rs 6. 91 ]la]kh,
(Rs 26.63 lakh - Rs.19.72 lakh). already paid in excess of final assessment was:
: ap]phed for by ]PG]IM]ER in February 2000 whnch has not been recenvedl as’ yeft _
(November 2000). -

Thus, failure of the dleparﬂ:ment m sulbmmt the- apphcahon du]ly compllete in a]l]l

respects a]lonngtth ‘required  information,. - certificates and® supporting

. documents delayed the release of consngnmem Iresu]ltmg in avondlablle ]paymem
of demurmge chmrges of Rs ]12 86 lakh. : :

. On bemg pointed out in audhm (August 1999 andl December 11999) it]he PGIMER = J

stated in February 2000 that circumstances ]leadlmg fro r:he paymem of
demumragc charges were hemg mvesngafredl o T

| The maahter was Jrefemredl to tthe anstry in JIune 2@00 t]}nenr Icp]ly was awamtedl - -
as of February 200]1 Tl y

64




4 Floor Area Ratlo

Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

Due to inordinate deﬁﬁy in finalisationm of architectural plam by the |
Director Gemeral Na&ﬁ@n:llaﬂ Coumcil of Science Museums coupled with
deficient planning resulted in wasteful expenditure of Rs 1.24 crore.

"The AdvisoryﬁCOmmittee of the énérgy_ pavilion entitled ‘Energy in Life’

established jointly by six departments of Government of India decided in June 1987
to set up a permanent pavnhon of energy, science and technology on a 5000 square
metre plot at Pragati Maldan New Delhi. In July 1987, NCSM' was selected as
the implementing agency |for the project. As per the project proposal, the
architectural plan of the museum Wwas to be completed within 1988-89, the
construction was to be comp]leted within 1991-92 and the whole project was to be

- -completed within 1992- 93] The DG?, NCSM received Rs7.50 crore during .
- 1988-94 from 10 sponsoring departments of Governmem of India for this project.

As per regulation of ITPO? the controlling authority of Pragati Maidan, height of
any building to be constructed in Pragati Maidan should not exceed 13 meter; the
FAR* should be one is to one and the building plan should be approved by Dethi
Municipal Corporation and Delhi Urban Arts Commlsswn NCSM submitted the
plan to Delhi Urban Art Commission and Municipal Corporation of Delhi in

' January 1991 and March 1991 respectively showing the height of the building as -
2275 meter and FAR 1 409 in violation of the restriction. The Chnef Architect,
~ ITPO informed the Councﬂ in March 1991 that for all construction in Pragati '

Maidan, the prevailing restncnons should be adhered to. The DG, NCSM finally
submmed the p]lan as per restriction in ]February 1993 after several corrections. '

! National Council of Science Mu seums
2 Director General .
? Indian Trade Promotion Orgamsatlon

65.." .




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

NCSM further requested ITPO in September 1991 to allot additional land
measuring 2622 square metre to bring down the FAR to one. In October 1993,
ITPO intimated NCSM - that in lieu of the earlier plot a separate plot of same
dimension had been allotted to them, which has not yet been accepted by NCSM.
The project was kept suspended since 1996-97 and as of October 2000, the project

- has not been restarted for want of approval of ITPO. Meanwhile, NCSM incurred
~ an expenditure of Rs 1.97 crore on the project, without any final approval of ITPO, -

out of which Rs82.82 lakh was for salary, allowances, contingency and

deV_e]Lopment activities, Rs 20.97 lakh for construction and Rs 64.09 lakh for models

‘and exhibits. The remaining balance from the fund received for the project was

“invested in Public Sector Bank. Further although NCSM did not enter into any
agreement with ITPO for confirmed possession of the land, the DG paid Rs 20.61
lakh towards ground rent upto-March 1991 and further incurred liability of Rs 1.73
crore towards ground rent upto March 2000 for the land which had been taken back
by ITPO. _

The Committee constituted by the GB’.of NCSM, however, reéommendcdl in June -
2000 to abandon the construction of the pavilion and dlsmbute the models and

exhibits to different museums under the control of NCSM

Thus failure of the DG, NCSM to finalise the architectural plan for the Museum as
per norms resulted in wasteful expendnture of Rs 1.24 crore on account of salary,

ground rent and construction of the pavilion which was given up subsequently and

~ an additional liability of Rs 1.73 crore towards payment of ground rent.

The Ministry stated in December 2000 that NCSM was not responsible for the delay
in finalisation of the plan. The reply is not tenable as NCSM’s failure to adhere to
the ITPO norms mma]l]ly resulted in mordma]te delay and subsequent abandonment
of the proj ject.

'B”aymem of advance of Rs one crore for acquiring flats without Standing

Rs 61.57 lakh.

' The Board of Trustees, VMH', Calcutta appmved in October 1996 a proposal for -

acquiring 20,100 square feet of space for use as office and staff quarters from the

Governmg Body
Vnctona Memorial Hall

= :

Finance Committee approval led to ﬁdﬁe mvestmem and loss of imterest - of |

lb

g
i

i
E;i
R
!
3
i
i,
it
3
- &



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

_ | |
CMC? at a cost of Rs two crore. The Mrnlstry initially instructed the VMH in
March 1997 to obtain approval from SFC? and without the specific approval of the -

SFC.the VMH cannot be allowed to incur the expenditure. But the Secretary and
Curator of VMH paid Rs one crore to CMC as advance in March 1997 wrthout
obtaining approval from the SfFC :

The specific time schedule for completion of the work was a]lso not worked out by
the Secretary and Curator of VMH before making payment. The CMC, stated in
January 1998 that it was not possible to accommodate the space requirement of

- VMH in the site allotted ear]ller Therefore it proposed to allot 25000 square feet of
" space at an estimated cost of Rs 3.06 crore in a building to be constructed separately

for VMH. The Secretary and Curator accepted the proposal in November 1998.
However, he approached the SFC for obtaining approval only in September 1999.
As the clearance from SFC has not been received till December 2000, VMH could
not enter into any agreement iwith the CMC. Consequently, CMC has not taken up

~ the constructron as of ]December 2000.

" ' Thus irregular payment of ‘advance of Rsone crore by the VMH without S]FC ‘
- approval resulted in idling of Rs one crore for more than three and half years and

loss of interest of Rs 61.57 lakh. The purpose of acqun'rng the flats a]lso remarned
unfulfilled. -

The Ministry stated in January 2001 that the payment of Rs one crore was made
~ with ‘due approval. . But thrs is not tenable as Mmlstry sanctioned .the grant of .
- - Rs one crore subject to approval of the SFC before mcumng the expenditure whlch :
~ was not obtained by the VMH. ‘

i
|
?
|

. exceeding 30 days and to the staff whe had beem aHHntted Gevernment

-3 Standing Finance Committee

‘of Rs 88.93 lakh was pauﬂ to various teaching staff durimg vacation fleave

accommodatwn in the Unﬂversrty Campus

’The Govemment of India 1n pursuance of the recommendatron of the fifth- pay
~ commission sanctioned transport allowance to-its employees with effect from 1%

August 1997 to compensatef the expendlture mcurred -on cornmutrng between the

Z Calcutta Mumc1pa1 Corporatlon l

- 67

Im centraventwn pft‘ erders of tﬁre Gnvernment of Endra, tramsport allowamee | -



Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

place of residence and the place of duty. In terms of said orders transport
allowance was not admissible to the staff in case the period of absence from duty
point exceeded 30 days due to leave, training, tour etc. It was, however, noticed in
audit that in contravention of these orders following educational institutions paid
transport allowance to their vocational/non-vocational staff during the period of
vacation and leave as detailed below:

Table 6.3 (i) Transport Allowance paid during the period of vacation

(Rs in lakh)
Sl Name of the No. of teaching Year of | No.of vacation | Amount of
No | Educational Institution staff who were vacation | days for which | inadmissible
paid TA during transport transport
vacation allowance was allowance
y not admissible paid
1 Delhi University 695 1998-1999 76 14.09
648 1999-2000 76 13.13
2 Delhi University 55 1998-1999 60 0.88
(South Campus)
3 Miranda House 91 1998-1999 76 1.81
College Delhi 91 1999-2000 76 1.80
B Kirori Mal 117 1998-1999 76 233
College Delhi 117 1999-2000 76 2.32
5 56 Kendriya Vidyalaya of 3262 1998-1999 501 16.12
Delhi region 3262 1999-2000 521
Total 52.48
Table 6.3 (ii) Transport Allowance paid for leave period exceeding 30 days
(Rs in lakh)
Sl. No Name of the Year No. of staff members Amount of
Educational who were paid inadmissible
Institution transport allowance | transport allowance
during the period of paid
leave
1 Delhi University 1997-1998 to 35 2.68
1999-2000
2 Delhi University 1997-1998 to 15 0.48
(South Campus) 1998-1999
3 Miranda House 1997-1998 to 27 1.07
College Delhi 1999-2000
B Kirori Mal 1997-1998 to 9 0.10
College Delhi 1998-1999
Total 433

As per the said Government orders transport allowance was also not admissible to
those employees who were allotted the Government accommodation within a
Campus housing the place of work and residence. A test check of records of Delhi
University, however, revealed that in contravention of these orders the University
had paid transport allowance of Rs 32.12 lakh to 313 employees who had been
allotted Government accommodation in the University Campus.

68




" Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Thus, payment of Rs 88.93 lakh on account of Transport Allowance made by
various educational mstttutlons asper above details was irregular. o

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan stated in Jfanuary 2001 that the Mlmst]ry had

clarified that the staff on vacatton was not eligible for payment of transport
~ allowance during the penod of vacation exceeding 30 days and accordingly all

Kendriya Vidyalayas throughout the country had been directed to regulate payment
of transport allowance. t'thrther stated that instructions had been issued for
recovery - of payment of transport allowance made during the period of vacation
exceedmg 30 days. T

Jawaharlal Nehru IUmversnty incurred avondable expenditure/loss
| amounting to Rs 1.63 y crore during 1997=2®®@ by mot opting/ | -
pmvxdmg for separate eﬂeetne conmection for staftl-qumrters '

JNU, a Central Umversntyl, has been incurring substantta]t loss on supply of
electricity to its staff—quarters at lower rates, and expenditure on electricity
consumption amounting to Rs 1.63 crore could have been avoided during the period
1997-2000 by prov1dmg a separate elecmc connection for domesttc consumptlon

The consumptton of electnc1ty m staff-quarters vaned ﬁrom 15.17 lakh units to
16.69 lakh units per annum dtmng 1997-2000. This on an average amounted to

17.37 per cent of the total electncnty consumed by JNU. The University gets . -

electricity in bulk from DVB? at commercial rates but it provides electricity at

- substantially lower rates for{resndenttal consumption in its staff- quarters thhm the

campus at DVB’s tariff apphcable to domestic consumers.

I
During the penod 1997- 2000 the unit rate e]lectnctty patd by JNU was Rs 3. 50 hut

the total cost per umit vamed from Rs 4.98 to Rs5.19 due to demand’ charges,
electricity tax etc. whereas |domesttc unit rate chargeable to staff-quarters varied

_ from Re 1.00 to Rs 2.50 for; cconsumption upto 400 units and was Rs three for over

400 units per month. Thus, JNU has been incurring recurring loss of differential

~ cost of electricity since mceptton and it amounted to Rs 1.54 crore on total cost

during the period 1997- 2000

! Jawaharlal Nehru University '
% Delhi Vidyut Board E
1
|
|

69




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

INU could avoid the loss by opting and. provuilmg for a separate electric connection
for its staff-quarters on a single delivery point basis for which concessional tariff
. was applicable, However, the University failed to provide a separate connection as
of August 2000 and incurred avoidable excess expenditure of Rs 1.63 crore during
1997-2000 as the value of units consumed in staff-quarters at concessional tariff
,.j'rates was Rs 0.79 crore agamst the total cost of Rs2.42 cr01re incurred thereon.

i ]NU stated in August 2000 that DVB had accepted in .lfwne 2000 its proposa]l for
providing a separate connection for staff quarters and it was likely to 1be installed by
August 2001 depending upon the avaﬂlabnhty of funds

-The matter was referred to.the Mmlsury n November 2000 their rep]ly was awalted
as of February 2001. ' . :

Fanﬂun‘e to recover temperaﬁ'y advauces am@uu&mg to Rs 30.23 lakh im time
- Hed m loss of interest @f Rs 15.65 lakh. :

Accordmg to prov1s1ons of S: R 53 (4) of Madhya Pradesh '][‘reasury Code Vol.
temporary advances should be ad]usted/recovered as early as pos51b1e but not later
than three months. :

Scrutmy of records (September 2000) of MAC’J[‘ revealed that temporary advances
of Rs 30.23 lakh sarictioned for various purposes were outstanding on March 2000
- for ad]ustment/recovery These advances were given out of grant in aid of
Government of India. Out ‘of the above an amount of Rs 0. 69 lakh related to the
period -prior to 1973 -74, for which no details were available with the department
- and hence the depamnemmlg]ht not be able to recover the amount. . Further the
advances outstanding up to .1996-97 were to the extent of Rs 6.75 lakh and an
amount of Rs23.48 lakh was further added to the outstanding advances during
1997-98 to 1999-2000° indicating the rising trend in non-adjustment of these
- "advances. Since. out of above advances, Rs 3.63 lakh pertained to advances on
“account of leave salary, TA, ‘the claims against these, if any, stands forfeited after a
- period ‘of one year.: ‘The othier advances were pending recovery for a period of 6
“months to 26 years and w1th the passage of time t]he chances of recovery were

! Maulana Azad College of Technology '-

70



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) ~

!

o ! | | |
remote.’ -Moreover, the MACT had lost Rs 15.65 lakh by way of penal interest on
the outstanding advances. . : : :

In Ireply the department remarked “noted for future comp]liance”

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2000; thelur rep]ly was awalnted as '
of February 2001.

l

» lﬁ@mrec@vgy of Rs 17.27 lakh from the printer. ' S B

l
NCERT1 had assigned the job of printing of two books viz. (a) “Abhyas Pustlka Bal

Bharti, Bhag-1” (198000’ copies) and (b) “Desh Aur Unkey Newasi-I” (70000 .
copies) to Parampara Offset Printers, Delhi on 25.10.1994 and 26.12.1994 .

- respectively, as per mstmlcnons and specifications contained in the Job Orders -

attached with the ass1gnment letters. As per the conditions of agreement in the
event of any dispute the matter shall be referred to the sole arbitration of the Head -

- of Publication Division, NCERT The award of arbitration so-appointed shall be E
. final and binding on the partles .

It was observed that the Pnnter could prmt and supply only 45300 CopleS of 1%

book and failed to print the balance copies of this book and the entire quantity of

.second book (70000 coples) NCERT had supplied 3365 reams and 1070 sheets of

paper of different sizes to' the Printer, out of which 2129 reams and 1036. sheets .
costing Rs 881707 were leﬁ unutilised with the Printer.

NCERT took up the matter in February 1996 for return of or recovery of the cost of )

‘unutilised paper with the Printer, but the Printer nelther returned the paper nor

refunded the cost. }

NCERT appointed the Arbnm‘tor for the clalm under the “Arbifration andf

‘Conciliation Act 1996” and informed the Printer through notice of 9™ January 1997.

NCERT claimed the amount equal to four times of the cost of the paper, but the
Arbitrator awarded the clalm equal to double of the cost i.e.Rs 1763414 vide item
No. 10(B) of the Arbitral Award No. -AT/97/01, dated 31.7.97. Further Rs 6430 on
account of arbitral work and Rs 1000 for causing delay in proceedmgs was a]lso .

’ recoverab]le from the aner

! National Council of ]Education’al Research and Training

71




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

An amount of Rs 43759 was payable to the Printer for printing of books etc. -

NCERT could not recover the balance amount of Rs 17.27 lakh even after a lapse of

about three years though as per the agreement deed the award of arbitrator was final

and binding on the Printer. NCERT while confirming the facts' intimated in
- February 2000: that the ’Printer had failed to honour the award.

The Mlnlstry stated in November 2000 that as the Printer had failed to comply with
the award of Arbitrator, NCERT had filed a suit for recovery in the High Court of
-Delhi which was still pending.

| Infructuous expenditure of Rs 15.96 lakh on storage of obsolete books. I

NCERT brings out educational text books every year on the prescn'ptiorl of Central
‘Board of Secondary Education, New Delhi. These books are purchased by the
_students which are recommended by various school systems spread all over the

. country

With the introduction of new National Policy on Education 1986, Council published
new text books during the penod from 1987-88 to 1990-91. This resulted in
3508717 text books as obsolete which were published by the Council prior to the
introduction of new education policy. In March 1992 it was proposed to sell these
books as waste to make space for new text books in godowns. Simultaneously, it
was also decided that instead of disposing of these books as “Raddi”, these books
should be distributed free of cost to educational institutions provided they lift the
books from godowns at their cost. Secretary NCERT wrote to all State Resident
Commissioners in May 1993 to lift these books free of cost and reminders were also
issued in February 1994. No'follow up action was taken thereafter. There was no
response from any State. However, between 1992-93 and - 1993-94 -Council
distributed 1138234 books free of cost to government educational institutions.

For storihg’ balance 2370483 books, Council hired godowns at Kirti Nagar from
February 1995 to October 1996 and at Sahibabad from July 1996 to onwards. As
there was no demand from any State for these obsolete books, there  was no
justification to hire godowns for storing these books. These books were still
awaltlng disposal as of August 1999 L

Thus, between February 1995 and March 1999 the Councﬂ incurred mfructuous
expenditure of Rs 15.96 lakh on hiring of godowns at Kirti Nagar and Sahibabad
which could have been avorded had the books been dlsposed of or distributed in
time.

The Ministry while confirming the facts stated in March 2000 that the process of |
disposal of the obsolete stock of text books by auction has been 1n1t1ated by NCERT
-and the same was expected to be completed shortly.

72




" 2 Delhi Development Authority

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Non-initiating of any acﬁm{n by the School of Planming and Architecture to
execate the lease deed, prepare architectural designs etc. after purchasing
land in 1988 resulted im idle investment of Rs 1.99 crore and accumulation of
arrears of Rs 99.37 Haﬂ(ﬂn on Iaccoum of ground rent and interest thereon.

Consequent upon attaining th’e status of a deemed university in ]Decembcr 1979
under section 3 of UGC Act of 1956, the activities of the School® increased and the

' exnstmg physical facilities like institutional building, student hostels, playgrounds

‘premises etc were not found sufficient. In order to enhance these facilities and also

to meet the future expansnon programme, it was decided in the year 1983 to
establish a new campus. Accordmgly, the school approached DDA? in February
1983 for allotment of 50 acres of land for the purpose. In December 1983, the
DDA offered 20 acres of ]land near JNU Campus on perpetual lease-hold basis at
the provisional rate of Rs six ]lakh per acre with annual ground rent @ 2 ¥ per cent
per annum of the premium of land. Initially it was felt that the School would be
entitled to the concessional rate of Rs 10000 per acre but subsequently in November
1987 it became known that the concessional rate was applicable to grant aided

~ charitable institutions only. ; In the meantime, DDA revised the rate of land
(November 1987) to Rs eight lakh per acre (provisional) and accordingly issued

Demand Notice to the Schoo]l at the revised rates. After receipt of approval from
the Ministry in December ]b987 the School remitted Rs 1.64 crore (including
ground rent of Rs0.04 crore for one year) with DDA in January 1988. The

. possession of land was also taken in September 1988.

In February 1992, DDA furthe]r revised the rate of the land to Rs 9.50 lakh per acre -
(provisional) and the ground rem @ 2 V2 per cent per annum payable half yearly on
15™ January and 15 July ml advance. The differential amount of Rs 30.75 lakh
(including ground rent for one year) was also paid to DDA in March 1992. In June
1992, DDA handed over an a]ltemate site to the west of JNU Campus to the School
as the earlier site was falling i mrn the Palam Airport funnel. :

It was seen in audit (June ZOQO),that as per the conditions of allotment of land, the
School was required to compllete construction of the building within two years from
the date of taking over the possession of land, but no action to execute the lease

- deed, develop the site, prepare architectural designs etc. for establishing the new
- campus had been taken dunng the last 12 years and the land was lying vacant.

Thus, the entire investment of Rs 1.99 crore (including Rs 0.04 crore on fencing and

! School of Planning and Ar,chitectu#re

73




Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

watch and ward etc.) has been rendered idle. It was also noticed that the ground
rent had not been paid beyond September 1989 resulting into accumulation of
arrears to the tune of Rs 50 lakh upto March 2000 and creation of avoidable interest
liability of Rs 49.37 lakh @ 18 per cent per annum on the arrears of ground rent.
On being pointed out, the School stated in July 2000 that the action in this regard
was being taken shortly.

Thus, inaction on the part of the School to execute the project and remit ground rent
regularly had resulted in idle investment of Rs 1.99 crore and accumulation of
arrears of Rs 50 lakh besides creation of the avoidable liability of Rs 49.37 lakh on
account of interest thereon. The activities of the School remained constrained and
the objective of expansion remains unfulfilled.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2000; their reply was awaited
as of February 2001.

Department of Women and Child Development I
All India Women Conference I

6.9 Loss on account of lower and non-uniform rates of rent

All India Women’s Conference suffered a loss of Rs2.57 crore on
account of charging lower and non-uniform rates of rent and service
charges due to defective lease deeds and agreements.

AIWC' a welfare organisation registered under the Societies Registration Act 1860
supplemented its income by leasing out its premises at Sarojini House, New Delhi
on the basis of covered area on such terms and conditions as given in the formal
lease deeds and agreements. Audit scrutiny of the lease deeds and agreements with
four lessees namely, Foundation Aga Khan, Canara Bank, Syndicate Bank and
Dalal Consultants and Engineers (P) Ltd., covering lease period from April 1979 to
December 2003 revealed that AIWC suffered loss amounting to Rs 2.57 crore on
account of charging lower and non-uniform rates of rent and service charges due to
defective planning and agreements as under.

AIWC did not stipulate the annual increase in rates of rent and service charges as it
failed to visualise and take into consideration the annual inflationary impact and

' All India Women'’s Conference

74




. anotice of three months.

' ~ raised by Audit.

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

rising cost of repairs and maintenance of the premises. Besides, it did not reserve
its right. of termination and extension of lease period in order to control and
regulate the rates accordlné to changed conditions and rising trends of rent and
service charges in the years to come. Instead, AIWC leased out its premises
situated at prime location in New Delhi for a spell of five to ten years at a time at
fixed rates, which were mﬁch lower than the prevailing market rates, granting
absolute option to the lessees for extension of lease period for another equal spell
on the same terms and condmons subject to nominal increase in rent by 15 per cent

to 25 per cent. The lessees had the option to terminate their lease simply by serving

Though there was no bar on jnefeasing the service charges during the extended spell
of lease period, AIWC did| not make any effort to enhance these and suffered
avoidable losses on this account as well.

As the prev"ailing rates fixed by AIWC from time to 'ﬁme during specified lease
penod were more than the rates actually charged, the difference in rates of rent and
service charges resulted in avoidable loss of revenue amounting to Rs 2.57 crore.

l
The matter was referred to the Ministry in_ October 2000. The Ministry stated in

- February 2001 that it did nfot work for profit as commercial body and that the

tenants inquestion had contril?uted extensively in raising the building and rents were
agreed on mutual negotiation. However, the AIWC was, unable to deny the points

75



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

T T T I T I i |

ml\\ mrr

I T T

Financial irregularities to the tune of Rs 14.27 crore in acquisition of lamd
and copstruction, :

With a view to prov1dmg accommodation to the staff and the ofﬁces located all
over India, EPFO' has acquired land at various places. :

1

For proper management of the land and construction, EPFO has its own Physical
Facilities Division (formerly Construction Wing ), the organisational structure of
which includes a Chief Engineer, an Executive Engineer, two Assistant Engineers
and Junior Engineers at the Head Office and Junior Engineers at 16 different
regions. :

711 Results of Aundit

A test check of the relevant records of seven Regional Offices was conducted
between June and September 2000 which revealed that the land acquired had not
been put to use at several places for the purpose for which it was acquired.

7.1.2 Andhra Pradesh region '

I N T Tl

Idle investment on unalienated site

In June 1988 the SRO? Guntur obtained allotment of land measuring 7063 square
yards from District Collector, Guntur at Gujjanagundla tank, for construction of
office building and quarters for the staff at a cost of Rs 36.72 lakh which was
finally decided in March 1998. This amount was paid by the SRO to District
Collector, Guntur in March 1998 even without alienation of the land. EPFO also
spent a sum of Rs 3.00 lakh on the development of the site.

In June 1998 when the SRO submitted the building plans for appréVal the
Municipal Corporation, Guntur declined to approve the drawings as the site was
- proposed for a public utility service. ‘.

Employees "Provident Fund Orgamsatxon
% Sub-Regional Officer

76



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

The alienation of the land in favour of EPFO is pending as of December 2000 and
the SRO continues to be located in a private building at a monthly rent of
Rs 39930. Thus, due to fallure of the SRO to get the land alienated even after 12
years, which was allotted to|it way back in 1988 resulted in the idle investment of
Rs 39.72 lakh since March [1998. Besides, a sum of Rs 12.37 lakh was paid as
rent from April 1998 to October 2000.

7‘,103, Assam regtou_ o

.( @)  Avoidable axpendimre

For construction of office bulldmg and staff quarters the RPFC?,

Guwahati was allotted in district Kamrup by Government of Assam a plot
of land measuring 16000 square yards at a cost of Rs 6.18 lakh. The land
was taken over in Julne 1986 by EPFO and an expenditure of Rs 0.90 lakh
was incurred towards barbed wire fencing around the plot of land. - As

such a total of Rs7.08. lakh was spent upto 1987 88.

Due to abnormal delay in construction works (1986 1995) and non-

_engagemment of watch and ward staff on the site, the entire plot was
encroached. . As a result in February 1994, the RPFC had to be allotted -
another plot of land valued at Rs 46.79 lakh for the same purpose.

(b) »Extm cost ‘

- On being approached by the SRO Agartala for allotment of land for
construction of its own office burldmg and staff quarters, the District
Magistrate’ (West Trlpura) conveyed in October 1988 finalisation of
acquisition of a pnvate land measuring 1.21 acres. An amount of Rs 11.36
lakh being the decreed value of the land, which was demanded by the
District Magistrate and Collector in December 1988, was deposited on 12
May 1989. . Reasons |for this delayed payment which were not on record,
resulted in fuither levy of Rs2.60 lakh (Rs 1.40 lakh as solatium and
‘Rs 1.20 lakh as penal mterest) whlch was paid: Thus due to non-payment '

- of ‘the value of land |in time, EPFO had to bear an avoidable additional
burden of Rs 2.60 lakh. o :

Though the land was occupred in May 1989, the construction works of
office building and staff quarters  were not commenced till March 1993
and the Sub-RegIonal Office was accommodated in a private house at a

~ 'monthly rent of Rs 13717 till October 1994. It was further noticed that the
- original estimate of Rs 148.48 lakh had been revised thrice to Rs197.31
lakh as 'prepared by|the NBCC*. None of the revised estimates were
-approved by the Central Provident Fund Commissioner till July 2000 with
the result that the expendrture of Rs 48.83 lakh (1 e. Rs'197.31 lakh —

? Regional Provident Fund Commissioner
4 M/s. National Building Construction Corporation

.77




Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

7.14

(a)

®

- Rs 148.48 lakh) which was in excess of the sanctioned amount remained

unauthorised. Besides an amount of Rs 9.05 lakh was paid as rent for the
period from May 1989 to 0ctober 1994.

 The original ‘estimate included provision of Rs 11.08 lakh for source of

water. However, the revised estimate submitted on 22 June 1994 disclosed
that apart from Rs11.08 lakh already spent for provision of sources of
water, an additional amount of Rs 11.10 lakh which included escalation
charges of Rs 4.00 lakh was spent on providing “Deep Tube Wells”. The
reasons for such additional expenditure were not furnished by the RPFC,
Agartala (July 2000). ' . .

Gujarat region
Locking up 'éof funds

A plot measuring 3692 sq. metres was acquired by EPFO on lease for 99
years from the Corporationsﬂv for construction of staff quarters/Zonal
Training Institute at Ahmedabad in May 1988 on premium of Rs 36.92
lakh without executing any agreement deed with the Corporation. Though
the payment was made in May 1988, the possession of the land was
handed over by the Corporation in May. 1997 after a lapse of nine years. -
The delay was attributed by EPFO to the change in utilisation of the land
in question by the Corporation. Besides, EPFO also pa1d Rs 2.99 lakh in
June 1998 for construction of compound wall to CPWD However, the
work .of construction of compound wall could not be started by CPWD
due to illegal occupation of land and hindrance by local people with the -
result that the amount of Rs 2.99 lakh was lying unspent with CPWD since.
June 1998. This resulted in locking up of fund to the tune of Rs36.92 lakh
for twelve years and the purpose for wmch the land was acquired could
not be served.

~ Idle investment

A plot measunng 1296 sq. metres was acquired on lease for 99 years from
the Corporation’ for the purpose of construction of office building at
Vadodra in December 1992 on premium of Rs 28.71 lakh. In addition to
the premium on land, lease rent was also payable at the rate of Re one per-

100 sq. metres per annum. The payment was made without executing any

-agreement deed with the Vadodara Corporation. It was stated in July 2000

by the RPFC Vadodra that lease deed could not be executed as the draft

lease deed was lying with Head Office for approval since February 1995.

The work of construction of compound wall was entrusted in March 1993

E Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation, Ahmedabad
§ Central Public Works Department
7 Vadodara Municipal Corporatlon Vadodara

78




(©

AR

(a)

- Two plots measurmgn 817.12

~purchase of land for 16

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

to CPWD which was completed in. January 1994 at a cost of Rs 1.31 lakh.
The plan and ‘estimates for construction of ofﬁce building were approved

by Head Office only in December 1998 i.e. after six years from the date of

» takmg over possessmn of land.

Subsequently, an amount of Rs 59.66 lakh (August 1999 : Rs 35.96 lakh ,
February 2000 : Rs 23.70 lakh )being 33°18 per cent of the estimated cost

of Rs 179.78 lakh \|>vas also ‘released as an advance to CPWD for

- construction of office buﬂldmg

"The construction work was, however, not started by CPWD as of August
- 2000. The reasons for not starting the work by CPWD were. not made

available to Audit. Thus Rs 59.66 lakh remained blocked with CPWD,

‘besides idle investment for eight years of Rs- 28.71 lakh on purchase of

land.

Delay in approving the project

| sq. metres at Ralya Rajkot and 480 sq.
metres at Nana Mava, Rajkot were acquired for construction of office
building and staff quarters at a total cost of Rs 5.26 lakh in September
1990. Allotment of land under Urban Ceilings and Regulation Act, 1976

~was made in October| 1990 -and the possession of land was obtained in ‘
November 1990. Constructlon of compound wall at both the sites was -

completed in February 1993 at a total cost of Rs 1.71 lakh. The plan and
estimates for constructlon of office building and staff quarters were
approved by the C]PFC only-in December 1998 i.e. after five years from
taking over the posselssnon of land. Further, an advance of Rs 52 lakh
(December 1999: Rs 31 24 lakh, May 2000:Rs 20.76 lakh) bemg 3333
per cent of the esumated cost of Rs 156.20 lakh was also released to
CPWD for the constructlon of office building and staff quaiters. The
construction work was yet to be started by CPWD as of July 2000. This
resulted in idle mvestment of funds to the extent of Rs5.26 lakh on
years beSIdes Rs 52 lakh deposnted with CPWD. :

Karnataka region

chking up ’bes 7.76|lakh _for two decades

The RPFC m Karnataka purchased a piece of land measuring two acres

to file two writ petltlon

and' thirty ‘nine gunta
members of his family
Palya on the outskirts ¢

Due to dispute in own
between the affected p

s from a private land holder and eleven other
for a consideration of Rs 7.76 lakh in 1978 at M R.
f Bangalore. '

ership rights the deal resulted in a series of appeals

arties which reached the stage where the RPFC had
s in the High Court of Karnataka. :

79

ORI



Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

The writ petitions (2166/90 and 2929/91) so filed were dismissed and the
CPFC filed special leave petition (Certificate No.2352-53/96) before the
Honourable Supreme Court of India which is pending. Thus, failure on
the part of the RPFC to verify the ownership rights had not only resulted
in the EPFO being a party in a prolonged legal battle but also locking up
of funds to the tune of Rs 7.76 lakh for a period exceeding two decades.

(b) Construction of staff quarters at Hubli

Land measuring 3 acres and 11 guntas was allotted by Government of
Karnataka for Rs 0.89 lakh at M.T. Sagar, Hubli for the construction of
staff quarters for the staff of the Sub-Regional Office Hubli during 1984.

It was observed that the original estimate prepared for Rs 77.62 lakh in
1990 was revised to Rs145.10 lakh in February 1993 and Rs 191.16 lakh
in March 1997.

The quarters were handed over by CPWD to RPFC in July 1999.
However, due to delay in releasing money by the CPFC to CPWD and
also due to protracted correspondence with the revenue authorities, the
work of completion of staff quarters was delayed by over a period of 2
years (1997 to 1999) which resulted in cost escalation of Rs 46.06 lakh
(Rs 191.16 lakh in 1997 minus Rs 145.10 lakh in 1993).

7.1.6 Madhya Pradesh region

Idle investment in land due to delay in commencement of construction work

The RPFC, Madhya Pradesh acquired land for SRO Raipur and SRO Ujjain at the
cost of Rs 96.76 lakh and Rs 60.15 respectively lakh in 1998-99. The construction
works namely (i) construction of office building at SRO Raipur and (ii)
construction of office building and Staff quarters of SRO Ujjain could not
commence till March 2000 due to non-award of works. Therefore, funds to the
tune of Rs 96.76 lakh and Rs 60.15 lakh respectively invested in purchase of land
in 1998-99 remained idle as of March 2000. Non-commencement of works was
attributed to conceptual drawing of works being under approval.

7.1.7 Maharashtra region
(a) Infructuous expenditure

EPFO acquired on lease 2125 sq. metres of land at a premium cost of
Rs 38.25 lakh from Economic Development Corporation of Goa, Daman
and Diu Limited in July 1990 for construction of office building and staff
quarters. In 1993, the matter regarding construction was referred to
CPWD. It was decided by RPFC, Mumbai that the work of construction
of office building may be awarded to NBCC. Though, CPWD also
furnished the estimates for both office building and the staff quarters in

80



®

Report No.4 of 2001(Civi])

August and November 1995 respechvely, the work of construction of
office building was finally awarded to NBCC at a cost of Rs 269.51 lakh
and that of the staff quarters to CPWD at a cost of Rs259.16 lakh in

A September 1997. ' Whereas the construction of office building was

completed 'in January 2000, that of the staff quarters has not been
completed so far. | : :

It was notlced during audit that though the plot was acquired in July 1990 ,
it took more than Iseven years for awarding the work. Meanwhile, the
office continued to function in a rental premises. Had the work been

~ awarded in July 1990 itself after acquisition of land and completed in two

years 1.e. by July 1992, the expenditure incurred on rent since then could

‘have been avoided.| Lack of wisdom on the part of EPFO in awarding the

~work at the appropriate time resulted in infructuous ‘expenditure of

Rs 38-,3_4 lakh on ac{count of rent from August 1992 to March 2000.
|

' Delay in occupatwn of off ce buzldmg resulting in avoidable payment of

rent

'The work of construct1on of office building and staff quarters of SRO,

Nasik was awarded' to Hindustan Prefab Ltd. at a cost of Rs 208.37 lakh
in April 1993. As per agreement, the work was to be completed within 24
months after payment of deposit of 15 per cent of the project cost. The
payment was made|in March 1994 and accordingly the stipulated date of
completion was March 1996. Though the work was almost complete in

~ July 1996 after a [delay of four months from the stipulated date, the

possession of the building was not taken for the followmg Teasons.

() A transformer was required to be mstalled and a compound wall
constructed. | | :

(i)  Certain defects in construction required to be rectified.

Whereas the sanction for construction of compound wall was obtained in
August 1996, the sanction for installation of transformer was received
only in February 1|998 The defects were, thereafter, rectified by the

agency in May 1999 after protracted correspondence, and finally - the

. possession of the ofﬁce_ building was taken in June 1999.

| It was noticed. during audit that the work was delayed by more than three

years mainly on account of (i) the non-inclusion of estimate for
installation of transformer and construction of compound wall in the
original estimate, and (ii) the deficiency of a ‘penalty’ clause in the
agreement for recoyery.of liquidated damages from the agency in the

. event of delay n compleuon of the work.

The office had all along been functlomng in a rental premises. Had there
been proper land/work management on the part of EPFO, the expenditure

l
| z
|



Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

~of Rs 44. 23 lakh incurred on rent. for the perlod from Apnl 1996 to June
1999 could have been avoided.

7.1. 8 @rnssa regionm

To’ meet the increasing demand for office accommodation in Regional Office at
Bhubaneshwar, and staff quarters and office accommodation for SRO Rourkela,
the following construction works were undertaken during 1993-94 to 1999-2000.

»  Construction of add1t1onal floors of exrstmg burldmg at Regronal Office
Bhubhaneshwar

»- . Construction of staff quarters at SRO Rourkela
» Construction of office building of SRO Rourkela
Test check of the records revealed the following:

(@) Albnormdl increase in cost of comstruction of additional floors in
existing building at Regional Office, Bhublzaneshwar :

> . The work relating to construction of addmonal floors in the existing of
 TRegional Office, Bhubhaneshwar was awarded to BDA® prior to July
1996. The original estimate -6f November 1992 for Rs 149.87 lakh was
finally revised to Rs 227.39 lakh in December 1997. The overall rise in
cost was Rs 77.52 lakh which was 52 per cent of the original estimate. It
‘'was intimated by the CPFC’ in January 1995 that the Finance Sub-
Committee was not satisfied with the enhanced estimate and observed that

BDA had awarded the work to the contractor at much higher rate. The

revised estimate was accepted by the CPFC without obtaining full
justification from BDA. The RPFC did not examine the matter in the light

~ of observations of the Central Office resultlng in escalation in cost by 52
per cent..

D The Surveyor of works CPWD opined in September 1990 that further
. vertical extension over the existing buildings was not feasible on the point
. of view of safety. Though the matter was taken up with BDA in the
meeting held in August 1993 to ensure structural stability, no such

certificate was obtained from the construction agency before starting the

" construction.

» . No certiﬁoétv‘e for quality control tests was obtained though a sum of

- Rs 0.91 lakh was paid for the quality control tests.

Bhubaneswar Development Authority
Central Provrdent Fund Comnussroner 4

82

b
.




®

(©

* Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

As per clause 8 of the agreement relatmg to delay in execution of work by
BDA beyond the stlpulated time of 26 months from the date of
commencement of work compensatlon @ 0.25 per cent of the estimated -
cost per week subj ect to a maximum of 5 per cent of estimated cost would
be levied by EPFO. [][n view of delay in release of funds, the stipulated-
date of completion was relaxed upto 31 December 1997 to which BDA
had given specific ass'urance in a meeting held in July 1997. As the work
was completed and hzlmded over in February 2000, BDA was liable to pay .
compensation amoun‘tmg to Rs 11.37 lakh for the penod of delay from
January 1998 to January 2000 which was not 1ev1ed

-It was observed by th’e Bun]ldmg Sub-Committee which’ mspected the work

" in November 1997 that the cement used was 33 grade instead of 43 grade
- which was not sultabﬂe as per construction norms. The construction work

was not sound as s'eepage'marks were found on both sides of wall, granite .
tiles flooring was damaged to a great extent, water prooﬁng treatment was
not done, RCC joints were filled with cement mortar- instead of with -
cement mix, which would not have long life. These defects were not
rectified though the Execuuve Engmeelr and the Member (Engmeenng)
BDA admmed the defects. . -

‘ Constmctwn of staff quarters 0f SR@ Rourkela

The ongmal estlmate and the revised estnmate was sanctnoned for _ |
Rs 144.43 ]akh in .lfuly 1992 and Rs 214.56 lakh i in May 1998 respectively -

* resulting in an mcrease in cost by Rs 70.13 lakh which was higher by 49
~ per cent than the original estimate. No work order stipulating the date of

commencement, date lof completlon and other terms and conditions were
issued to CPWD. A< a result of this the construction agency took their -
own time for executlon of work which ultimately led to time overrun of

~ more than five years amd cost overrun amountmg to Rs 70.13 llakh

- Construction of office bmldmg of SR@ Rowrkeia

‘The matter relatmg to constructlon of office bmldmg of SRO Rourkela
- was taken up with. CPWD in 1991. “ Accordingly, soil testing was done,

preparation - of plan laJnd estimate was completed and administrative
approval issued ‘in May 1994, but no work order stipulating the date of
commencement .and date of completion was issued. As'a result CPWD
took its own time for execution of work” without adherinig to any time
schedule and the executlng agency revised the original estimates of

“Rs 86.85 lakh to Rs 164 07 lakh resulting into cost overrun of Rs 77.22
lakh. : _

As a Jresult of delay i m constructlon of office buﬂdmg, the Sub Regnona]l

- Office which was due to be. shifted to the new premises in March 1998

contmued to functloln in a rented building belongmg to Rourkela

|
i ;8 -



Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

Improvement Trust. During the period from April 1998 to June 2000
EPFO incurred an expenditure of Rs 12.44 lakh towards payment of rent.
@ Rs'46065 per month which could have been avoided but for delay in
construction of own office building.

(@)  Advance against CPWD and BDA

Advances amounting to Rs 300.80 lakh and Rs 220.97 lakh pertaining to
- the period 1992-93 to 1999—2000 were outstandlng against CPWD and
BDA respectlvely

7.1.9 C(mclusmn

~ Though EPFO was keen in acquiring 1ts own office buildings/staff quarters, an
analysis . of foregoing audit observations demonstrates the unprofessional
approach bordering on negligence in several cases of EPFO particularly its
Physical Facility Division, which had all the key men in position right from the
Chief Engineer down to the Junior Engineers and the RPFC in general. The
disconcerted approach, lack of proper planning and coordination, unsound
financial management led to.financial 1rregular1tles amountmg to Rs 1427.74 1lakh
~as detalled below:

1

0PNV AW

. Infructuolis

expenditure/expenditure on rent

Blocking of funds/idle investments -

Funds' tied up with CPWD
Escalation of cost

- Loss due to encroachment of land

Avoidable expenditure

- Non-levy of penalty

Unapproved expenditure
Advances Outstanding
Total

(®s in lakh)
Rs 124.42

Rs 238.36
Rs 114.65
Rs 270.93
Rs 83.71
Rs 13.70
Rs 11.37
Rs 48.83

" Rs 521.77

Rs 1427.74

-84



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

I . .
‘Unauthorised diversica 1@&' Employees’ Provident Fund @B‘gamssmmm
resources amounting to Rs 18.61 lakh by the ansﬂry for a purpose not
authorised by tEle Hegnsﬂartuﬂre : _

The work regarding advertlsements/publications highlighting achievements of
Ministry of Labour on the eve of completion of 100 days by the Government was
-entrusted to a private contractor As there was no budget provision for such type
of expenditure during the year 1998-99, the Secretary, Ministry of Labour asked
‘EPFO to make payment of the claims of the firm and the payment so made would
be reimbursed by the Mmlstry after the budget for the next year was passed.
Accordingly Rs 18.61 lakh was paid by EPFO between July 1998 and August -

1999.- EPFO did not claim reimbursement from the Ministry nor was any budget
provision made by the Ministry in the subsequent year’s budget to reimburse the
payments made by EPFO. Thus Rs 18.61 lakh was expended by the EPFO for an
~ object not authonsed by its Act. '

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2000; their reply was.
awaited as of February 2001

I

Nonr-recove}ry of Rs 93. 8‘7 crore from Delhi Government on account eﬁ"
expenditure imcurred om medical care by Employee’s State }Imsumme
| Corporatiomn. | .

In accordance with the Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 the Corporation'

may in consultation with the State Government, undertake the responsibility for
providing medical benefit to insured persons and where such medical benefit is
extended to their families, to the families of such insured persons in the State,

subject to the condition tha; the State Government shall share the cost of such
medical benefit in such proportlon as may be agreed upon between the State
Government and the Corporatlon The Act further provides that for this purpose
the Corporation may enter into an agreement with the State Government in regard
to the nature and scale of the medical treatment that should be prov1ded to the

insured persons and their families.

! Employee’s State Insurance Corporation

85




Report No.4 of2001 (Civil)

The understanding at the time of taking over of the administration of medical care
under the ESI®> scheme in Delhi in April 1962 was that the Delhi Administration
would continue to. meet the 1/8™ share of the expenditure on provision of medical
_care under ESI scheme, but no formal written agreement to that effect was entered
into. In -accordance with the above procedure - ESIC recovered expenditure
beyond the ceiling along with 1/8™ share from Delhi Administration regularly
upto 1989-90. The Delhi Administration stopped payment w.e.f. 1990-91. After
- great persuasion by ESIC the Delhi Government made ad-hoc payment of Rs 1.63 -
 crore per annum for the years 1993-94 to 1995-96, Rs 2.19 crore for 1996-97 and
: Rs two crore for 1997-98 whlch did not conform to the 1/8™ share of expendlture :

'J[‘hus out of total amount of Rs 102 94 crore due for payment by Delhi

 Government for the perrod from April 1990 to- March 1999, only Rs 9.07 crore

has been received thereby leaving a huge outstanding amount of Rs 93.87 crore.
The blockage of funds has accumulated as the Delhi Government stopped -

payment of its share from 1990-91. The Corporatton forwarded a draft deed of
Agreement with the Government of Delhi in March 1997, the return of which was
still awaited. ~Until March 1997, the matter remained under correspondence

between the Medical Branch of ESIC and the Government of Delhi. Since no = o

tangible results could be achieved through this routine correspondence, the matter
regarding sharing of expenditure made on medical care of insured persons of
".ESIC was taken up for the first time at level of MOS? for Labour in October 1997.
_This was followed by a reference to Chief Secretary issued in January 1998,

demi-official reminders at MOS level in May 1998 and ]December 1999 and June . i

2000 but the matter has not 1been sett]led SO far

.Non=executron of agreement deed with the Delhi Government, which was

mandatory under the Act had resulted in non-realisation of Rs 93.87 crore which .

if available. could have been utrhsed to elevate the condition of the beneﬁcrarles .
for whom the scheme was set up. : '

The Mmrstry ‘while conﬁrmmg the facts stated in. ]Decernber 2000 that a letter |

from Labour Ministry to, Chief. Minister of Delhi stressing urgent reimbursement
“of the dues of Rs 93.87 crore and ﬁnahsatlon of draﬁ agreement submitted by

ESIC was bemg sent g

Employee s State ][nsurance '
_* Minister- of State o

86




_ Less oﬁ" mterest amoumﬁmg to Rs 6 77 crore dtme to meﬁ'ﬁ‘ecﬂve mvestmem

as detailed below:

.2 State Barnk of India

Report No.4 -0f 2001 (Civil)

managemem

- ESIC has been making investments in the SDAlmth Reserve Bank of India from |

August 1988 at an mterest[ rate of 12 per cent per annum, payable yearly as on 31

March of every year. As;the rate of interest for fixed deposits in the ‘majority of
nationalised banks was higher as against 12 per cent interest available in SDA,

- ESIC requested the Government in March 1992 to increase the rate of interest on
- SDA with RBI but the Government in June 1992 did not agree with the proposal -

of ESIC. Instead, the Govemment permitted ESIC in June 1992 to keep its fresh
savings with nationalised banks from 1992-93 and. subsequently aHowed ]ES][C in
April 1994 to also withdraw mterest accrued to SDA every year. .

ESIC, however did not |take- the advantage of these relaxations 'g'lve‘n by the . : - |

Government and continued to keep its accrued interest in SDA, whereas ‘higher -
rate of interest at a rate| of 12.5 per cent (13.10 per cent when compoinded
quarterly) during 1998-99 was available with the SB][2 and the OBC>. '

Non-withdrawal of interestfrom SDA for investment at higher rete’aveilable with '
SBI and OBC resulted in javoidable loss of interest of Rs 6.77 crore for two years’

Table 7.4 _.
(Rs in crore)

Interest accrued | 1998-1999
“with SDA '

A similar para (No 9. 2) captioned ° ]Loss of mterest” also appearedl in the CAG’ -
Report for the year endedl Mizrch 1999-No 4 of 2000. The Ministry in its Action
Taken Note thereto contended that ESIC is not an' investment organisation’ but a’
social security organisation and rate of interest had never been the only criterion
for the ESIC investments but security of its funds was the paramount factor. . '

! Spec1al Deposn Account

Onental Bank of Commerce

87




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

The concem of the Ministry for security is well marked but the reply is not
tenable as deposits in other nationalised banks are also as secure as with RBL
The Government itself demonstrated this by permitting such changes after due
consideration of the matter in the ‘year 1994, but the ESIC failed to rectlfy their
flawed investment decnsnon '

‘The matter was referred to the Mlmstry in September 2000; their reply was
awaited as of F ebmary 2001.

88




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Despite am e;xpendﬁtunn'e of Rs 1.53 crore for comstruction of houses
under Imndira Awas Yojana, the houses remained imcomplete after 10
| years. : ' ’

- Government of India launched IAY to provide houses free of cost, to members
of scheduled castes/scheduled tribes, freed bonded labourers in rural areas and
non-SC/ST rural poor be]low poverty line at cost ceiling per house varying
from Rs 14000 to Rs 15800 fixed according to the location of the area. The
scheme provides that houses are to be constructed by the beneficiaries
themselves with technical assistance and supply of building materials from
block level officers and |payments should be released to the beneficiaries in
instalments depending on the progress of work. The scheme also envisages
formation of committee df the beneficiaries to co-ordinate the construction.

: Scrutmy of records of elght BDOs revealed that during 1990-91 to 1997-98
“they had received Rs 8.] |76 crore from DRDA Sundergarh, tharsuguda and
Sambalpur/Bargarh towalrds construction of 5278 IAY houses.

of these, 1079 houses rellmamedl incomplete for which ]Rs 1.53 crore was pa1d
to the beneficiaries in the shape of cash and materials against the sanctioned
cost of Rs 1.80. crore durmg 1990-91 to 1997-98.  Though construction of the
houses was to be completed in two years, the reasons for non-completion had
not been mqulred into elther by the officers of DRDA or Blocks, nor the
" matter had been reported to higher authorities for mid-course correction. No
action was also mmated against the defaulting beneficiaries. None of the
houses was allotted. in the name of the female member of the beneficiary
household or: in the name of both wife and husband as required under the
scheme. The evaluation la.nd momtonng envisaged in the scheme was also not
done. The value of works executed in these incomplete houses was not also
assessed to satisfy that the moneys advanced were actually utilised on the
construction. Though- Belneﬁmary Committees were formed in all these blocks
except in Subdega, they did not function to co-ordinate and monitor
. construction of the houses. From the information furnished by the BDO,
Lathikata, it was nohced that out of 116 incomplete houses (1995-96), 11

! Indira Awas Yojana -
' 89




Report No 4 of 2001(1 szzl)

houses were not in ex1stence fowr houses co]l]lapsed and two houses were in
dh]apldated condition (total 17 mos.). The expendhture incurred on those 17
houses was Rs 1.93 lakh. :

. Of the total 1079 incomplete houses as of February 2000, construction of 605
houses commenced during 1990-91 to 1995-96 and possibility of their
completion appears remote. Thus, the expenditure of Rs 1.53 crore incurred in
those houses remains unfruitful. :

On this being pointed out the concermed BDOs did not offer specific
comments. on non-completion. However,. the. matter was referred to the
Ministry in August 2000 and the Ministry in its reply (October 2000) admitted
delay in completion of houses and stated that it was due to paucity of field
officials such as Village level worker and Junior Engineers. The stand of the:
Ministry is indicative of absence of any seriousness and accountability for the
expenditure wastages. :

Trees’ planted under various employment genmeration schemes were
 damaged due to. poor maintenance. and lack oﬁ' momwrmg, thus
remdernmgthe expelmdnmn'e @ﬁ‘ Rs 41.44 llakh as waste.

B Wnth a view to ensumng success of plantatlon programme taken P under
different employment generation’ centrally sponsored schemes, MOA issued
(May 1983) instructions/guidelines- which - emphasnsed proper choice. of
species; size of seedlings, tnmely execution of p]lantaﬂon works and provision
of adequate protection etc. to improve the survival rates. It was held that at
least 75 per cent survival would be a successful plantation, lesser survival
. tates being waste of money and time. It was further instructed that monitoring
of plantation mlght be carried out by some independent organisation/agencies
like Umversmles etc. so:that. the achlevemems could be confmned by these-
agencies.

Check of -records (]Febmary !1999=Janua1ry 2000) of - Horticulturists,
Khanar/]Lahumpara revealed that' for Mango Litchi and mixed fruit
plantations raised over 208 hectares in nine locations between 1994-95 and
1996-97 at a cost of Rs 41.44 lakh. Funds were released by DRDA Nuapada
-~ Rs29.50 ]lakh and DRDA Sundergarh Rs 11. 94 lakh, under SCA ]EAS3 and

! Ministry of Agnculture
? Special Central Assistance
3 Employment-Assurance Scheme .

~ 90




Report No.4 of 2001( Civil)

,JRY4 ‘The survrval percentage was ml in six locations while in three locations
* it ranged only between 7 per cent to 27 per cent as per the joint verification -
reports. It was further observed that mixed fruit plantations in Khariar under-
- DRDA Nuapada were handed over to beneficiaries after one year maintenance
against provision of maintenance for three yeats from the year of plantation.
* In Lahunipara, maintenance continued upto fourth year durmg which the-
plantations were damaged. :

Thus, the survival percentage was far below the: norms of the MOA due to
non-observance of the directives rendering the major part of expendrture of
Rs 40.36 lakh out of Rs 41.44 lakh thereon as wasteful. -

.- On this bcmg pointed out (February 1999/]’anuary 2000) the Horticulturist,
Lahunipara and the Pr0]ect Director, DRDA Nuapada did not’ offer any
specific comments.

The matter was rererred to the Mrmstry in J’uly 2000; their reply was awarted
as of February 2001‘ .

4 Jawahar Rozgar Yojana

91




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

CHAPTER IX : MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
PORTS WING

Calcutta Port Trust |

9.1  Unfruitful expenditure on dredging

Required width of the channel to accommodate Suezmax tankers could
not be achieved and expenditure of Rs 29.90 crore incurred for the
purpose became unfruitful.

The Chairman, CPT decided to upgrade the Haldia oil jetty to accommodate
Suezmax tankers from October 1997 which would maximise the benefits to
the oil industry. This required widening the approach channel at Haldia'
anchorage to 670 metre.

CPT deployed DCI for widening the channel between May 1997 and
December 1997 as part of its regular maintenance dredging programme at
Haldia. Against the projected requirement of dredging 1.03 MCM DCI could
dredge 0.228 MCM since its dredgers were simultaneously deployed for
dredging at other locations. The channel width initially increased from 470
metre to 549 metre but deteriorated to 488 metre in December 1997.

The CHE', CPT thereafter formulated an intensive five months dredging
programme with the stated objective of achieving a channel width of 670
metre by dredging an estimated quantity of 1.8 MCM.

The work started in June 1998. CHE confirmed in July 1998 that the targeted
width would be achieved as scheduled despite high reshoaling. DCI completed
dredging 1.99 MCM in November 1998 having achieved a width of 533 metre
only after an expenditure of Rs 29.90 crore.

At the instance of Chairman, CPT a study was conducted in March 2000 by
experts on the basis of the survey data of CPT. The reasons for unsatisfactory
result as opined by the experts were as follows:

(i) Time period for which the siltation factor remained valid was not
considered at the time of estimation of dredging quantity.

(i)  The siltation which occurred during the dredging period was of the
order of 200 per cent against estimated 80 per cent.

! Chief Hydraulic Engineer

92




fulfilled. |

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

| A
(iti)  Estimation of ]low value of side slope led to flow of soils which -
ulttmatel;{/ caused high siltation.

(iv)  The rate of dredging as estimated was much less than the rate of
siltation that prevailed during the dredging period.

It is thus evident th:at the CHE had set unrealistic parameters for the work
without a proper ana}Iysis of the extant conditions. -

Hence ‘a project thélllt would have benefited the oil industry could not be

implemented due td| the CHE’s planning failure resulting in an unfruitful
investment of Rs 29.90 crore.

The Ministry stated in December 2000 that the dredging had obviously helped

|
to contain the advancement of sand . besides increment of width to some extent

'in the area. But the fact remains that the intensive dredging programme

undertaken with a dlstmct objective of widening the channel could not be

|-

Due to inordinate delay in condemnation of an outlived vessel, Calcutta

Port Trust had to !nncm‘ an avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.29 crore and

ldEe expendntuxre of Rs 2.54 crore.

" Despatch Vessel Seva built in 1963, had outlived its normal economic life in

1983. . After the last 'survéy repair in 1991-92 the vessel could only be utilised
for 387 days between April 1993 and September 1995. For. carrying out
uninterrupted conselrvancy work in the shipping channel CPT decided in
October 1995 to undertake further survey repair of the vessel without
cons1der1ng its economic viability. Although the vessel was laid up for survey
repair in October 1995 no time frame was fixed nor was cost estimation

_prepared for the work CPT could not take up the repairs departmentally due

to non—avallablhty of spares and pending commitments neither did it get the
survey repairs done’ outside apprehending high cost involvement and poor
workmanship. Thus though the vessel was laid up since October 1995 no
arrangements for its repair and recommissioning were made till March 1998.
However, CPT had. mcurred an expenditure of Rs 1.29 crore on bunker oil and

 maintenance and Rs 2 54 crore on salaries and wages of the members of crew,

stores, fringe benefits and general expenses during October 1995 to May 1998.

~In March 1998, the Board1 decided that the vessel having outlived its
- economic life, should be condemned. In pursuance of the decision of the
: Board the committee constituted  for the purpose, declared the vessel

condemned in August 1998 due to involvement of high cost and indefinite
time in- repairing, high _t'unmng cost and remote chances of its gainful

! Board of Trustees of Calcutta Port Trust

!

/ ’ 93




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

utilisation. Had the vessel been considered for condemnation before laying it
up for survey repair the expenditure of Rs 3.83 crore on salaries and wages of
crew members, fuel and maintenance could have been avoided and the crew
would have been gainfully redeployed.

Thus inordinate delay in condemnation led to avoidable expenditure of
Rs 1.29 crore and idle expenditure of Rs 2.54 crore for the period from
October 1995 to May 1998. During the period night nevigation and salvage
assistance were hampered due to non-operation of the vessel.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 2000; their reply was awaited
as of February 2001.

9.3 Delay in commissioning computerised cargo

Computerised cargo system of the Calcutta Port Trust has not been
commissioned even after an expenditure of Rs 42.82 lakh.

To provide expeditious cargo accountal and documentation system for the
benefit of port users CPT decided in November 1992 to implement
computerised cargo accountal system. The system was meant for online
cargo handling operation, billing operation, vessel planning etc. To
implement the system, CPT procured in January 1995 a Super Mini-RISC
based computer system from Tata Elxsi (India) Limited at a total cost of
Rs 42.82 lakh. The system was installed in January 1995 at a temporary site at
the Bhutghat Computer Centre of CPT. The permanent site at container
freight station building was made ready in August 1996 and the system was
installed there in September 1996. Hydraulic study department, CPT was to
develop the application software as the same was not readily available in the
market. Expected time frame for developing the software was about six
months from the date of installation.

The development of software was delayed due to (i) frequent changes in the
user department’s specifications (ii) failure of the system personnel to take
into account the scale of rates of CPT on which the entire commercial
procedure and allied charge realisation was based. Due to delay in
development of software, the computer system could not be commissioned
even in October 2000. Meanwhile the warranty period of the installed system
expired in January 1996.

Inadequate planning and lack of co-ordination between two department of
CPT thus resulted in non-commissioning of the computer system five years
after procurement despite an expenditure of Rs 42.82 lakh. The objective of
computerising cargo accountal has also not been fulfilled.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2000; their reply was
awaited as of February 2001.

94



- ! Calcutta Dock Labour Board

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

[ Incorrect appﬁrcarrcm of rules resulted in overpayment of minimum |
aranteed wages of ,Rs 94.85 lakh in Calcutta Dock Labour Board.

In accordance with the provrsron of Calcutta Dock Workers (Regulation of
Employment)- Scheme, 1956 CDLB! pays minimum guaranteed wages on
daily rate basis to the worker, who cannot be provided with jobs for 30 days in
a month due to fall in trafﬁc in Calcutta Dock System. The minimum number

of days for whrch wagles are guaranteed to any worker is fixed for each year

~on the basis of monthly average employment obtained by the worker during

the preceding year. The number so fixed should not in any case be more than

21 and not less than 12;

Test check of wage ers in September 1999 revealed that during 1998-99,
CDLB paid rmmmuml guaranteed wages to the workers for 14 to 21 .days
without considering actual monthly average employment of the workers which
obtained during 1997- 98 This resulted in payment of minimum guaranteed

-wages higher than the actual wages admrss1b1e and led to overpayment of

Rs 94.85 lakh during’ 1998- 99

'I‘hus incorrect apphcatron of relevant rules by CDLB during payment of
minimum guaranteed wages to workers resulted in overpayment of Rs 94.85

 lakh in 1998-99. |

CDLB while acceptm'g the views of Audrt in May 2000 stated that due to

some administrative problems the wages could not be reduced

R The matter ‘was referred to the Mmrstry in August 2000; their reply was

awaited as of February 2001

95




Report No 4 of 2001(Civil)

Incorrect inclusion of the wagon charges in.the total value of the bill of
contractor while calculating the escalation resulted in excess payment of
Rs 10.09 crore.

MoST' accorded in April 1993 sanction for the construction of a new satellite
port at Ennore near Chennai at an estimated cost of Rs 593.90 crore. The
project comprised, interalia, the construction of breakwater as a single
package. During . October 1994, CHPT® decided to split the work of
construction of breakwater into two packages viz. (i) rock quarrying and
transportation to the site at Ennore and (ii) construction of breakwater.” The -
work of rock quarrying and transportation was entrusted to a Mumbai based
company and an agreement was executed with them for the purpose in June
1996. As per bid conditions, Railway freight charges were to be bome
initially by ChPT and the Port Trust would recover from the contractor
_charges at the rate of Rs 5500 per Railway wagon handled on each round trip.
Accordingly Port Trust recovered the wagon charges at this fixed rate from the
contractor throughout the period of operation, though Port Trust had to pay .
wagon charges at hngher rates fixed by Rallway subsequent]ly

The agreement provided, among oﬂher thmgs adjustment in cost for price
variation to accommodate periodical change in the basic cost of materials,
labour and other inputs to the work. A price variation factor was to be arrived -
at using a specnﬁc formula. This factor was a]pphed to the total va]lue of work
to allow the price vananon : :

A scrutiny of the Running Account Bills (upto the month of July 1999) paid

* for by ChPT revealed that the total value of work on which cost escalation was

~ allowed was reckoned without deducting wagon charges paid by Port Trust

~ direct to Railways and recovered from the contractor at a fixed rate. It was

observed that even when the wagon charges were enhanced by Railways

subsequently from Rs 5500 to Rs 7055 from April 1998 and to Rs 8185 from

April 1999, the increase/escalation was borne by ChPT from time to time and

the recovery was effected from the contractor only- at the fixed rate of Rs 5500
per wagon initially agreed to. Therefore the contractor was not to be allowed

any price variation on this item and the cost of wagon charges ought to have
been excluded from the total value of work done before applying the price

variation factot, on par with similar procedure to be followed in the case ‘of

~ departmental supply of cement etc., to contractor for works. . ‘

! Ministry of Surface Transport
2 Chennai Port Trust

96




. Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) ~

'Incorrect computatxoln of cost escalation thus resulted in excess payxmnt' ofl_
Rs 10.09 crore to the contractor for the- work executed durmg May 1996 to

Tuly 1999

L.
|

" The Ministry in their rep]ly in January 2001 mere]ly forwarded a copy of the

Chairman, ChPT who did not dispute the necessity of excluding the wagon

~.charges while amvmg at the escalation charges but stated that payments to the
- contractor were made as certified by the Engineer appointed for the ]pur]pose

-that the agreement conditions also did not provide. for deducting wagon .

charges before workmg out the escalauon charges and hence there was mo '

.excess payment. ~ |

!

" The reply of the Chairman is not tenable because the chairman, as the
- authority for paymemt could pay only what was due for payment. Action

should be taken agamst the engmeer and chamman for wrong payment

Arrears @ﬁ' wages eﬁ' Rs 6.18 crore tor workers under twe schemes were

_incorrectly met mmlt B@an‘d’s ﬁ‘amds mstead @ﬁ’ eaﬂec&nng the same firom the |-
empﬂ@yen‘s o - :

1

" The four schemes viz. (i) Madras Dock Wor]kers (Regulatlon of Emp]loymem) )
‘Scheme 1956 (Regxstered{ Scheme), (ii) Madras Unregistered Dock Workers -
'(Regula’uon of ]Emp]loyment) Scheme 1957 (Listed - Scheme), (iii) Madras
- Unregistered - Dock- Generaﬂ Pool Workers (Regulation of Employment 1988

(General Pool Scheme) and (iv) Madras Unregistered Dock Clearing and

Forwarding Workers '(Regulation of Employment) Scheme 1988 (Clearing and

" Forwarding Scheme)_ made for Chennai Dock Workers under the Dock
" Workers (Regulation of Employment) Act envisaged that the cost of operating
-the schemes shal]l be‘ defrayed by payments made by the registered employers

of the Board'. As pelr the provisions of the schemes, the Board has to collect

. the gross wages dlue ‘'to the workers along with levy towards administrative
--expenses of the Board from the registered employers and pay the wages to the
- workers: Specnﬁc provnsnons contemplating the payment of arrears of wages

due to any revision of wages or other allowances with retrospective effect in

, -pursuance of any avl'ard or ordler of the Central Government out of Board’s

own funds weré madle only in respect of Regnstered Scheme (C]lause 52 A) and

: :Llsted Scheme (C]lause 13E).

|
c
|
|

- ._.' Chenna1 Dock Labour Board o

l .

97

|



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

The Ministry ordered in February 1999, payment of IR? at 10 per cent of basic
pay to all Class III and IV employees of Dock Labour Boards with effect from
January 1998, pending finalisation of the recommendations of Bipartite Wage
Negotiation Committee. The Board paid the arrears of IR up to February 1999
to the workers under all the schemes out of its own funds and started
collecting the IR payable to workers from the employers only from March
1999. In the case of General Pool Scheme and Clearing and Forwarding
Scheme, as there was no provision to meet the arrears of wages from the
Board’s funds, the arrears of IR for the workers under these schemes ought to
have been recovered from the employers. However, the Board failed to
recover the arrears amounting to Rs 35.85 lakh. The Board replied (February
2000) that the arrears of IR could not be taken as arrears of wages. The reply
was found to be not tenable as IR is a part of the wage payable to the worker
and as the Board had also included the amount of IR for arriving at the wage
rates to be recovered from the employers from March 1999.

The Ministry, accepting that there were no enabling provisions under the two
schemes for meeting the arrears of wages out of Board’s funds further stated
(May 2000) that as the employers apprehended ‘rise in service costs which
was not in the larger interest of trade’, the Board had to meet the IR from the
surplus funds of the Board as in the case of other schemes.

Subsequently also, following the wage settlement reached by Bipartite Wage
Negotiation Committee in August 2000, arrears of wages to the tune of
Rs 5.82 crore, after adjusting the IR already paid, were paid to the workers
under above two schemes from the Boards funds for the period ending July
2000. The Board started to recover the wages from the employers based on
the revised wages only form 11™ August 2000, the date of communication of
agreement by Indian Port Association.

Thus the Board irregularily met the arrears of wages from its funds and failed
to recover the same from the employers. This resulted in a loss of Rs 6.18
crore (IR arrears Rs 0.36 crore and differential wages Rs 5.82 crore) besides
interest loss to the Board.

Ministry replied in January 2001 that the arrears of IR as well as wages were
to be paid from the surplus funds of Dock Labour Board with or without any
provision in this regard under the relevant schemes. With the merger of Board
and ChPT, expected to take place any time, all the schemes would stand
- abolished. Therefore Ministry stated any amendment to the schemes to
provide for payment of arrears out of Board’s funds was not called for.
However, the fact remained that Board suffered a loss of Rs 6.18 crore as the
arrears could not be recovered from the employers.

? Interim Relief

98



Report No.4 0f2001 (Civil)

Commlry m Govemmem of India gmdeﬂmes, C@chm Pom Trust allowed
remission of demurrage charges of Rs60.43 lakh levied on goods
detained due to ﬁ‘mﬁum of cmnsngme to effect paymem to the owners oﬁ'
: "the vessels..

Under section 60(2) of the MaJOI Port Trusts Act, 1963 owners of the vessels
exercised lien over the cargo in cases of non-payment of charges due from the
importer.- A quatmty of 10,729 ton of wheat discharged during October-
" December 1998 could mot be cleared from the transit sheds/godowns of CoPT!

due to the lien exercised by the ships’ owners on 24 December 1998. The. .
" vessel owners also secunredl an injunction order (4 January 1999) from the
]Prmcnpal Sub-Court, Kochl restraining CoPT from delivering the cargo to the
-consignee. Subsequemly, an out of court settlement was reached and the
Court m_]unctnon was hﬁted on 21* January 1999. The consignee cleared the
- cargo in February 1999 after paying demurrage charges of Rs 1.89 crore to
" CoPT for the cargo retamedl in Port sheds.

Board of Trustees decndedl (Septembelr 1999) to remise Rs 60.43 ]lakh bemg 80
- per cent of the demunat%e charges of Rs 75.53 lakh pertaining to the penod of
Court m_]unctnon from 4 January Tfo 2]1 January 1999. ‘

According to the gunde]lmes 1ssued by the Gol? foxr -Temission of demurrage
~ charges, remission up to 80 per cent could be considered only if detention of

goods was not attmbutab]le to the fault of the importer/consignee. Since CoPT
~was compelled to retain the ‘cargo on account of lien exercised by the owners
. of the vessel for recmlrelry of unpaid freight charges and detention/demurrage
~ charges from the consngnee the importer was at fault.” The lien issued under -
 section 60(2) of Major Port Trusts Act, 1963, was legally enforceab]le and
CoPT was bound - to comp]ly with it and detain the cargo at the risk and
expense of the holders|of the bills of lading (i.e the consignee). Further, Court -
*  injunction was necessmtated due to the fault/faﬂure of the importer to settle the

- claims of the ship owners.. Hence the consngnee ‘was solely. 1respons1b1e for the .
* non-clearance of the Igoods discharged ‘in the port premlses and as such
* remission:of demurrage charges of Rs 60.43 1akh was not in- confonmty with
‘ ’Go][ dnrectnves and caused ]loss of Rs 60 43 lakh to CoPT.

Ministry cdntended (§eptem1ber 2000) hat the consignee was unnecessarily
- put to difficulties due to payment of huge demurrage fees on account of delay -

in clearance of cargo caused by the. disputes between the owners of the vessel -

and the charterers and that the waiver was allowed only for the period of court ‘
‘injunction. As the dispute mainly arose due- to non-settlement of dues payable :
“to the vessel owners by ﬂhe charterer con51gnee andl the demurrage ]l.evned by

. * Cochin Port_ Trust 4
2 Government of India ™~ -




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

CoPT was a direct consequence of the lien exercised by the ships’ owners on
24™ December 1998, there was little justification for agreeing to the
consignee’s demand for remission of port demurrage charges collected. The
facts that the consignee was arraigned as the first respondent in the suit and the
ship owners (Petitioner) preferred claims for realising the entire dues from the
consignee, clearly indicated that the consignee was accountable for the
delays/losses. Since the port operations were adversely affected due to
detention of the consignment in its transit sheds, the remission of revenue
collected was not in the financial interest of the port.

9.8 Loss of revenue due to delay in implementation of revised
electricity tariff

Belated revision of electricity tariff rates by Cochin Port Trust resulted in
short levy of energy charges from its consumers at the pre-revised rates
and consequent loss of revenue of Rs 29.10 lakh.

Mention was made in paragraph 11.9 of Report No. 4 of 1999 about delay on
the part of CoPT in implementation of revised electricity tariff rates and
revenue foregone (Rs 34.98 lakh). Though CoPT admitted that delay in
implementation of the revised tariff was attributable to delays in completion of
procedural formalities, Ministry contended in the ATN (July 2000) that the
revision was not effected immediately in view of the comfortable revenue
generation achieved on sale of power to the consumers. Audit scrutiny
disclosed that such delays persisted during the latest power tariff revision also
vide details given below.

KSEB' notified in the Kerala Gazette dated 14 May 1999 revision of
electricity tariff for High Tension (HT) and domestic consumers from 15 May
1999. CoPT is a licensee of KSEB for power supply to different consumers
in port’s premises and under provisions of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948,
CoPT should give a notice of not less than 60 clear days about its intention to
revise the rates. Such a mandatory notice was , however, issued on 23 August
1999 only and thie revised rates implemented from first November 1999. The
recurring failure of CoPT to complete all the required procedural formalities
within a reasonable period, say three months, and to introduce the new tariff
rates for sale of electricity to its consumers had resulted in loss of potential
revenue of Rs 29.10 lakh for the period 15 August 1999 to 31 October 1999.

Ministry pointed out in August 2000 that whenever KSEB revised power
tariff, CoPT followed suit only after a few months and stated that Port Trusts
have been directed to give top priority to such revision of tariffs.

In view of the recurring delays in giving effect to the periodical revisions of
power tariff, CoPT should streamline its internal procedures and gear up its

! Kerala State Electricity Board

100



-""Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

admmrstratlve machmery S0 as to avoid losses of substantraﬁ revenue as
pomted outmaudrt e

Aeeeptam:e of a defectnve system from the comtractor and ﬁ'alhnre of |

effective ﬂ'oliﬂow=tmp resulted in infructuous expelmdnture of Rs 5.25 crore. |

JTNPT procured and mstalled a dust control system n March 1990 ata cost of

Rs 5.25 crore (mclusrve of foreign exchange element) through their contractor
Klochner—Roxon—Hyundal Consortium, Korea with the objective of curtallmg .
the dust emanating from operations while handling bulk cargo. The system
was- also intended to| keep pollution under control and to prov1de the work -
force with a potlutron’ﬁree environment. ; .

. Terms of the contract1 env1saged the contractor to (1) complete the work in a]ll -
- Tespects, carry out successful trial runs to the satisfaction of the engineers and

hand over the facility i in operating condmon to the port and (11) to supply spare
parts free of cost for two years. '

Audit scrutiny revealed that though the dust control system was mstalled in .

March 1990, it could ot be put to use satrsfactonly since commissioning. -

The main reasons for this being compressor failure, non-functioning  of -
heaters, non-ﬁmchomng of dust collection systems due to madequacres n -

, .’design and improper maintenance. Thus the port accepted a system from the .
. contractor or engmeer which was not in good working condition. Port made

efforts fo get the system repaired through the contractor but it did not yield the -
desired results, due to poor quality of repairs carried out by the contractor. In
June 1992, the port |appomted technical audit consultants to look into ‘the,

- matter, the consultants opined that the inadequate design of the. dust- control
 system and poor maintenance had led. to its non-performance. -They .

recommended conderhnatlon of certain parts of the system No further actron :

~was taken t111 October 1998

- In November 1998 th!e port demded to replace the ex1st1ng system w1th a new
- one. Due to lack of response, the matter had not been finalised so far. In

March 1999, port drsmantled a portion of the dust control system at a cost of
Rs 1.09 lakh i .

t .

On this bemg pornted out in audit, port rephed that the system had not been -
functioning satisfactorily due to various deficiencies and a small portlon of the

system had to be dism antled havmg been badly corroded..

- ! Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust .

101




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

The fact however remains that despite non-fulfilment of contractual obligation
by the contractor to hand over the system in working condition, the port
acquired a system which was abinitio defective and thereafter lack of adequate
follow up action by the port resulted in wasteful expenditure to the tune of
Rs 5.25 crore as the system could not be made operational.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2000; their reply was
awaited as of February 2001.

9.10 Blocking up of capital and excess expenditure on repairs and
electrification

Construction of residential quarters in excess of requirements resulted
in blocking up of capital of Rs 2.73 crore and additional expenditure of
Rs 1.52 crore on repairs and electrification.

JNPT deposited a sum of Rs 64.61 crore over a period of 10 years from 1983
to 1992 with the Railways to construct railway lines and other connected
infrastructure facilities comprising civil, mechanical and electrical engineering
work etc. The civil engineering work consisted of construction of residential
quarters for use by operations and maintenance staff of railways working for
JNPT.

Though railways initially submitted an abstract estimate for 1512 residential
quarters in 1982, they revised it to 762 during discussion in 1982 and the same
was approved by JNPT. Finally a total of 514 quarters including 336 Type I,
132 Type 11, 40 Type I1I and 6 Type IV quarters were built at a cost of Rs 4.15
crore at Panvel, Jasai and Funde for the above mentioned purpose.

Audit scrutiny revealed that though Railways had completed the work of
construction of these 514 quarters by 1990, 372 residential units of various
types at Funde and Jasai built at a cost of Rs 2.73 crore remained vacant.
Reasons for non occupation of 72.37 per cent of these quarters were not
forthcoming from JNPT. Since November 1995 JNPT made efforts to take
over these quarters from railways for use by port staff or users, by taking up
the matter with the Railway Ministry. In September 1998 Railways handed
over the quarters at Funde to JNPT. These quarters required major civil repair
works. Though as per original agreement with the Railways internal/external
electrification and maintenance etc. were to be done by the Railways, the
quarters were handed over after eight years without electrification and
maintenance. The port had also to spend Rs 1.52 crore towards electrification
and civil works.

Thus 372 residential units built in excess of actual requirements remained
unoccupied on account of unrealistic assessment by JNPT and resulted in
blocking of capital worth Rs2.73 crore over a period of 10 years. The
approval of the estimate for 762 residential unit by JNPT betrays lack of any
comprehensive study of the actual requirements for them. Besides the port

102




!
}' _ | . ” . B o : Repor,iNo.fl of 2001(Civil)
1 ' o

had incurred excess expenditure to the tune of Rs 1.52 crore on electrification -
and repair works for its fallure to take prompt actlon and also to get the work

- done by the Rallways

l
The matter was referred to the Mrmstry in September 2000; their reply was
awarted as of February 2001.

o
\

Fatlure to acceplt the system in full operational condition resuited in
mfructuous expelmdnture of Rs 69.35 lakh.

l ' - :
~JNPT procured and installed two in-motion weigh bridges in March 1990 at a"

cost of Rs 69.35 lakh As per the terms of the contract with the contractor the
work was to be har|1ded over to the port n complete operating condltlon

) I
The in-motion welgh bridges were to be utilised for weighing incoming and

* outgoing rakes loaded at INPT. For correct weighment, it was essential for

the rakes to travel at a speed between five to eight km/hr.

Audit scrutiny revealed that the system, though not recerved in complete
working: condmon was handed over to the portin 1990. It could not be put to
use due to defects such as non-functioning of -video monitoring system, fault
on constant voltage transformer and due to non-maintenance of required speed

- by the Railways. From December 1990 to March 1992 NPT made efforts to
 rectify the defects by corresponding with the contractors and railways
~ respectively, Whlch did not yield the desired result However from April 1992

-to May 1997 there was nothing on record to show that JNPT took any further

action. . | v

| In June 1997 a commrttee was constltuted by port to look into the matter. The

committee recomﬁlended disposal of the weigh bridges as scrap. No-action
was taken by the port till June 2000. Thus acceptance of technically deficient

equipment, contraliry to the terms and conditions of the contract rendered the

- whole expendrture of Rs 69.35 lakh infructuous.

The port replied that in-motion weigh brldges remained unutilised since its
commissioning on account of design deficiencies, technical constraints and

failure of the Railvlvays to maintain the requisite speed.
: |

- Port’s rep]ly is not tenable as these deficiencies could have been got rectified

before. taking over and before making the payment to the contractor to ensure
‘that the system rerpamed in operating condition. .

" The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2000 their reply was

awaited as of February 2001.

|
|
|
; 103
|
|



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

Mumbai Port Trust |

9.12 Avoidable loss due to theft of brake blocks in Yard

Theft of brake blocks at Mumbai Port Trust Yard, resulted in avoidable
reimbursement of Rs 1.36 crore to Railways.

As per an agreement between Indian Railways and MbPT' there is to be a
regular interchange of wagons between port and Railways. As per this, a
regular examination of, and repairs to wagons interchanged with the port will
be carried out by the Central Railway both when the wagons are handed over
and taken over by the Railway for which the port will pay to Railways the full
cost incurred on account of repairs of wagons carried out on behalf of the port.
As per the agreement the ‘cost of repairs’ was inclusive of making good
deficiencies and repairing damage including those resulting from thefts, rough
shunting and accident in the MbPT Railway area.

Audit scrutiny revealed that theft of brake blocks was a known regular
phenomenon in the MbPT Railway yard. MbPT did not take adequate
precautionary measure to prevent the pilferage of brake blocks happening over
years. During the period from April 1998 to March 2000 there was theft of
66492 brake blocks at MbPT yard valued at Rs 1.36 crore. ‘To make good the
loss, the port had to pay this amount to the Railways as per the agreement.

On this being pointed out by Audit MbPT replied that missing brake blocks
and the value pertains to the Central Railway and not to MbPT Railway.

Earlier port had paid an amount of Rs 3.22 crore to Central Railways towards
outstanding wagon repair charges for the period from April 1988 to March
1999, inclusive of the cost of stolen brake blocks.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2000; their reply was
awaited as of February 2001.

! Mumbai Port Trust

104



furnished by MbPT. |

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

[ Mumbai Port Trust| suffered a loss of revenue of Rs 6.08 crore due':to

non-execution of agﬁ eement resulting in mom-recovery of remt and share

| of fees from Foreign Owners Representatives and Ship Managers

Association Marntnm'e Institute and Research Organisation.

‘MbPT made an arrangement W1th FOSMA' in January 1992 and launched a -

training institute’ namely FMIRO? for providing seafarers training (maritime
training course). The main benefits envisaged by MbPT were providing
facility to impart pre-: -sea training to the children of the employees for the’
purpose of employment on foreign going vessels as well as for upgrading

. skills of the Port Trust employees

‘The Instltute was to be jointly managed by MbPT and FOSMA. As per the

arrangement, rnfrastructure (premises-1000 sq. meter, equipment and three .
staff members) was provrded by MbPT and the training was to be imparted by
FOSMA. 50 per cent of the candidates enrolled in each pre-sea training batch
were to be MbPT candldates All the MbPT candidates trained were to be
given employment by FOSMA and in fact 75 per cent of the cost of training of
MbPT candidates was to be borne by the employing company and 25 per cent
by the candidate by means of loans extended by MbPT. Apart from pre-sea

training FMIRO could| iconduct post sea and other training courses and 50 per .

.cent of the fee eollect_ec;l in such cases was to be given to MbPT.

On the above basis first batch of pre-sea training commenced in March 1992
and so far in all 673 eandldates have completed the training of which 198

~ candidates belonged to' MbPT. Out of 198 trained candidates, only 104 could

be employed. |

Audlt scrutiny in November 1999 revealed that MbPT had provrded 1000 sq.

~ meterat New Ferry Wharf Since there was no agreement, no valid document

and also no MOU s1gned between them, no rent was paid by FMIRO from
March 1992 till March[1999 On the basis of economic rent @ Rs 600 per sq.

_mt. p.m. the loss of revenue upto March 1999 worked out to Rs 5.10 crore. In"

addition to this, movable equipment worth Rs 5.75 lakh was provided by
MbPT. The expendlture on account of equipment installed at the Institute like
air conditioner, TV, v1deo tool etc. was to the extent of Rs 7000 p.m. and
salary for three MbP’l[‘ staff members posted at the Institute was Rs 17000

'p.m. This worked out |to Rs 20.40 lakh upto March 1999. Thus the total loss

up to March 1999 Worked out to Rs 5. 36 crore.

l
Further crvrl/electrlcal servrces were also met by MbPT from 1992 tlll date to
continue as per -the a_greement The expenditure on this account was not

Forelgn Owners Represent atlves and Ship Managers Assocxatlon _

2 FOSMA Marijtime Instrtute and Research Organisation -

105



Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

Further 11230 candidates had been trained in post sea training courses upto
* July 1999 and the fees collected by the Institute amounted to Rs 2.59 crore.

Though MbPT demanded 50 per cent of their total collection, the Institute had

paid only Rs 57.96 lakh. ’

In reply to the draft para Mmlstry stated in November 2000 that till April 1994
no fees were collected by FOSMA from the children of MbPT employees and
therefore recovery of rent for the premises given to the Institute or sharing of
fees was not envisaged. It was only from April 1994 when post sea training
courses were also proposed to be conducted by FOSMA, that the demand for

. payment of 50 per cent of fees collected was made. A series of meetings were
held for the payment of 50 per cent of fees but did not materialise. After
examining the financial outgo in running the Institute a view emerged that it
will not be feasible for FOSMA to share 50 per cent and accordingly it was
decided to accept 25 per cent as final payment. Board had also agreed to
charge rent at Rs 600 per sq. mt. from April 1999. '

The above reply is not acceptable as in the absence of a formal agreement -
~while letting out its own premises, equipments and lending its staff at the
initial stages, MbPT suffered a revenue loss of Rs 6.08 crore.

Non-revision of demurrage charges ﬁ'om 1.10.92 resulted in avoidable A
payment of Rs 32.49 lakh and also loss of Rs 3.53 crore.

According to the Tripatriate agreement between MbPT, Central Railway and
Western Railway, demurrage charges recovered from public on wagons hired
from Central Railway and Western Railway, shall be credited to BPT Railway.
Should the amount so collected in any one month exceed: the amount of hire
payable to the Central Railway for that month such excess shall be credited to
Central Railway. In the event of demurrage charges collected in a particular
month being less than the hire charges, MbPT has to pay the differential
amount to the Railways, from its internal revenues.

Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) revised the hire charges from April
1991 and demurrage charges from October 1992. Copy of order of revision of

* demurrage charges with effect from 15.10.92 was forwarded to all Port Trust
Railways vide Ministry of Rallway s letter of September '1992. However,
MDbPT implemented the revision from January 1998 only i.e. after a period of
five years and two and half months. Due to non-revision of demurrage
charges from October 1992 till January 1998, collection on account of
demurrage by MbPT was much lower than the hire charges for eight months. .
Accordingly Railways made a claim for Rs 32.49 lakh towards MbPT. as being
payable to Railways as differential dues.

106



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) .

Thus delay in revisioin of demurrage charges by MbPT for five years and two
and a half month resulted in loss of revenue to Government to the tune of
- Rs 3.53 crore and avoidable claim of Rs 32.49 lakh on MbPT by Railways.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 2000; their reply was awaited
as of February 2001. | ' : ’

: Nou=leVy of revnsedi rate of berth hire charges issued by the Government
of Endra in March 1995 resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 63.66 lakh.

MoST (Port Wing) 1L June 1992 1ssued general guldehnes to all Major Port
Trusts to charge berth hire charges for a day or 25 per cent for the actual stay
‘of the vessel Whrchever was higher for berthing any vessel under berth
‘reservation scheme. (l’hrs was-further revised by the Ministry in March 1995,
wherein the rate of' fee was increased to 50 per cent.

|
Under the Advance Berth Reservations Scheme, five berths in Indira Dock
were allotted to ﬂveipartles for various periods between June 1995 to Aprrl
1999. |
Audit‘scrutmy in 1999 revealed that while framing the tender conditions in the
above case, the port drd not 1ncorporate the levy of revised rate of berth hire -

charges issued by M'[mlstry in March 1995 and kept on charging the berth

reservation fee on'the pre-revised rate at 25 per cent. This resulted in loss of ’

revenue of Rs 63.66 lakh for the penod 26.6.1995 t0 30.4.1999.

In reply (October 2000) the Mmlstry admitted the mistake and stated that
Ministry’s letter dated 8.3.95 was not received by the port and hence revised
rate could not be 1mplemented

The fact remains that the port suffered a loss of Rs 63. 66 lakh due to non-
nnplementatron of revrsed berth reservatron charges .

|

Delay by the port m raising the bills in time resulted in foss of rnterest tc '
| the tune of Rs 23, 42 lakh. :

' MbPT ‘notified that w.e.f. first February, 1988 owners/agermts of the vessels
and other users who |apply for services to vessels in the Docks, Pir Pau and
Butcher Island or moorings in stream would have to deposit vessel related
charges five days in advance. :

107




" Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

_ MBPT also introduced that from first Ianuary 1992 interest @ 18 per - cent
- would be leviable on delayed Port Trust dues wherein it was specnﬁed that in
- respect of vessel related charges the time limit for which 1nterest is charged
* would be 30 days from the date of rendermg the bnl]l '

. Audit scrutmy revealed that out of 1140 v_essels that arrived m the port

" ‘between February 1997 and November 1999, owners/agents of 67 vessels had.

- neither paid the entire port dues in advance nor the port rendered the bills

immediately on arrival of the vessels. The delay for payment of dues ranged -

- from one month to three years from the date of departure of the vessel. Since
the ownets had not paid the port dues in advance, port should have taken care

- to render the bills mmmednately on amva]l of the vessels. Instead port rendered

the bllls ‘only after all the port dues were paid by the owners/agents of the
- vessel. : This resulted in escapement of charging of penal interest to the tune of
 Rs 2342 lakh in respect of 67 vessels for the penod from February 1997 to
. November 1999 '

- On ThlS being pointed out in audxt port stated in April 2000 that in case of oil

tankers handled by Oil Coordination Committee it was difficult to follow the
- procedure and also stated that: mterestvls_._lewable from the date of rendering
 the bill and not from the date of 'rendering serviCes to 'the vesSels

.The contention of the port is not acceptable as there was a faﬂure on the part -
of the port in not rendering the bills either during the pemod of stay or =

immediately after the. vessels sailed out-of - the port. When there was a
provision to pay the port dues in advance by the owners, the port should have
taken care to collect the dues during the period of stay of the vessels. Had

the port taken sufficient care in collectlon of the dues in advance or raise the .
bills immediately after rendering the services, the loss. of revenue of Rs 23. 42_ ,

lakh by way of mterest could have been avonded

The matter was referred to the Mmlstlry in September 2000, thelr reply was
: awalted as of February 2001 '

| New Mangalore Port Trust, Mangalore paid Rs 1.34 crore escalation
charges to Dredging Corporation of India contrary to the standard
norms and Mlmstry s guldelmes :

NMPT1 entrusted (September 1997), the maintenance dredging work for the
_ year 1997-98 to DCI on nomination basis, with a stipulation to complete the

work within six months from first October 1997. The work commenced from

! New Mangalore Port Trust

108



Report No.4 of 2001( Civtl)

| 425th October 1997 and was completed in March 1998 at a cost of Rs21.84 .
~crore. Though the st1pulated period of completlon was Six months the work
- was actually completed in five months. - :

’l‘he Accounts Marrulal of NMPT and the guldelmes 1ssued by the MoST in

lFebruary 1996. sttpulate escalation clause for-work not to be completed within
a year. ‘But- escalatron clause was mcluded in the agreement with DCI for

" completion period of six months. The DCI during July 1998 to May 1999
/"claimed escalation’ charges of Rs'1.34 crore towards the cost escalation of .

" matérial (Rs 17.55 lakh), labour (Rs. 27.17 lakh), fuel (Rs 88.84 lakh) and was
o ;pald by the port. ( The violation to’ follow the standard norms, Manual -

o provisions and gurdelmes while entering into agreement had resulted in

»payment towards escalatron charges of Rs 1.34 crore.

) NMPT stated (April l999) that escalatlon clause was included at the insistence _
- of DCI, for the reason that it had quoted the rates fixed as on first April 1997
and escalation element beyond that date had not been included-in the basic
rate. . The general condmons under CPWD and the Ministry’s -guidelines on
escalation clause were not applrcable to this work. The Mlmstry endorsed the
© reply of NMPT in February 2000. The reply is not tenable since DCI fixed
their hire charges once a year, it was implied that the price escalation during
- the whole year is takien into account and thus the rate fixed on first April 1997
was applicable for the ﬁnancral year 1997-98. Further the criteria for
inclusion of escalatlon clause was. the stipulated time for completron of work
as per standard norms, Manual provisions and Ministry’s guidelines
irrespective -of the work wlhiether it was awarded on the basis of competttrve
bidding or on mutual tnegotxatlons

Similar para was also mcluded in the Audit Report for the year l997=98 'l'he
Ministry in the ATN has stated that the DCI had clarified that they worked out
the hire charges for the dredgers normally as on first April every year
considering the pnces of fuel, materials and labour etc. Any payment
subsequent to that date may’ have to be compensated for the prlce escalation. -
and DCI insisted on the incorporation of escalation clause in the contract.

- Therefore, actual’ escalattorr paid by the port was definitely advantageous to
the port and cannot be treated as addrtlonal payment.

It was further stated that guldelmes stlpulated by the MoST were apphcahle
_-for works which were ‘awarded after competitive biding and normally the base

-date as on the date ot‘ tender was considered for regulation of escalation. The
Ministry while acceptmg to note the audit observation for future. gurdelmes
have_also stated that if escalation clause is excluded from agreement, DCI
, would duote higher rates to cover the risk of escalation which may not be
~ advantageous to’the port. However, the port has excluded the labour and
material from the esc: alation clause in the agreement with DCI for mamtenance
dredging for the year 1998-99 :

- 109



Report No.4 of 2001(Civi)

, ‘ ]Penmﬁ cﬂmrges for E»eﬂantedl paymelmt of whm‘fage charges were mot Ilevnedl
: pmpen‘ﬂy and C@Hﬂected by the Port Trust; partial remission of dtmes i
respect of ome ﬁm wa.s umyustﬂﬁed mm=mﬁﬂecfmmm amoumﬁed to Rs 1.89

Crore.

As per Section 58 of Major Port Trusts Ac1t, 1963, the rates in respect of goods
" to be landed shall be payab]le immediately on the ]landmg of goods and the
rates in respect of goodls to be removed from the. premises of ,the Board or to
‘be shn]ppedl for export or to be transhipped, shall be payable before the goods -
are so removedl or shnp]ped or transhipped. ~As the wharfage is a basic due on
all cargo, it shall be payable immediately on' landing as per the ~above -

- provision of the Act. - However, “the port of Tutnconn Rates for the use of

whatves' and Landing Places. ‘Rules” provided for payment of ‘wharf dues
before the goods were removed out of the port, contravening Section 58 of ﬂhg '
Act. At the instance of Audit (May 1992 to October 1996); the said provision
of the above Rules was amended with effect from 17.10.1997. In terms of the -
“amended Rules, the wharf dues shall be paid immediately on the landing of the
goods. In case of belated payment, penalty at 15 per cent for the delay of each
and every month or part thereof was leviable, as already provided.in the Rules.

- It was seen that even after the amendment of rules in October 1997, the TPT' -
continued to collect the whalrfage dues till the xremova]l of cargo, without
collecting penal charges for the belated payment. The penal charges not
~ levied and collected for such belated payment worked out to Rs 1.89 crore for
- the period-up to October 1999 till the revised scale of rates came into
operanon A scmtmy of the recordls revea]led the fo]l]lowmg :

The port raised a demand towardls penalty charges in ]Febmary 1999 to the
“tune of Rs 1.11 crore Jre]latmg to the ]penodl from April 1998 to December 1998

~  against one firm whick. handled coal in coal jetties I and II. Based on the

- representation (F ebruary 2000) of the' firm, the Board- of the Port Trust
resolved (May 2000) to charge the penal interest at the rate of 15 per cent per
annum-in the cases of belated payment of wharfage charges in respect of coal
handled by ‘this firm during 1997-98. This resolution tantamounted to

. reduction of rate and hence requmredl Governmient’s a]pproval But no such

approval had been’ obtained by TPT, w]hlch was ]pomted out by Audhlt in June ’
°2000. : N ‘

* ! Tuticorin Port Trust

110 -




during 1997-98.

-~ as ofIFebruary 2001.

| Irregular: allotment pﬁ' land to private firm for conmstruction of tank
farms in the Port’s vacant land and failure to enforce the provisions of
-lease agreement resm]lted im norn-=achnevemem of objective of optimum
utlllzatron of vacant port lamnd, besrdes, mon-collection of dues of

Rs 89. 43 Iakh. |

" Report No.4 of 2001 ( Civil)

In June 2000, the Chamnan of the Port Trust, takmg cognisance of thrs fact,
requested the Board to| re-examine and exercise its powers.of remission as per
section 53-of the Act and to quantify the retnission of penal charges leviable in
the case under consideration. The. Board approved (June 2000) the proposal
and granted 80 per cent temission. This remission was confined to the
particular agency (whose representatron was cons1dered) for the coal handled

' 'Subseqiuently in August 2000, TPT sought to raise the demand for penal

charges from this ﬁrm}for the entire period pointed out by Audit, i.e October
1997 to February 1999. In.the process, TPT applied remission (80 per cent)
granted by the Board for this firm for 1997-98 to the entire period (October

1997 to Febrary 1999) and thus arrived at the balance of 20 per cent penal

charges recoverable as|Rs 0.37 crore, which also remained to be collected as
of October 2000

!
| .
It was observed that (i) the decision of the Board on remission of the penal

charges was to obviate the need for obtaining Government’s concurrence for
the reduction of the rates and was not justified, (ii) the action of TPT in

. applying the remission|order app]licable to 1997-98 for the entire period from -

October 1997 to Felbruary 1999 in respect of one firm was incorrect and
unauthorised and (iii) ’][‘PT had not taken any action to levy and collect penal
charges for similar delay in respect of other cargos handled during the perxod

Thus penal charges not col_lected in the cases of belated payment of wharfage
charges during October, 1997 to October 1999 amounted to Rs 1.89 crore.

The matter was referred to the Mmlstry in July 2000; their reply was awarted '
I

To utrhse vacant lands’ and for further development of port acnvmes, TPT
decided to lease out the port land and invited tenders in February 1993 for
setting up tank farms to store non-hazardous cargo like edible oil, molasses
etc. passing through the port. Of the four tenderers who responded (Firms A,
B,C & D), the offer of Rs 10 per sq. mt. per annum of firm A, who agreed to

- the annual escalation of five per cent during negotiation, was accepted in

September 1993 by thel Board for allotment of 5000 sq. mt. of land on long
term lease of 30 years.. After the tenders were closed, another firm E, who had .
not participated i in the tender approached (September 1993) the Port Trust for

B T



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

allotment of land at the same rate of Rs 10 per sq. mt. for providing tank
facilities for non-hazardous cargo.

Meanwhile, the earlier firm C who tendered but did not turn up for negotiation
came forward with their consent in October 1993 for the same rate offered by
the firm ‘A’. Port decided to allot land to the extent of 10000 sq. mt. each to
the above three firms A,C,E, but the Ministry in September 1994 conveyed
their approval for allotment of 10000 sq. mt. only to firm ‘E’. TPT handed
over the land in July 1995 after executing the carrying hazardous cargo and to
lay its own pipeline for non-hazardous cargo. The following observations are
made:

(i) Allotment of land by TPT to firm ‘E’ which had not participated in
the tender itself was irregular and against the spirit of the guidelines
issued by the Ministry in March 1992. Further, when TPT had
proposed for allotment of 10,000 sq. mt. for each of the three firms,
the specific justified reasons for the Ministry selecting only the firm
‘E’ (non-tenderer) during September 1994 were not known.

(ii)) The allottee firm ‘E’ was allowed to handle subsequently hazardous
cargo also that too at the same lease rent applicable for handling non-
hazardous cargo; thus violating the Government’s guidelines that the
lease rent was to be decided based on competitive tender only.

(iii) Though as per the lease agreement, the firm ‘E’ was to lay pipeline
separately or jointly with others, the contention of the firm that they
could not lay the pipelines as there were no joint allottees was simply
accepted by the port without relevance to the terms of the agreement.

(iv) TPT had not invoked the relevant provisions of the agreement for
termination of the lease and for retendering the work afresh; but had
sought to alter the terms of execution, simultaneously proposing for
waiver of wharfage charges due on MGT' not ensured, which
worked out to Rs 89.43 lakh up to March 2000.

Thus, TPT failed to follow the tender procedure which was a gross violation of
guidelines of the Ministry. Its failure to enforce the provision of lease
agreement resulted in non-achievement of the objective of optimum utilisation
of the vacant port lands for more than four years; lease agreement with the
firm “E’. As per the terms of agreement, the firm was to complete the erection
facilities within a period of one year and provide MGT throughput from
second year onwards. For any shortfall in MGT, the firm was to pay wharfage
to the port at the prescribed rate as penalty.

The firm ‘E’ requested in August 1997 for permission to handle hazardous
cargo also in the land allotted, which was agreed to by TPT in February 1998.
The firm ‘E’ did not construct the tank farms till November 1998. The
wharfage due towards non-achievement of MGT was also not paid by the
firm. In December 1998 the firm pleaded that as per agreement clause the

! Minimum Guaranteed Traffic

112




~ pipelines to carry cargo was to be laid jointly with other users and due to non-
-~ allotment of land to jother firms, the construction of tank farms was delayed.
" The firm sought permission to handle hazardous cargo through the existing °
IOC? pipelines. The firm also requestedt for waiver of the wharfage charges .-
leviable due to MGT not being achteved; and firm - gave a fresh ]proposal’
‘ :modlrfymg MGT structure covermg the storage of hazardous and non— -
- hazardlous cargo. : : :

E T]PT agreed (March 1 999) to the revised proposa]l of the ﬁrm hut did not agree-
. for waiver of penalty wharfage charges for not ensuring MGT. However, in
~'September 1999, at the instance of Mrmstry, TPT Board reconsrdered the issue-
- and recommended the rewsed proposal mc]ludmg the waiver also to- the
',.“Mmrstry, for approval but TPT had specrﬁcal]ly observed. that there was no

. Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) .

. enabling provision in
. The Ministry approve
- communicated to the
- -the firm should obtain cencurrence of IOC +to utilise their prpelme for besrdes o
- there was a ﬁnancral loss due to non—reahsatron of dues to the tune of ]Rs 89 43 o

-,-'zlakh

The mat_ter ‘was referr

the agreement or in the guidelines, for any revision later.
d the proposal of TPT in March 2000.- The approval was . - -
firm for takmg up the work subject to the condition that .

-ed to the Miﬁiéﬁ-yﬂ in May 2000; théir reoly was‘_awaitedv e

~. asof February 2001, .

Non-exclusion of the cost of cement from the totaﬂ vahne of work done by |
.| Tuticorin: Port ’E‘mst ‘while arrrvmg at the cost of escalation on material
. »ahd Eabour restnﬁtedl fm excess paymernt of escaﬁatnorn eharges to the tume |-
ot‘Rs%Mﬂakh B » : : -

’]['he ’JI‘P']F entrustedl the Work of constructlon of cargo berth no.. seven 1o
: -'v__contractor ‘A’ in August 1995. As per. the agreement the cement required for

. .the work was to be. slupphed to.the contractor by TPT at the rate of Rs 2400

f 7per ton. The agreement also provided for adjustment of contract price on.

account of variation in prices of material and labour based on the formulae -
. ?]prescnbed and agreeld to.. The amount. of variation was to be ca]lculated’
quarterly based on the va]lue of work done: dunng the quarter. :

o Scmtmy of records dlsclosed that whﬂle amvmg at the vanatron on account’ of )
. - cost escalation on- material: and labour, the total value meludmg the cost of the

© , cement- -used in the work was reckoned and accordingly payments to the .
- contractor were madle by TPT. As the cement for the work was supplied by
- 'TPT at a fixed rate, the contractor was not. ehgtble for any escalation on this
item. - Non-exclusion of the cost of cement supplied by the TPT from .the -

. ‘va]lue of the work donie resulted in excess payment of Rs 46.64 lakh

- Indian Oil Corporation’ |

113




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) -~

. The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 2000; their reply was
" awaited as of February 2001."

Port lands were leased to Container Corporation of India at a reduced
rate applicable to “service -purpose” instead of that pertaining. to
'“comm?ercﬁal” resulting in loss of revenue of Rs 36. 92 lakll to the Port.

: "lI'he Connmttee constituted by the TPT based on the guldelmes of Government

. of India for revising and refixing the lease rent for. lease of port lands

recommended (December 1996) classification of the port lands according to -

. the purpose for which they were leased out under three heads viz. (i) for

. service and residential purpose (ii) for industrial purpose and (iii) for
commercial purpose and refixed the rates of lease rent to be operative for the -
period from January 1997. Accordlngly, the annual rates for leasing of the
land in the port area outside the securlty wall were fixed Rs 14 per sq.metre
for service and residential purpose; Rs 26 per sq. metre for industrial purpose
-and Rs 42 ‘per sq. metre for commercial ; purpose with five per-cent annual
escalation.  The rates were notified by the ’J[‘AMlP to take effect from the date
of notlﬁcatron (01 07.1997).. :

‘In August 1997 CONCOR2 requested TPT for the allotment of 30000 sq.

- metre of port land adjacent to the Railway lines inthe marshalling’ yard to set
up a depot in port area for handling and dispersal of containers. - Since
CONCOR was paving " the complete area with heavy duty blocks they
" requested for leasing the land for a minimum perlod of five years. Accepting

' ~ the request, TPT allotted- (December 1997) the required land for a period of

five years fixing the annual lease rent recoverable as.Rs 14 per sq metre (with

- five per cent annual escalatlon) applicable to leasing for “service and

- residential purpose” for a period of initial three years subject to revision
~ thereafter. ~ The land was handed over to the company in August 1998 after
. collectlng a non-refundable premium .(Rs 4.20 lakh) and advance rent for one
< year (Rs 420 lakh). T]he rate was further revised to Rs 14.70 per sq. metre
- from. August 1998 glvmg effect to. the ﬁve per cent annual escalatlon '
’ 'stxpulated : -

oIt was observed that as per Commlttee s recommendatlons allotment of land
- -only to-service prov1ders (seérvice for the port) like Thermal Power Statlon of
.- TNEB, Customs, Mercantile Marine: department,; Coast guard etc.; was to be -
, 'class1ﬁed under ‘service and resulentlal purposes” and CONCOR drd not fall

*. " under this’ category ‘Land- allotted to CONCOR a commercial organisation, =

7 for setting up a depot inside port for lhandlmg containers, wlnch related to port

- -activity should have been classified under ‘commercial purpose’. . However,
Port ’J[‘rust mstead of" ﬁxmg the lease rent (]Rs 42 per sq. metre) “ap]phcable for

1 Tanff Authonty for Major Ports- ; - g
Contamer Corporatlon of India lerted R

T




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) -

commercial purpose decrded to fix the ]lower rate (Rs 14 per sq. metre) as
‘applicable to ‘service and residential purpose’ only. A scrutrny of the records
further disclosed the followrng

(1) Other than| the request for the grant of the lease extendrng to a
]penod of five years because they had to undertake a major work of
paving the complete area with heavy duty blocks, scrutiny of files
did not indicate that CONCOR had made any specific Tequest for

ﬁxmg any rleduced lease rent.

(i) Though TPT knew that lease rent for CONCOR was to be fixed at
-~ the rate applicable for ‘commercial purpose’ only, TPT decided to :
apply the rate for ‘service purpose’ (Rs 14 per sq. metre) initially -
-for three ye'ars considering the investment to be made by CONCOR
. on the site and time requlred for stabrhsatron of the new yard

(111) It was stated n the agenda note for the Board that it was -
- anticipated that the container depot when set up by CONCOR with . -
sizeable investment would help in generating more number of rail-

o ~_borne ICD contamers, and it would also take care of the. movement
"~ of ICD. contamers from Coimbatore and. Bangalore regions from.
: where the exrstmg movement was not encouragmg . The proposa]l
- of CONCOR to put up contalner :yard in the port area was
... considered |as -a’ “service’ to generate tail ICD containers and. - .
therefore tllre lease rate applicable to- serv1ce -and - res1dent1a]l. .
purpose’ was adopted - However, there was no condition in the
~ allotment order or. in the -agreement ‘with CONCOR that a

" minimum contamer trafﬁc must be generated g . .

vThe dec1s1on of TPT m applymg only the lower rate appllcable for service -
-and industrial purposel instead -of the higher rate applicable for ‘commercial | -
~ purpose’ resulted in a loss of revenue: to the port to the tune of Rs 36 92 lakh -
‘for the penod upto August 2001 S » -

The matter was referred to. the Mlmstry in August 2000 therr rep]ly was E
awalted as ofFebruary 2001 —_ el

.| Carge" halmdhlmg operatron inside the secnrnty wall by prrvate mobtﬂe' L
o ‘eguipments’ was. not got approved by Government of India and’ notlfied
.| Separate licence fee was also mot oo]lEected minimum loss ot‘ revenue
. 1amounted toRs 2L 41 Jakh. e : 2

Accordmg to Sectlon 42(3) of the Major Port ’J[‘rusts Act 1963 prrvate sector
‘ N partlcrpatlon shal]l be made only with: - prevrous sanction of the . Central
o Government Thls was rerterated by MoST in. thelr letter of July 1997. Also :




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

every scale of rate and every statement of conditions framed by the Board
shall be submitted to the Government and they shall have effect only when so
sanctioned and notified as per Section 52 of the Act.

In Tuticorin Port, private mobile cargo handling equipments were allowed to
handle the cargo only outside the security wall, on payment of the licence fee
fixed and notified in accordance with the provisions of the Act. The licence
fee was Rs 9400 per annum upto 12.09.95 and Rs 11280 per annum from
13.09.95, as stipulated in the Scale of Rates. The licence fee had been levied
in 1988 keeping in view the extensive damage caused to the roads of the port
by use of the private equipments. The TPT itself handled the cargo within the
security wall with its own mobile cargo handling equipments and collected
hire charges.

In August 1992, the Board of Trustees decided to permit the private mobile
cargo handling equipments inside the security wall also envisaging a licence
fee and other conditions as applicable for equipments used outside the security
wall. It was also decided not to insist on the condition of non-availability of
port’s equipments, before permitting the private equipments. These decisions
were taken with a view to ensure the availability of adequate equipments in
tune with the growing traffic, to reduce the port’s investment on such
equipment and to attract private investment in this area. The private cargo
handling equipments were permitted within the security wall from August
1992. However, no additional licence fee was collected though the Board had
decided that such licence fee must be charged.

Audit pointed out in April 1998 that an enhanced licence fee should be
collected for use of mobile cargo handling equipments inside the security wall
since it was for cargo handling operations, while the licence fee prescribed for
use of private equipments outside the security wall was in consideration of the
damage caused to the Port Trust roads by such equipments. During the
general revision of Scales of Rates in December 1998, the Chairman, TPT
proposed a higher licence fee of Rs 28200 per annum for operation of cargo
handling equipments in the port area including within the security wall and an
increased licence fee of Rs 14100 for operation outside the security wall. The
Board of trustees, however, recommended a general increase of 50 per cent in
the licence fee for entry of vehicles/equipments. The TAMP notified in
December 1999 a single licence fee of Rs 16920 per annum for private cargo
handling equipment for entry into the Port area including security wall.

The following observations are made:

(i) TPT did not obtain sanction of the Central Government before
allowing the private cargo handling equipment inside the security
wall. It was only in December 1999 a specific rate of Rs 16920 per
annum was got approved and notified. Therefore, the action of the
TPT was in violation of the provisions of Section 42(3) of the Act.

(i)  The port had permitted 205 private cargo handling equipments
during the period 1992-93 to 1998-99, to operate within the
security wall, on the basis of the same licence that had been issued

116



' lTrafﬁc Manager :

Rjepor"tNo.4bof 2001(Ciuil) .

for operating the. equlpments 0utsxde the secunty wall. Accordmg .
to Board’s -decision of August 1992 licence fee should have been

. collected once again for entry of equlpments within the security -
wall, but thns was not done. The minimum loss of revenue due to
licence fee not collected worked out to Rs 21 41 lakh dunng ’
August 1992 to March 1999

The matter was refel’red to the Mlmstry in August 2000; their reply was. '
awalted as of ]February 2001 o ’

Failure of the Vﬁsaﬂ%:hapatnam Port Trust to seize fishing trawlers/boats -
for mom-paymiemt Off dues by their owners and at least to imsist on
clearamce of dues at the time of renewal of the licences for subsequent

years resulted im ac«lzumuﬂatmn of m’rcars of Rs 81.49 lakh over 10 years.

1

, As per the Vnsakhapatnam ]Flshmg Harbour Regulatlons 1986 effective from -

8™ April 1988, a ﬁshmg trawler/boat could operate within the fishing harbour -

area only under a hcence granted, from year to year; by the “IM! of the VPT%:

The owner of the hrav%]ler or boat should pay at the time of issue of the licence

a deposit of Rs 10000 or Rs 500 respectively, refundable. on the expiry of the o

licence, after adJustmel.nt of dues, if any. The owner should also maintain with

the VPT, a separate xnmxmum deposit of Rs 3000/Rs 500 for the trawler/ boat
to meet the unsettled dues of berth charges etc.; from time to time. This -

-deposit is refundable 'at the time of the trawler/boat finally leaving the port

limits, after all the outstanding dues. are settled. Fallure of the owner to pay

the Ques entails seizure of the trawler/boat.

) Scrutlny in aucht of the trawlers’/boats depos1t accounts malntamed by VPT

revealed that bérth charges and other dues in the-case of 97 owners of fishing

trawlers had accumulated to Rs 81.49 lakh between Apnl 1990-" and March
2000, far exceeding the minimum deposit in-each case. This was attributable

to the failure of the TM to seize the vessels and detain them in the harbour

. area till the-dues welre settled, compounded further by the failure to insist on -
 the clearance of the dues at least at the t1me of renewal of the hcence&for o
: subsequent year(s). : :

|
|
1

)

' Though 22 vesse]ls were selzed and sold n auctlons by VPT the amount.’ o
reahsed was only Rs41. 69 ]lakh agamst Rs 1 06 crore due from then owners,

szakhapatnam Port ’][‘rust E

117




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

still leaving an unrealised balance of Rs 64.72 lakh, indicating the results of
delay in action for recovery of dues.

VPT stated (May 2000) that the balance would be realised by issuing notices
and filing civil suits, if necessary, but the fact remained that the port failed to
realise outstanding dues amounting to Rs 81.49 lakh over a period of 10 years.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 2000; their reply was awaited
as of February 2001.

9.24 Avoidable expenditure due to adoption of incorrect
procedure for evaluation of bids

Failure of Tender Committee in assessing the performance of the
contractors, coupled with the decision of the Chairman to call for fresh
tenders despite an alternative second lowest tender being available,
resulted in avoidable extra expenditure of Rs 10.15 lakh.

For execution of the work of asphalting a water bound macadam road, VPT
invited (November 1995) tenders to be submitted in two parts, the technical
bids (indicating the particulars of the plant and equipment etc. owned by the
tenderer) and the price bids. In response, nine tenders were received. The
Tender Committee of VPT opened the technical bids on fifth December 1995.
The Committee did not make any specific observations on the technical bids
and opened the price bids (separate cover) on 12" January 1996. During
evaluation of the price bids on eighth February 1996, the Committee observed
that the past record of the lowest tenderer, who had quoted Rs 18.59 lakh was
not satisfactory and therefore recommended that it may be passed over and the
next lowest tenderer (quoted rate: Rs 18.98 lakh) be called for negotiations.
The chairman, VPT, however, rejected (March 1996) the recommendation and
ordered fresh call of short term tenders, while instructing the CE' that the
performance of contractors should in future be assessed before opening the
price bids. Specific reasons that weighed with the Chairman in not
considering the second lowest tender were not available on record. The
second call of tenders in March 1996 did not prove to be fruitful as the lowest
tenderer backed out at the tender processing stage. The work was finally
entrusted after third call to a contractor for Rs 28.20 lakh in October 1997 and
was completed in January 1999 at a cost of Rs 29.13 lakh, including some
additional work necessitated to make good the wear and tear due to usage of
the road in an incomplete shape.

Thus, the incorrect procedure adopted by the Tender Committee in opening
the price bids before assessing the performance of the contractors, coupled
with the decision of Chairman to call for fresh tenders despite an alternative
second tender being available on hand, resulted in avoidable extra expenditure
of Rs 10.15 lakh.

! Chief Engineer

118



Ministry - stated in

A Repoft No.4-of 2001(Civil)

March 2000 that the VPT whlle attnbutmg the extra

expenditure to mﬂanon also- agreed with the Audit view that it was avoidable.
Accordingly, the Mn.mstry proposed to fix responsibility on the ofﬁcems

concemed Further

developments were awanted as of February 2001.

SIS



. Report No.4 of 2001(Civil) .~

| Deﬁcnem plamning and managemem failure of Indian Jute Elmduustrnes :
Research Association, Calcutta- delayed a project on jute diversificatiom
by ﬂgyears despite an expemﬂxmre of Rs 1. 34 Crore. '

H][RA proposed in ]February 1987, a prOJect for dnversnﬁed uses of cheap
BIO-TKP based adhesive under SIDF*. The working group constituted by the -
| Ministry a]pproved the project in February 1987. While approving the project -
- the working group recommended that there should be strict monitoring of the
project by agency outside the Government and if progress was not shown after
_one year funds would be stopped. Subsequently IJIRA decided to instal jute
‘laminating machinery in a jute mill so that the machine could be used by
-IJIRA for pilot mill trial and simultaneously by the jute industry for
- commercial production. - The IJIRA selected CIL’ to establish this core
. facility. The Ministry sanctioned in March. 1988 Rs 34.55 lakh for the project..
Although there was no monitoring by outside agency as recommended by the -
- working group the Ministry - sanctioned further amount of Rs 80. 69 lakh -
between March 1989 and July 1994

"']I'he ]Dmrector, IJIRA plrocwred and handled over to C][L the followmg machlnes .

6]  One calico ]po]lytype coatmg and lammatmg machme in November- ]
: '1990 with :

. -(ii)‘ ' Accessones hke smgemg machme and spares in November 1989.
' ; The total cost of the machmes was Rs 94. 90 ]lakh

As per aglreement between the IJIRA and CIL; the ]prOJect would bear the cost -
: of erection, commnsswnmg, Iepanr and maintenance. while CIL would provide
 suitable ‘site’ and floor space, pre and post operations materials, staff and -
- services free of cost. The: -agreement a]lso prowdedl that an appropriate number
- of the project staff’ wou]ld be assxgned to the pl]lot plant for operatwna]l -

g purpose

Indlan Jute Industnes Research Assocxatlon Calcutta
. Spec:al Jute Development Fund .
Champdany Industnes lelted

20




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

The agreement was deficient to the extent that it did not specify any time
frame for commissioning of the equipment and extent of financial and
technical responsibilities to be borne by both IJIRA and CIL for experimental
and commercial production. It was further decided in April 1991 that after
completion of the experimental phase initially for a period of two years from
_ the date of commissioning of the machines, review of the progress would be
undertaken jointly by IJIRA and CIL for exploring the date of commencement
of commercial production.

The singeing machine was commissioned in June 1992 with power from a
diesel generating set. However, the coating and laminating machine though
installed in February 1993, could be commissioned only in April 1994 after a
delay of fifteen months due to non-completion of infrastructure and non-
availability of requisite bulk power. The machine could not complete trial
runs due to power problems, transformer breakdown and damage of machine
parts between April 1994 and August 1995. Though trial runs were held
between October and December 1995, the power and operational problems of
the machines and its accessories could not be sorted out. As of December
1995 the machines could be used only to generate small samples.

IJIRA, however, did not wait until December 1997 for joint inspection as
agreed earlier and in February 1996 intimated CIL that due to lack of technical
expertise and fund constraints they would not be able to continue the project.
CIL stated that they were surprised that [JIRA could not continue the project
even before the experimental production was done and after CIL had incurred
substantial expenditure. Although the agreement stipulated that [JIRA would
provide appropriate project staff and cost for operation and maintenance, they
did not keep their commitment. In November 1996 IJIRA informed the
Ministry that commercial exploitation of facilities was not possible without
the involvement of leading industries. After two years the Ministry decided in
September 1998 to shift the machine to BJEL. The machine with accessories
was shifted to BJEL in the same month. Apart from cost of the machine
IJIRA incurred an expenditure of Rs 23.55 lakh on installation and erection
charges, materials cost, trial expenses and shifting charges. An additional
expenditure of Rs 15.09 lakh was incurred on electricity. The dismantled
machine with accessories is awaiting re-erection and commissioning on BJEL
premises as of August 2000.

IJIRA conceived the project without considering their funding and technical
capabilities for making the project operational. Although IJIRA had to
provide appropriate project staff as per agreement, they failed to provide
requisite technical know-how for experimental production. Although SJIDF
was meant for capital expenditure, IJIRA agreed to share electrical charges.
However, even before experimental commercial production started they
expressed their inability to continue with the project.

Thus, deficient planning and management failure of IJIRA was responsible for
non-commencement of the project even after 12 years despite an expenditure

* Birla Jute Export Limited

121



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

of Rs 1.34 crore. The objective of diversification of use of jute products also
was not achieved. :

The matter was referred to the Ministry in Septembelr 2000 their reply was
. awaited as of Febmary 2001. '

S R e e o

e

st e

122

= e LT T T A A S T S TR



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

CHAPTER XI : MINISTRY OF URBAN AFFAIRS AND
EMPLOYMENT

Department of Urban Affairs I
Delhi Development Authority l

Part 1

11.1 Loss on construction of peripheral storm water drain

Delhi Development Authority had to suffer a loss of Rs 73.09 lakh on
construction of peripheral storm water drain due to non-initiation of
action for recovery of risk and cost amount from the contractor.

The DDA' awarded the work for construction of peripheral storm water drain
in Sector 15, Rohini at a cost of Rs 1.19 crore in February 1994 to contractor
‘A’. The stipulated date of completion was November 1994.

During the first two months, the contractor did not execute any work and even
therafter the progress of work was very slow and the contractor could
complete only three per cent of the work. In July 1995, it was decided in a
meeting with the Engineering Member to rescind the contract within a
fortnight. In defiance of the order, the EE* allowed the contractor to continue
the work upto May 1996. Finally the work was rescinded in June 1996 and it
was decided to get the balance work done at the risk and cost of the contractor
‘A’. The work done by the contractor upto the date of rescission of the
contract amounted to Rs 14.48 lakh against which he had been paid Rs 11.42
lakh.

The balance work was awarded by DDA to contractor ‘B’ at Rs 1.69 crore in
December 1996. While conveying the sanction for award of work, to the EE,
the Additional Chief Engineer (Rohini) had clearly stated that all necessary
steps should be taken to recover the entire expenditure from contractor ‘A’.

' Delhi Development Authority
? Executive Engineer

123



Report No.4 of 2001(Civil).

1

The total_ risk and cost amount on t]hls work comes to Rs 64.40 ]lakh as detaﬂed
below:-

| Table11.1

‘| Amount of work done by contractor ‘A’ B Rs 1448147
| Tendered amount of contractor ‘B’ Rs 168‘5 5,265 |

~ The balance work was completed by contractor ‘B’ in Jﬁuly 1998 and his final
‘bill was paid in September 1998 Only in March 2000 i.e. after 45 months of
" rescission of contract, the SE’ imposed a penalty of Rs 8.69 lakh on contractor-
‘A’ for delay in completlon of the work

: As.more than three years had already elapsed from the date of rescission of the
contract, the recovery from contractor ‘A’ of the risk and cost & penalty
_ amounting to Rs 73.09 lakh is doubtful in the light of the Delhi High Court
judgement, upheld by the Supreme Court stating interalia that recovery suit
filed after a lapse of three years from the date of resmssmn of contract
becomes tlme barred. - ;

Thus, due to mordmate delay of 45 months in levy of penalty and non
initiation of action for recovery of risk and cost amount from Contractor ‘A’
within three years of rescission of contract, DDA had to suffer a loss of
- Rs73.09 lakh in construction of ]penphera]l storm water drain in Sector 15 .
- Rohini.

Part II

Delay in rescission of comtract by the Executive Engineer imspite of
orders of Chief Engineer and non-completion of balance work of storm
water drain by Delhi Development Authority resuﬂfted im bkockade oﬁ'
fumds amowmtmg to Rs 57.77 Hakh

The work of constructlon of penphera]l storm water drain in Sector I and ']_[][ of
Dwarka was awarded by DDA to a private firm-at Rs 1.47 crore in September
-1996. The work was required to be completed by October 1997. From the

very start, the progress of work Was‘very slow and this was pointed out to the -
contractor on a number of occasions from November 1996 to May 1997.
- Howeyver, as the progress of work was only elght per cent agamst the required
50 per cent, the CE' -approved rescission. of the contract in July 1997 and
asked the EE to issue the rescission letter to the contractor. S]E also in Aprnl _
1998 stressed on the rescission of the comract '

? Superintending Engineer
. ! Chief Engineer

24




. Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

+ The EE in comp]leu dnsregalrd to the orders of CE and SE allowed the

contractor to continue with the work till July 1998, although the progress of
work continued to bei very slow and of substandard quality. ‘The EE issued the

rescission letter to the contractor finally in August 1998 i.e. after a delay of
. more than one year. |No action was taken by the EE to impose penalty on the
- contractor for delay in completion of the work. The amount of risk and cost
required to be recovered from the contractor was also not worked out. At the
time of approval of rescnsswn of contract in July1997 the contractor had been
paid Rs 7.77 lakh and during the unauthorised extemswn of one year a further
amount of Rs 50 lakh was paid to the comra.ctor Against thns, the comp]lefmon

of work was 44 per c!ent

" The balance ‘work had not been awarded even after a lapse of more than 24

o Rs9242§ak§n

months. ‘Thus, willful and wanton dle]lay in rescission of contract by the EE
" inspite of orders of CE and SE and not getting the balance work of storm
- water drain completedl resulted in blockade of funds amounting to Rs 57.77
_ lakh and a de]lay of three years in gettmg the work comp]leted No action
agamst the erring ]E]EI has been taken so far. ‘ '

The matter was refemredl to t]he ansﬂxy in August 2000; their reply was
" awaited as of ]Febmary 2001. -

. ,N®m=utnﬂﬁsatmm/ dnsp@saiﬁ of items lying in Delhi Devei«»pmem Authority|

store for the last snxi to twenty three years resulted not only in blockade of
- [funds to the tune of Rs 67.14 lakh but also loss of imterest am@umﬁ’mg to| - -

o In Store Division-II| of ]D]DA SC][ ﬁ’mngs, C ]I ‘pipes, M.S. pipes, R.C. Steelv
~ “valued at Rs 67.14 lakh were lying unutl]hsed/undhsposed for the ]last six to
~ twenty three years. These included: o :

@) SCI fittings and plpes va]lﬁed at ]Rs49 85 Idkh procured in excess of
B requnrement :]lunng 1981- 89 for ﬂhe projects a]hready comp]letedl

) '(ii) ‘CL p]l]pes valued. at Rs 13 ]1a]kh ]purchased dunng ]1976 95 and damagedl
‘ during handl'ng and- uramsnt

(i) ]Defecnve Ribbed Con]l Steel va]luedl at ]Rs 4 29 ]lakh ]pulrchasedl dlulrmg'
1993 94. : : _

g -Although these 1tems were lymg in the store for a penod extcndmg from six to
twenty three ye:arsi no. action hadl been taken by DDA enther for their -
utilisation or. d]ls]posadl ' ’ :

* Thus, the non-uhhs|atnon/ dnsposal of these items ]lymg n DDA store for a
. period extending from six to twenty three years resulted not only in blockade __

125




Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

of funds to the tune of Rs 67.14 lakh but also loss of interest amounting to
Rs 92.42 lakh up to March 2000. -

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 2000 their reply was .
awaued as of ]February 2001. g

Non-finalisation of foundation and structural drawings and non-issue of
stipulated material in time by Delhi Development Authurmty led to
avoidable expemﬁnture of Rs 48.14 Iladkﬂn on the scheme.

. ’J[‘he DDA invited tenders for construction of 128 S]FS houses (60 category Il

and 68 category II), 128 scooter and 32 car garages at Sector -22, Dwarka,

Phase-I at an estimated cost of Rs 2.09 crore in December 1993. It awarded

: the work to contractor 'A' in March 1994 at a negotiated cost of Rs 3.28 crore

with the approval of WAB® of DDA. The stipulated dates of start and”

completion of the work were April 1994 and February 1996 respectively.

While recommending the case to the WAB, the EE had clearly stated in his
note that site, stipulated material and approval of layout/building plan are
available. - Even the CE had emphasised in March 1994 while conveying
approval of the woik to the EE that approved layout plans and drawings be
made available to the contractor to avoid delay in execution of work.

The work was actually completed in Novemueir 1998 i.e. after a delay of 33
~months. It was delayed due to non-finalisation of revised foundation and
structural drawmgs for 12 months and non-issue of stipulated materials to the

contractor in time for 21 months. - The delay in completion of work was -
regularised by SE who granted extension of time to the contractor without levy | B
of compensation as the delays were attributable to the department. Further,

due to delay in completion of work, DDA had to pay Rs 48.14 lakh to the
- contractor as compehsation for the increased index of material and labour.

* Thus, non=ﬁnahsauon of foundation and structural drawings; non-issue of . -
stipulated material in time by DDA and mlsrepresentauon of facts by the EE

led to avoidable expenditure of Rs 48. 14 lakh on the scheme.

"~ The matter was referred to. the M]lmsu'y in August 2000 thelr reply was .

- awaited as of F ebruary 2001

! Self Fmancmg Scheme y
% Works Adwsory Board .

126

Sj

TR e
.

e

AT T

<

AL

N




| ' Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

| Due to adoption of wrong design of piles, delay in finalisation of drawings

and handing over of Isﬁte, Delhi. Development Authority had to incur am
avoidable expenditure of Rs 44.43 Iakh on the housing scheme.

- December 1998)..

g T )
The DDA awarded the work for construction of SFS houses in Sector VIII
Jasola to contractor 'A'} in May 1993 at Rs 2.20 crore. The stipulated date of

- completion of the WOrk was December 1994.

‘Though the work was ‘awarded in May 1993, the site ‘was handed over to the -

contractor in September 1993. In the agreement, a prowsnon of under reamed
bored conventional plle was made whereas the CDO had issued the drawings
with the stipulation of under reamed bored compaction pile. The SE proposed
in October 1993 to adO]pt conventional pile and allowed the contractor to erect
the pile for testing. "Ihe load test report of piles submitted in September 1994

‘was not accepted by tane CDO who desired to -have test of compaction pile.

Test report of compactlon pile was submitted to CDO in January 1995.
Finally, the design of compactlon pile was issued by the CDO in March 1995.
The exercise resulted i in delay of 22 months in start of the work. The work
was also delayed due 6 non finalisation of plinth level and cut off levels (four
months), architectural 'and structural drawings (11 months) and development
plans (13 months). The work was finally completed on 31.12.1997 i.e. with a

delay of 36 months. ‘As the above delays were attributable to department,

~ extension in time was; granted to the contractor by the SE without levy of
compensatlon for delayr : .

;The'contractor claune(?l as per agreement the 'differenee' of the cost index in
. respect of labour and material. Accordingly, an extra amount of Rs 44.43 lakh

was paid to the contraftor for the extended period of work (Jf anuary 1995 to
| _

Thus, due to- adoptloﬁ of wrong design. of pnles delay in finalisation of

- drawings. and handing over of site, DDA had to incur an avmdab]le expendlture
_ of Rs 44.43 lakh on the housing scheme. Gl

‘The matter was referred to the Mlmstry in-August 2000; their Iep]ly was
- awaited as of February’2001
! Chief Design Officer
2




Report No.4 of 2001 Civil)

| Avoidable expenditure of Rs 23.53 lakh by Delhi Deveﬁepmem Aumthmrmty
“on construction of Self Financing Scheme houses due to delayed supply
of revised Haymnt plam a}md ‘structural - foundation drawings to ‘the
wma&mcm]rs

The ]D]DA invited tenders for construction of 136 SFS houses (66 Cat-][][][ 70
. Cat-Il), 136 scooter garages and 34 car garages including internal
development of land in Sector-I, Pkt.I, Dwarka, Phase-], at an estimated cost
of Rs 2.12 crore in March 1994. The work was awarded to the lowest bndder

contractor ‘A’ at the negotlated amount of Rs 3 39 crore.

The contractor started the work yis} May 1994 with a stlpu]lanon to complete it
“by March 1996. It was delayed due to non- availability of hindrance free site
by five months, delays in supply. of revised layout plan and structural
- foundation drawings by six months and supply of departmental materials to

the contractor by five months. The work was finally completed in January
- 1998, i.e. after'a delay of 22 months. The delay in completion of work was
attributable to the department and was regularised by the SE by granting
extension of time to the contractor without levy of compensation. ‘Due to
- delay in completion of work, DDA had to pay Rs 23.53 lakh to the contracmr
for increased cost of material and ]labour

3

* ‘This was desplte the fact that while conveymg administrative ap]prova]l for the

work, the Engineer Member of DDA had directed that before inviting tenders,
it should be ensured that land is avallab]le fiee from encumbrance and

- drawings both architectural and structural are available for operations. Even

in the sanction for award of work conveyed by the CE to the EE, it was again:
emphasised that approved layout plan and drawings should be made available

to the contractor in order to avoid delay in execution of the work.

 Thus untrue declaration regarding availability of site, stipulated materials and.
approval of layout and building plans at the time of award of work ]led to an
avoidable expendnture of Rs 23.53 lakh on the scheme -

_ The matter was Iefemred to 1the Mlmstry m lTu]ly 2000 thelr rep]ly was awalted '
- asof ]Febmary 2001 '

128




J
Report No.4 of 2001 ( Ctv:l)

|
|
r
l

r
|
l

By rejecting the lowest offer of firm ‘A’ ignoring the recommendaﬂorr of] -
Director (MIM), Delkhi Developmenﬁ Authority mcurred an extra expemdrmre
oﬁ' Rs 13.35 lakh in procrrremem oﬁ‘ cement. : !

f
DDA invited tenderl for supply of 20000 ton cement in. Februaryl 1998 The
tenders were openedl in March 1998 and the rate offered by ﬁrm ‘A’ at

Rs 2202 per ton was the lowest. In March 1998, the WAB: drrected Director .

.(MM) to negotiate wrth firm 'A’ and award the work if they agreed to bring
down their rate to ]Rs 2040 per ton and if the firm did not agree Director -
(MM) was to report! back to WAB with his recommendations. A[ccordmglly,
following negohatrons the firm reduced its rate to. Rs 2180 per ton and
Director (MM) recommended procurement of cement at this rate from the firm
on the grounds that MCD had received the lowest rate of Rs 2390 per ton in .
tenders opened in| March 1998. The WAB, - however, re_]ected the
recommendation of Director (MM) in April. 1998 wrthout assrgnmg any reason

and ordered for retendering.

Tenders were reinvrred in Aprrl 1998 and the lowest rate offered!by firm 'B"
was for Rs 2299 per ton. A supply order for 12000 ton cement at negotiated
rate of Rs 2259 per ton was placed on firm 'B' with the approval of WAB in
May 1998. Aganrrst this order, the firm supphed 11772.50 ton cement.
Another 6399.50 ton cement was procured by DDA. from other ﬁrms in July -
1998 ‘at Rs 2244 per ton. Thus, by rejecting the lowest offer ‘of firm A’
ignoring the recomrrlrendatrons of Director (MM), DDA had to incur an extra
expenditure of Rs 13 35 lakh in the procurement of cement at hlgher rates ’

' durmg May and July 1998.

The matter was referred to. the Mrmstry m August 2000 therr reply was
: awarted as of Febmary 2001. o

l%ﬁnsrepresermtat‘frorﬁI of facts to Works Advisory . Board ‘by the Chief
Emngineer led to award of work at higher rates resuﬂmmg in loss -of
Rs 10.46 Eakﬂn to Deﬂhr Developmem Authority. :

I \ A
- Ténders for construcrron of 280 LIG houses each in. Group II and Group ][1[1[ n

village Palam at" an\estlmated cost of Rs 3.31 crore and Rs 3.30 crore, were
invited in November 1996 by DDA. The Justrﬁed rates' worked out for
considering the reasonab]leness of rates as. per standard formula for these
works were Rs 3. 84‘ crore and Rs 3.82 crore which were 15.97 per cent and
15.99 per cent above the estimated cost. The WAB directed the CE in January
1997 to negotiate w1th the lowest tenderer (contractor ‘A ) to brmg down his

i - . ,

|
’ .
|

129



. Report No4 of 2001(Civil) = L

rates to 2.64 per cent above the estimated cost failing which the works may be
- awarded at 10 per cent (approx ) below the justified. rates '

‘ The CE awarded the works and’ mfonned the WAB in Malrch 1997 that the
negotiated rates of contractor A though 5.93 per cent and six per cent above
the estimated cost for Group II and III houses respectively but were 10.04 per
_cent (approx.) and 10 per cenf (approx.) below the justified rates.-
_ Accordlmg]ly, the awaard of works were approved by WAB. | ,

]Durmg test check of records, it was notnced in audn that the rates re]ported Tuy
the CE to WAB on the basis of which the works were awarded were not
correct. . 1[']he rates worked out to 8.66 per cent and 8.61 per cent below the
' ]usmﬁedl rates and ]D]DA thus suffered a loss:of Rs 10.46 lakh as per details
~ given be]low - ”
- 'E‘ab]leﬂl7 S ‘
" (Rs im lakh)

1 Estimated cost o 331.02 329.55

2 . | Tendered cost (negotlatedL 2 - 35063 . 349.33

3 | Justified rate : : | - 383.87 - 38225 .

4 | WAB recommendation . ' i '
1 (a) | 2.64 per cent above the estimated cost or . .339.75 "~ 338.25

(b) [ 10 per cent below Justlﬁed rates - . 34548 . 344.02

5 leference 2-4b o : ... 515 - 531

Thus, award of works by the CE. which were beyond the shipu]latéd
- justification of rates of the WAB and misrepresentation of facts of the same to
. WAB resulted in loss of Rs 10.46 lakh to ]D]DA '

- The matter was refemred to the M]IIHSHy in Jhully 2000 their reply was awanedl
as of February 2001

130




" Lpublic Accounts Committee.
"2 Action Taken Notes. a

Report No.4 of 2001(Civil)

l

The Lok Sabha Secretanat issued instructions in Apnl 1982 to all Mmrstnes
requestmg them to fumlsh to the Ministry of Finance (Departmem of
Expenditure) notes. mdlncatmg remedial/corrective action taken on various
paragraphs, contained in the Audrt Reports, soon after these were laid on the -
Table of the House :

PAC1 revwwed the position of submrsswn of ATN2s during 1995- 96 andl

 observed inordinate delays and persisting failure on. the part of a large number

of Ministries in reportlhg ATNs on audit paragraphs. In their Ninth Report
(Eleventh Lok Sabha) Ipresented to the Parliament on 22 April 1997 PAC
desired that submission of pending ATNs pertaining to Audit Reports for the
years ended March 1994 and 1995 be completed within a period of three

~ months and recommended that ATNs on all paragraphs pertaining to the Audit

Reports for the year ended March 1996 onwards be submitted to them du]ly
vetted by Audit w1thm four months from the laymg of the Reports in
Parhament :

'. A review of the positioir regardirlg recéipt of ATNs on the paragraphs included

in the Audit Reports (}\utonomous Bodies) upto the period ended 31 March
1999 (Appendix IV) revea]led that the Ministries had not submitted the
remedial/corrective A’I‘Ns in respect of large number of paragraphs relating to

~ them inspite of mstructlons Out of 127 paragraphs on which ATNs were
required to be sent, ﬁnal ATNs in 15 paragraphs were awaited while ATNs in

respect of 112 paragraphs had not been received at all.

|

Out-of 112 paragraphs on which ATNs were awaited, 41 paragraphs whlch.
relate to Ministry of Urban Affairs and Employment, Department of Urban

Affanrs, pertain to the R‘eports for the year ended March 1989 to-March 1995.

131




Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil)

[ CHAPTER XIII : GENERAL ]

13.1 Annual accounts of autonomous bodies

As on 31 March 2000 there were 218 central autonomous bodies (other than
those under Scientific departments) including 17 universities, whose annual
accounts were to be audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
as the sole auditor under Section 19(2) and 20(1) of the Comptroller and
Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act 1971.
During 1999-2000 grants and loans amounting to Rs 3962.02 crore and
Rs 448.18 crore respectively were paid by the Union Government to 203
autonomous bodies (Appendix V). Of these, grants to the extent of Rs 544.49
crore were received by 13 universitiess from University Grants
Commission/Central Government as detailed in (Appendix VI). The annual
accounts/information for 1999-2000 in respect of the balance 15 bodies were
not furnished by the concerned bodies and thus, the amount of Government
grants received by them was not available as of March 2001 (Appendix VII).

(1) As on 31 March 2000, there were 126 central autonomous bodies
(other than those under Scientific departments) whose annual accounts were
initially audited by Chartered Accountants and supplementary audit was to be
conducted by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under Section
14(1) and 14(2) of the Act. As per information available up to March 2001, 32
of these bodies received grants amounting to Rs 66.51 crore from the Union
Government  during  1999-2000 (Appendix VIII). The annual
accounts/information in respect of 94 bodies were not furnished by the
concerned bodies (Appendix IX).

(i)  The position in regard to number of autonomous bodies whose
accounts were to be audited by CAG under section 19(2) & 20(1) and 14(1) &
14(2) of the CAG Act and the position of grants/loans received by these
bodies during 1998-99 and 1999-2000 is given below:

Table 13.1 : Abstract of grants/loans received by central autonomous
bodies during 1998-99 and 1999-2000

Total No.of | Grants | Loans oy CAG's DPC Act,
~ Year Central f Remarks 1971, Section
Autonomous  (Rs in lakh) i under which
___Bodies : : Ll
1998-1999 216 434107.82 | 65997.06 | The amount relate to 195 bodies only. Annual | 19 (2)and 20 (1)
accounts/information of remaining 21 bodies had
not been furnished
1998-1999 221 13687.88 Nil | The amount relate to 33 bodies only. Annual | 14 (1)and 14 (2)
accounts/information of remaining 188 bodies had
not been furnished
1999-2000 218 396201.88 | 44818.23 | The amount relate to 203 bodies only. Annual | 19(2)and 20 (1)
accounts/information of remaining 15 bodies had
not been furnished
1999-2000 126 6651.33 Nil | The amount relate to 32 bodies only. Annual | 14(1)and 14 (2)

accounts/information of remaining 94 bodies had
not been furnished

132




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

(iii) The Committee on Papers laid on the Table of the House
recommended in its First Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) 1975-76 that after the close
of the accounting year, every autonomous body should complete its accounts
within a period of three months and make them available for audit and that the
reports and the audited accounts should be laid before the Parliament within
nine months of the close of the accounting year.

For the year 1998-
99, audit of
accounts of 218
autonomous bodies
was to be conducted
under Sections
19(2) and 20(1) of
the Comptroller and
Auditor General’s
(Duties, Powers and
Conditions of
Service) Act 1971
and these audited
accounts were to be placed before the Parliament by 31 December 1999. Out
of these, the accounts of 73 autonomous bodies only were made available for
audit within the prescribed time limit of three months after the close of the
accounting year. Submission of accounts of the balance 145 autonomous
bodies was delayed as indicated in the chart.

In Appendix X, the position of autonomous bodies whose accounts were
delayed between three to six months and for over six months is given. The list
of bodies whose accounts were not received is given in Appendix XI.

13.2 Results of certification audit

Separate audit reports for each of the autonomous bodies audited under
sections 19(2) and 20 (1) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 are appended to
the certified final accounts required to be tabled by Ministries in
Parliament. Some of the important cases in which major comments
were issued to the Organisations/Ministries concerned are mentioned
below :

13.2.1 Defaults in repayment of loans by Port Trusts
(a) Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust

The figures for Capital debt in accounts of the Port Trust was shown as
Rs 84078.36 lakh. This was understated by Rs 36842.08 lakh by not
providing for the defaulted payment of Rs 4332.45 lakh towards principal and
Rs 32509.63 lakh towards interest to the World Bank loan.

133



Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil)

(b) Cochin Port Trust

During 1999-2000 Cochin Port Trust had defaulted in repayment of loans
from Government of India to the extent of Rs 894.57 lakh. The total amount
of repayment defaulted upto 31 March 2000 was Rs 6328.31 lakh and interest
of Rs 16507 lakh. Penal interest amounting to Rs 17688.65 lakh on defaulted
repayments as on 31 March 2000 had not been disclosed in accounts.

13.2.2 Non-plan administrative fund of Rs 870 lakh
Khadi and Village Industries Commission, Mumbai

As against the ceiling limit of Rs 165 lakh fixed by the Government for
retention for meeting expenditure for the succeeding year, KVIC retained
Rs 870 lakh as on 31.3.2000 without obtaining permission from Government.

13.2.3 Utilisation certificates not furnished/received

(i) National Oil Seeds and Vegetable Oils Development Board,
Gurgaon

During the year 1999-2000, the board released grant of Rs 591.84 lakh to
various autonomous bodies/institutions for promoting/developing oilseeds and
vegetable oils but out of above amount utilisation certificates worth Rs 313.95
lakh were still awaited (November 2000).

(ii) Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust

Utilisation certificates had not been issued in respect of loan amounting to
Rs 94697 lakh received from Government of India, World Bank and other
bodies.

13.2.4 Calcutta Port Trust

Subsidy from Central Government for river dredging and maintenance
shown in excess by Rs 1298.61 lakh resulting in overstatement of Sundry
Debtor to this extent due to:

Inclusion of expenditure not directly related to Rs 944.69 lakh
dredging activity as the vessels remained out of
dredging operation during 1999-2000.

CPT' stated in December 2000 that the Government of India has allowed
reimbursement of 100 per cent expenditure directly related to river dredging
and river maintenance without any condition and CPT was entitled to receive
subsidy even for expenditure incurred on inoperative vessels.

The reply is not tenable as the vessels were inoperative and did not perform
any dredging work during 1999-2000 and, therefore, expenditure incurred
thereon can not be treated as directly related to the activity of dredging.

! Calcutta Port Trust

134




Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil)

- Inclusion of operating cost of vessels not used in Rs 288.79 lakh
calculation of allocable expenditure for normaﬂ ' ' ’
~port faclhtles/pnlotage :

'CP’J[‘ stated in December 2000 that in. terms of the main format approved by
- the Ministry, a poftnon of expendnture under the Marine Survey and
Navigational Aids wn]l.]l be allocated to river dredging and river maintenance
- . and another portion ‘will be allocated to pilotage on the basis of the o]peratmg

cost of the vessels use'd

. The reply is not tenable as the operatmg cost of vessels not usedl was also
~ - taken into consndemtnon for calculating the ratio of allocable expenditure on
- account of normal p01t|'t facnhtnes/pﬂotage

Clanmmg of gn:oss amount of D CL 'bn]l]ls wnthout Rs 65.13 lakh -
adjustmem of rebate recenved for prompt payment. ' ' . .

"C]PT sta_ted in ]Decem]ber 2000 that accordmg to D.C. ][ CPT has not eamed the
rebate and hence the amount could also be refunded to D.C.L if situation so -
arise.

The reply 1is not tenlable as the rebate does not conshtute expendlture on
dredging and hence not n‘exm’bursable by the Govemment

7 13 2 5 N0n=-mcmpommng @f expendzture of Electm Mechanical Works in
annual accowmts

- Bétwa River Board

‘The Act provides for| the constitution of a Betwa River Board Fund to whnch :
the stims paid to the ]]30anrd12 by the Government of Madhya Pradesh and Uttar
~ Pradesh shall be credited for meeting the expenditure-of the Board, including
that on the constructnon of Raj ghat POWG][‘ House

In the Board meeting of August 1992 and March 1993 it was-decided that
Madhya Pradesh S’wte Electricity Board will provide funds through the Betwa
River Board Fund for| ]Electro=Mechamca]l Works of the Rajghat ]Power House.

Audhnt scrutmy revea.ledl (Ju]ly 1999) that in contravention of ]prov1510ns of the‘ '
Act and earlier dec1s1ons (August 1992 and March 1993) of the Board, the
Board decided in. August 1993 that MPEB? may be authorised to make direct -
~payments for Electro-Mechanical Works (against share of Madhya Pradesh
Governiment) and submit monthly accounts to the Financial Advisor of Board,
regu]larly These ]payments made in contravention of the provisions of the Act -
were pomted out in the Audit Report of Board for the year 1998-99. No
sansfactory reply ‘was furnished to audnt » : '

2 'BetvvaARiver Board
* Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board

135




Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil)

It was, again observed (June 2000) that MPEB furnished a statement of
expenditure of Rs61.85 crore incurred upto February 2000 on Electro-
Mechanical Works, as against Rs 59.24 crore.as on 31 March 1999. Full
particulars in ‘support of this expendlture were not available with the Board
- which had not mcorporated it in its annual accounts, which were understated
to this extent. :

On this being. pointed .out in audit (June 2000), the Board stated that in'a
meeting between MPEB officers and the Financial Advisor held on 29 May
'2000, it was pointed out that the MPEB had prepared their account on
commercm]l accounting principles which cannot be clubbed with the civil
account of the Power Project as maintained by the Board. The accounts
prepared by the MPEB and audited by the Accountant General (Audit)-I, M.P
Gwalior, would be made available to the Board alongwith certificate by the
MPEB. It was, further stated that the audit of E&M part of Rajghat Power
Project is in progress and audited accounts alongwith audit certificate will be
made available to Board by MPEB in due course.

According to the Act, all expenditure should have been routed through the
fund of the Board and included in its accounts. The procedure followed
contravened the Act and the expenditure of Rs 61.35 crore at the end of
February 2000, as against Rs 59.24 crore as on 31 March 1999, remamed
unaudited and outside the accoums of the Board.

E3;3 U&ﬁﬁnsa&mmcemmcmes

Consequent the departmentalisation of accounts in 1976, certificates of
utilisation of grants were Trtequired to  be furnished by the
Ministries/Departments concerned to the Comrollers of Accounts in respect of
grants released to statutory bodies, non-government organisations etc to ensure
that grants had been properly utilised for the purpose for which they were
sanctioned. - The Ministry/Department-wise details indicating the position of
total number of 35390 outstandmg utilisation certificates involving amount of
Rs 7035.96 crore in respect of grants released upto March 1998 due by
September 1999 (after 18 months of financial year in which grant was
- released) at the end of March. 2000 are given in Appendix XII. The
Ministries/Departments of Social Justice and Empowerment and National
Informatics Centre did not fumlsh the Jrequmredl information..

Out of a tota]l number of 34122 utilisation cemﬁcates amounting to
Rs 6856.91 crore awaited from 10 major Mlmstmes/Departments at the end of
March 2000, 28614 certificates amounting to Rs 4126.66 crore related to -
grants released upto 1996-97 are as shown below:

136




Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil)

" Tabie 13.3 (@) : Utilisation certificates outstamding as on 31 March 2000
: ' ' im crore

1. Agriculture and Cooperation 7304 v Ts451 | 172 “
2 Enviornment and Forest _ v
() Enviomment and Forest 3570 456.61 | 2849 | 35144
(i) Océan Development I 608 - 34.57 495 ' 16.51
Food Processing 1ndustrie_s ‘ . 261 - 3229 198 - 20.93
4. | Health and Family Welfare ' _ — v
@) Health , 1363 46234 90 | 20298
[ G Family Welfare T 1439 24383 1140 147.76
5. Human Resource Development | v
(i) Women and - Child 8849 1126.02 - 7884 988.42
Development | - o e |
(i) Youth Affairs and Sports | | 3468 304.77 3,052 | 20641
(iii) Education 6620 3361.79 | - ‘5755 ‘ 1600.43
_ (iv) -Culture ' ‘ 5272 . 38297 4,207 | 28694
6. |Labowr — 643 3491 | 587 30.14
7. Non-Conventional  Energy | 274 | 16.17 176 9.65.
A Sources 7 - _ | .
8 |Space | ' 300 776 230 324
9. Textiles | B . -
Development Commissioner of | . 638 22.18 459 .16.38
 Handicrafis, Delhi | - '
10. | Urban Affairs and Employmen]t ‘ T 513 - , 316.19 450 224.84 -

1

Thus, authorities in| Government of India before releasing grarits to statutory
bodies and non-government organisations' did not satisfy themselves. about
- utilisation of grants; in 83.86 per cent cases involving 60.18 per: cent of the
“total grants released. . ‘

|

137




' Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil)

Pending ‘ receipt of huge number of utilisation certificates, the following
Ministries/Departments released - fresh grants to the defaulting statutory -
bodies/non-government organisations etc. during 1999-2000 without insisting
for the utilisation certificates in respect of grants released in the previous
years: :

o

Table 13.3 (fi) : Fresh gmms released during 1999-2000

1. Agriculture and Cooperation 304. 54.51 Lo 6599
2 |Space ﬁ 300 | 7.76 455
3. | Planning S o 710 03
4. | Tourism S R ¥ 269 | 1505
5. |Textlles . 638 318 | 6.16
6 Andaman and  Nicobar | 14 | 12.91 26.56 -
‘][s]‘landls: ' o '
17. | Urban Affairs and 513 | 316.19 10276
- | Employment | _ |
8. | Department of Industrial 1 183 | 154
Po]licy and Promotion _ | ‘
9. | Information - and : 5 8.87 5.04
Broadcasting | | o
10. | Finance (Economic Affairs) | 1 T 035 | - 6505

This indicated that the authorities releasing grants to statutory bodies, non- -
government organisations etc. released the fresh grants without ensuring that
the previous grants were utilised for .the purpose for which they were
~ sanctioned. - - '

138




Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil) -

The MiniStries/Depa]rtments of Health and F armly Welfare Human Resource

.Development, Social Justice and Empowerment, External Affairs, Labour did

not furnish the information about fresh grants released during 1999-2000

~ without obtaining utilisation certificatés for the previous years.

_ (H.P. DAS) _
N ew Delhi . . Director General of Audit

Dated: 27 July 2001 *  Central Revenues _

Countersigned
/4 aﬁ/w%@f
New Delhi - | o " (V.K. SHUNGLU)

Dated: 30 July 2001 Comptroller and Audltor General of India

- 139







|

' (Refewed &@ in pamgmpﬁn 1.6. ]1))

" Recenpﬁ accmm_t

Recenpt az.mﬂ Payment Accmﬂm

Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil)- -

RN

- ]Excludes RsO. 78 lakh pertammg to scheme account for the year 1994- 95.
. Includes Rs 200. 00 lakh FDR of CT Patient account depicted as opening
* . balance, omitted to be included in the closing balance for the year 1995-96.

. SH ][ncludes Rs 42, 53 lakh on account of defective machmery returned.

Opening balance 382.00# 3650.81 5538. 9593.81
Grants from Government ' 6629.00 7353.00 8921.00 14950.00 | - °16000.00
(including all centres) 5306.77 7714.77 6155.99 - 7723.88 8017.36
‘3." | Grants recelvedl for spec1ﬁc "774.4_1; 826.73 1069.35 1254.89 1277.09 |-
purpose S A = . . :
i |4. | Donations recelved ﬁom 27.17 3691 |- 3259 | 56.37 - 52.14
' ‘| outside agencies | : ‘ o e
-5. - | Hospital receipts 548.52 - 525.81 591.63 | 546.80- 656.24
| 6. | Miscellaneous receipts . | 366.28 - 246.32. 562.88 320.79. 1031.31*
i | 7. | Provident flmd (mcludmg 643.11 703.69 905.49 1446.77 2202.93
i~ . - | Insurance) . . s S : ' U _
‘ 8. | Deposits 106.97 |. ~ 150.55 173.16 201.66 208.96
" [ 9. | Recoverable advances - 46.05 51.75 53.60. 65.09 111.28 | -
| 10. | Outside recovenes . 7578 | 6648 | . 57.86 234.30 662.40 |
11. | Investment . 3160.09 '5603.70 - 3000.00 3800.00 - 9600.00 |
12.. { Revolving fiund : , 113.91 111.42 105.75 153.65 176.64
13. | Interest on investment out of | .~ 113.03 123.39 "155.63 181.56 353.67
. Grant/Donatlon/Recoverable o] L .
~ | advances" e : :
. 14. | Patient treatment account . | 2468.75 2594.75 2921.59 2638.32 | 3161.27 |
-15. .| Poor Patient account . . - 501 . 544 8§23 |~ 241 2.14
- | Contra entries - 3617.00 6368.00 5147.81 7730.47 9422.56

141



‘Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil)

Payments

1995296

?ﬁymem acc@um

142

= SN 1996~=9‘7 = 2997 8-99
(a) | Revenue Expenditure * Including Non-Plan & Plan
L (including all centres) . SRR o - : E
1. -Pay & Allowances .- 4447.51 5171.20 6520.62 11002.91 11551.81 —
2. . Machinery & equipment 2328.75- 4711.03 2034.56 2238.61 6107.15 |
3. Material & supply 2226.63 | 2117.79 | = 2459.32 2749.10 3294.08
‘ 4. l\lilscellaneous : - 1602.44 | . 1908.57 2180.37 2754.19 | - 3595.74 —
: expenditure/contingencies - e S '
(Including maintenance of L
“building) S - L L -
5. | Recoverable advances - . 81.05 73.99 65.24 208.87 306.80 |
16, - QOutside recoveries - 169.56 | 20549 | - 221.00 496.37 | . 1,059.06
7. Investments ) - 3004.25 | - 5510.38 |. - 3003.25 3800.00 9602.00
1 8. .| Expenditure out of grants for - 73698 | - 841.28 -920.64 1093.54 | 1221.16
specific purposes. - IR o L -
169. | Provident fund (mcludmg 1. 550.03 '599.48 762.82 1243.30 1829.65
- -| insurance) . S N .t
10. . - | Deposits/refunds .60.88 | . 100.51 140.55 | .~ " 175.57 142.41
11. ~ | Revolving fund. 208.10 70:12 | 102.28 | - - 11597 90.97
12. | Patient treatment account '2130.72 | . - 2034.51 2389.88 |  2179.24 {... 2870.62
-13. Poor patient account . o121 - 380 15.98 4.14 . 6.50
-1.(b) . | Capital Expenditure - 1228.00 |:. 1306.69 |* 2010.22 " 1459.70 '1944.03
Construction . of building and : ' : "
advances for building, specialised |
services, moblle ophthalrmc units
1 etc. . .- : L §
.| Contra entries. - 3617.00 6368.00 5147.81 773047 | - 9422.56
‘ Closmg balance - 1990.74 3650.81 5538.83 9593 81 0485.26
.85°]::34673:65 | 33513k [ 62529.80.



" Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil) .

 (Referred to in pamgmpﬁn 2 1. 4 2)

_ Specnﬁc pm‘p@se pﬁan gmms

1 o 0.50 Upgradation of library-purchase | Capitalised in
' 199596 | . - . Of CD ROM Hostel Buldmg 11996-97 .
: 1 0.75 - Hostel Buildings ~f-do-
2. .| 1996-97 1.80 H'gh speed network system " |Capitalised in
- ' ' - - |1998-99
3 2.00 Increasing students intake | Not utilised . 1
o 1.00 Upgradation of computmg . | Capitalised . - |
1997-98 { - . . facilities. S o
' 075 . - Purchase of scanmng electromc -do- .
: o . S mlcroscope C CoL e
4| 1998-99. - -1.60 - - |Refurnishing the hostel and water th utilised

supply to the Institute ‘
Specla]l repairs & renovahon and

-do- 2.00 reﬂmushmg of infrastriuctures
S A , facilities including ' laboratories, |-do-
- |libraries of the Institute.” : _
~-do- - 4.00 Upgradation. of = computing|Rs 2.15 crore was - |
- - o fac::i]lities " |capitalised -in‘]
N D 119992000
5 ] .1999-2000 | 6.10 -~ |Upgradation of = computing|Sanctioned . grants|
B S S |facilities . | ~ |were not received|
- . [till the end - of]
- 1 . : » ‘ o ' March 2000 -
- ~do- 1070 ‘|Ingreasing student intake B
- : i : A ' .=d0'= '

Total Sancnon '_ Rs 40:éb:éroi'e o
Total RCCClpt - Rs13.80crore
Total Capntahsed: "~ Rs 6.95 crore .
Total remamed- . Rs 6.85 crore - .
unutilised asom =~ o

- 31,3.2000

143




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

(Referred to in paragraph 2.1.5.1)

Endowment fund
(Rs in lakh)
Year | Opening | Addition of MGS*/MGD** | Interest | Other | Total | Expenditure | Transferred | Closing | [Investment & Closing
| balance | /tramsferred from Capita ' income L tol & EA/c | balance balance
1993-94 511.52 - 188.11 323.41 | Investment=  490.00
Closing Balance= 21.52
1 511.52
1994-95 | 323.41 58.04 36.40 418.17 0.06 94.38 323.73 | Investment = 1,113.85
Closing Balance= 0.03
2 1,113.88
1995-96 | 323.73 MGS* 280.74 120.96 7.50 732.93 0.29 128.17 604.47 | Investment = 1,585.17
Closing Balance= 457
1,589.74
1996-97 | 604.47 MGS* 403.73 203.42 54.15 2,875.94 1.62 255.95 2,618.3 | Investment = 2,618.24
MGD** 116.26 7 Closing Balance= 0.13
Cap. Fd*** 1,493.91 2,618.37
2,013.90
1997-98 | 2,618.37 MGS* 76.56 296.33 4.50 5,398.38 0.41 300.42 5,097.5 | Investment = 5,097.50
MGD** 168.86 5 Closing Balance= __0.05
2.21 5,097.55
Cap. Fd*** 2.231.55
2,479.18
1998-99 | 5,097.55 Cap. Fd*** 804.82 43459 3.00 6,339.96 1.15 436.44 5,902.3 | Investment = 5,883.49
(Net) 7 Closing Balance=__18.88
5,902.37
1999- 5,902.37 Cap. Fd*** 646.28 1.39 - 8,381.86 245 - 83794 | Investment=  8,379.40
2000 1,831.82 1 Closing Balance= _ 0.01
2,478.10 8,379.41

These figures taken from accounts
*MGS= Matching grant for savings
**MGD= Matching grant for Donation

In 1993-94 the Institute took into account
transfers from EF, IDF and SRIC into [ & E A/c to
arrive at the closing fund balance in 1994-95.
Rs 418.17 lakh includes Rs 0.32 lakh which could not be isolated.

144

s ———




" Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil) -

(Reﬁ‘ermd t}t@ fim paragraph 12)

Outstamﬂmg Acfmon Taken N@tes upt’co the year emﬂed Mamh 1999 as of
@@I:mber 2000 :

Commerce - 19.98”: , 1 1 1

1 _
2 Finance - 1999 . | 1 | 1 | -
(Department of Economic |- ' :

. | Affairs) , ' o
3. Health & Family Welfare 1999 2 2 .| -

4. -Human Resource Development | | .- ' : . -
| (@ - Department of Culture 1997 1 1 - -
1998 2 2 .
i1) Department of Education 1996 | - 1
. .' 1997 - |3 | 1 2
1998 3 2 1
5 Industry : - 1998 1 1 -
I ' 1999 . 4 4 -
6 Labour : ' 1997 1 - 1
7. | Law - Justice and Company - 1998 1 - 1
‘Affairs ’ ' _ -
18 Rural Area and ]Employment 1998 5. 5 -
1999. 4 4. - .
9. Surface Transport - -1998 16 12 4
' ' 1999 28 .23 5
10. - Urban'Affairs and Employment| | 1989 1 1 -
| (Department of Urban Affairs) 1990 5. 5 -
| '- 1 1991 8 | 8. -
1992 .9 9 -
1. 1993 12 12 - -
1994 4 4 -
1995 2 2 -
1999 8 -8
- 145




" Report No. 4.0f 2001 (Civil)

(Reﬁ'erred to in paragraph 13.1)

Gmms_/ﬂoausreﬁceﬁyed duriﬁng 1999-2000 by central autonomeous bodies |
- audited under section 19(2) and 20(1) of CAG’s (DPC) Act, 1971

(Rs in lakh)

Coconut ]Deve]lopment Board, Kochi -

-1 , 2100.00 | Nil
" 2. . | National Institute for Management of Agrncultural 878.54 Nil '
{ Extension, Hydeiabad , : '
3. National Co- operatlve ]Development Corporatlon 1088.00 | 7939.00 ‘
"~ | New Delhl : -
4 ] Veterinary Council of ][ndla New Delhi 64.60 Nil |
5 National Oil Seeds and Vegetable Oil Development '575.00 Nil |
. | Board, Gurgaon’ o 7 _ _
6. Council for Advancemet of Peop]le s Actlon & Rural 3211.00 Nil

- Technology, New ]Delhn

ivil Supplies

Bureau of ][ndnan Standards New ]Delhn

Spiceé Boar‘d" Kochi

' ]Deve]lopment Authonty, New Delhi -

‘ 1535.53 | Nil
9. .- | Marine Plroducts Export Developmem Authonty, 1 600.00 - Nil
‘ R KOChl _ . :

- - 10." | Rubber ]Board,'KOt;tayam - 3113.00] .  Nil
1 11, | Tebacco Board, Guntur . _ Nil ~Nil
212, _C_oﬁ‘ee Board (General Fund Accounts), Bahga]_lor'e 3500.00" . Nil:

13 'vCoffee Board (Pool Fund AceountS) Bangalore’ | _

Agricultural and Processed ]F ood Products Export : 3370.00 | Nil |

! Combined grarifs to Coffee Boord (Generéi Fund Accouuts) and Coffee Board (Pool F_undrAc_countvs)_

146

M1




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

SINo | Ministry /Name of Body Grant Loan

15. | Export Inspection Council, Calcutta

16. | Export Inspection Agency, Calcutta

17. | Export Inspection Agency, Mumbai 245232 Nil

18. | Export Inspection Agency, Chennai

19. | Export Inspection Agency, Cochin

20. | Export Inspection Agency, Delhi

21. | Tea Board, Calcutta 3077.44 Nil
Defence

22. | Jawahar Institute of Mountaineering and Winter 13.74 Nil

| Sports, Batote

23. | Nehru Institute of Mountaineering, Uttarkashi 47.37 Nil

24. | Himalayan Mountaineering Institute, Darjeeling 111.65 Nil
Environment :

25. | Animal Welfare Board, Chennai 515.00 Nil
External Affairs _

26. | Indian Council for Cultural Relations, New Delhi 3682.00 Nil
Finance

27. | Securities and Exchange Board of India, Mumbai Nil Nil
Health and Family Welfare

28. | Dental Council of India, New Delhi 43.00 Nil

29. | Medical Council of India, New Delhi 134.00 Nil

30. | Post Graduate Institute of Medical Education and 12106.00 Nil

Research, Chandigarh

31. | Indian Nursing Council, New Delhi 13.00 Nil

32. | National Institute of Naturopathy, Pune 28.00 Nil

33. | National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur 1081.73 | Nil

34. | All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi 24017.36 Nil

35. | Pharmacy Council of India, New Delhi 10.00 Nil

36. | Central Council for Indian Medicine, New Delhi 65.60 Nil

37. | Central Council of Research in Homoeopathy, New 721.00 Nil

Delhi

? Combined grants for Export Inspection Council/Agencies at Calcutta, Mumbai, Chennai, Cochin and

Delhi

147




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

SINo | Ministry /Name of Body Grant Loan

38. | Central Council for Research in Yoga and 184.00 Nil
Naturopathy, New Delhi

39. | Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga, New Delhi 134.46 Nil

40. | Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine, 1436.00 Nil
New Delhi

41. | Central Council for Research in Ayurveda and 2645.00 Nil
Siddha, New Delhi

42. | National Board of Examination, New Delhi 15.00 Nil

43. | Rastriya Ayurveda Vidyapeeth, New Delhi 43.86 Nil

44. | Central Council of Homoeopathy, New Delhi 71.00 Nil

45. | National Institute of Health and Family Welfare, New 780.02 Nil
Delhi

46. | National Institute for Mental Health and Neuro 3005.20 Nil
Sciences, Bangalore

47. | National Institute of Homoeopathy, Calcutta 351.46 Nil

48. | National Illness Assistance Fund, New Delhi 50.00 Nil

Home Affairs
49. | National Human Rights Commission, New Delhi 468.00 Nil
Human Resource Development

50. | North Zone Cultural Centre, Allahabad 45.53 Nil

51. | Regional Institute of Technology, Jamshedpur 752.21 Nil

52. | National Council for Promotion of Sindhi Language, 34.67 Nil
Vadodra

53. | Dr. Ambedkar Regional Engineering College, 739.34 Nil
Jallandhar

54. | Sant Longowal Institute of Engineering and 1609.00 Nil
Technology, Sangrur

55. | North Zone Cultural Centre, Patiala 106.60 Nil

56. | Sardar Vallabh Bhai Regional College of Engineering 919.74 Nil
and Technology, Surat

57. | Technical Teachers Training Institute, Chandigarh 406.00 Nil

58. | Indian Institute of Advanced Studies, Shimla 377.82 Nil

59. | West Zone Cultural Centre, Udaipur 25.25 Nil

60. | Regional Engineering College, Hamirpur 441.17 Nil

148




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

SINo | Ministry /Name of Body Grant Loan
61. | Indian Institute of Management, Kozikode 300.00 Nil
62. | Regional Engineering College, Srinagar 999.00 Nil
63. | Indira Gandhi National Centre for Arts, New Delhi 419.69 Nil
64. | Indian Institute of Management, Bangalore 1241.00 Nil
65. | Indian Institute of Technology, Mumbai 8395.00 Nil
66. | Visvesvaraya Regional College of Engineering, 952.68 Nil
Nagpur
67. | Board of Apprenticeship Training, Mumbai 660.67 Nil
68. | National Institute of Training in Industrial 1054.00 Nil
Engineering, Mumbai
69. | North-Eastern Hill University, Shillong 199.03 Nil
70. | North Eastern Regional Institute of Science and 1116.00 Nil
Technology, Shillong
71. | Malviya Regional Engineering College, Jaipur 1222.82 Nil
72. | Tezpur University, Tezpur 958.76 Nil
73. | Assam University, Silchar 981.33 Nil
74. | Regional Engineering College, Kurukshetra 768.97 Nil
75. | Nagaland University, Kohima 2293.08 Nil
76. | Indian Institute of Technology, Chennai 7108.00 Nil
77. | Kalakshetra Foundation, Chennai 175.00 Nil
78. | Auroville Foundation, Auroville 124.12 Nil
79. | Board of Apprenticeship Training, Chennai 922.98 Nil
80. | Technical Teachers Training Institute, Taramani, 291.86 Nil
Chennai
81. | Pondicherry University, Pondicherry 1840.50 Nil
82. | Rampur Raza Library Board, Rampur 119.88 Nil
83. | Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur 8177.50 Nil
84. | Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi 18470.40 Nil
85. | Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh 17401.41 Nil
86. | Motilal Nehru Regional Engineering College, 651.00 Nil
Allahabad
87. | Kendriya Hindi Shikshan Mandal, Agra 495.22 Nil
88. | Indian Institute of Management, Lucknow 979.00 Nil
89. | Board of Apprenticeship Training, Kanpur 318.60 Nil

149




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

SINo | Ministry /Name of Body Grant
90. | Central Institute of Higher Tibetan Studies, Sarnath, 255.00 Nil
Varanasi
91. | Allahabad Museum Society, Allahabad 95.52 Nil
92. | Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur 8597.03° Nil
93. | Vishva Bharati, Shantiniketan 50.72 Nil
94, | Asiatic Society, Calcutta 333.00 Nil
95. | Technical Teachers Training Institute, Calcutta 328.75 Nil
96. | Board of Practical Training, Calcutta 304.38 Nil
97. | National Council of Science Museum, Calcutta 1828.00 Nil
98. | Raja Ram Mohan Roy Library Foundation, Calcutta 747.00 Nil
99. | Indian Museum, Calcutta 520.00 Nil
100. | Indian Institute of Management, Calcutta 1260.00 Nil
101. | Eastern Zonal Cultural Centre, Calcutta 42.76 Nil
102. | Regional Engineering College, Kozikode 832.25 Nil
103. | Khuda Baksh Oriental Public Library, Patna 127.78 Nil
104. | National Institute of Foundary and Forge 710.00 Nil
Technology, Ranchi
105. | Regional Engineering College, Rourkela 723.21 Nil
106. | Gandhi Samriti and Darshan Samiti, New Delhi 225.37 Nil
107. | Nehru Memorial Museum and Library, New Delhi 383.24 Nil
108. | Indian Council of Social Sciences Research, New 1749.00 Nil
Delhi
109. | Delhi Library Board, New Delhi 480.00 Nil
110. | Central Tibetan Schools Administration, New Delhi 1450.00 Nil
111. | Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, New Delhi 38848.00 Nil
112. | National Council of Educational Research and 4000.00 Nil
Training, New Delhi
113. | National Institute of Educational Planning and 478.00 Nil
Administration, New Delhi
114. | University of Hyderabad, Hyderabad 3902.43 Nil
115. | Maulana Azad National Urdu University, Hyderabad 452.00 Nil
116. | Regional Engineering College, Warangal 996.91 Nil

* Including Special Grant of Rs 34.53 lakh

150




117.

Rashtnya Sanskrit Vldyapeeth Tnmpam.

Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

. 332.60 |

All' India Coun01l for Techmca]l Educatnon, New .
Delhi . ‘

Nil
118. ][nchra Gandh1 National Open University, New Delhi . ' 2798.00 Nil
119. | Jawaharlal Nehru University, New Delhi 1430.41 "Nil
120. | National Commission for Women, New Delhi 325.00 Nil |
121. | Indian Institute of Techno]logy, New Delhn ‘ 6950.00 Nil |
122. | Jamia Millia Islamia, New Delhi 3671.11 Nil
123. Natnona]l Open School, Nlew Delhi .~ 700.00 Nil
124. | National Institute of Pubhc Co-operation and Child 670.00 Nil
- | Development, New Delhl - '
125. Rash’mya Sansknt Sansthan New ]Delhl 1292.39 Nil
126.:] Lal Bahadur Shastri Ra: ,hmya Sanskrit Vndlyapeeth, 419.69 Nil |-
o New Delhi
127. | North East Zone Cultural Centre, Dimapur 45.95 Nil
128. | Sports Authority of India, New Delhi 5878.00 Nil
© .129; | Salarjang Museum Board, Hyderabad. ' 435.10 Nil
.- 130. National Councﬂ for Promotion of Urdu Language, _ 435.00 Nil
T NewDe]lhx - : B
131. | University Grants Commission, New Delhi - 13994.37 ’Nﬂ
' 132.'| Sangeet Natak Akademi, New Delhi | 1804.73 Nil
133. | National Institute of Adult Bducation, New Delhi 45.00 Nil
. 134. National Council for Teachers Education, New ]Delhl : 511.50 - Nil
135. Kendnya Vldyalaya Sangathan, New Delhi '54271.00 ~Nil
136."| Centre for Cultural Resolirces and Training, New - | 740.00 Nil
| Delhi - ) A . o
. 137. | Lalit Kala Academy, New Delhi 27781 Nil |
138, Naﬁonal School of Drama, New Delhi - 665.31 " Nil
139. .Sahltya Academy, New Delhi A 606.27 Nil |
'140. | Indian Council of Historical Research New Delhi ' 319.95 Nil
141, Indlan Council of Phl]los ophical Research, New Delhi | 233.15 | "Nl |
142. | Natiohal Museum Institute of Hlstory | of Art | 66.20 | Nil
- Conservatlon and Museo logy, New Delhi ' o }
| - 143.| National Bal Bhavan, New Delhi . sat00( Nl
144, 6362.00 |

Nil |

151




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

S No Mlnisln; /Name of Body Grant Loan
145. | Project of History of Indian Science , Philosophy and 91.65 Nil
Culture, New Delhi
146. | National Culture Fund, New Delhi 15.62* Nil
147. | Teachers Technical Training Institute, Bhopal 346.25 Nil
148. | Maulana Azad College of Technology, Bhopal 1185.42 Nil
149. | Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Manav Sangrahalaya, 550.00 Nil
Bhopal
150. | South Central Zone Culture Centre, Nagpur 35.37 Nil
151. | National Book Trust, New Delhi 681.18 Nil
152. | Lakshmibai National Institute of Physical Education, 367.75 Nil
Gwalior
153. | Indian Institute of Information Technology and 517.00 Nil
Management, Gwalior
Industries
154. | Coir Board, Kochi 1410.00 Nil
155. | Khadi and Village Industries Commission, Mumbai 22921.00 | 1780.00
Information and Broadcasting
156. | Press Council of India, New Delhi 221.45 Nil
Labour
157. | Employees State Insurance Corporation, New Delhi Nil Nil
158. | Employees Provident Fund Organisation, New Delhi Nil Nil
159. | Central Board of Workers Education, Nagpur 1725.00 Nil
160. | V.V Giri National Labour Institute, Noida, Ghaziabad 428.30 Nil
Law
161. | National Judicial Academy, New Delhi 1868.00 Nil
162. | State Legal Services Authority, Chandigarh 55.00 Nil
Mines :
163. | Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation, Dhanbad 379.91 Nil
Power
164. | National Power Training Institute, Faridabad 620.00 Nil
Railways
165. | Centre for Railway Information Systems, New Delhi Nil Nil
* Donation

152




" Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil) + -

1504.56

Natlonal Institute of Mentatlly Handicapped,

Nl

Calcutta . . |

e

167. 531.00 |
Secunderabad S
168. | National Institute for the V[lsually Handicapped, 541.50 Nil
Dehradun _ ‘ S _
169. | National Institute of Rehabilitation Training and . 804.00 Nil |
" | Research, Olatpur B ' : _ -t
170. | Rehabilitation Council of India, New Delhi 568.66 ~ Nil |-
171. | Institute for the Physicall}j‘l Handicapped, New Delhi 430.00 - Nil
172. | Central Wakf Council, New Delhi 149.00 ~Nil
173.| Ali Yavar Jung National Institute for the Hearm.g 518.96 Nil:
. | Handicapped, Mumbai. | : , ‘
174. | National Institute for Orthopaedlcally Handncapped - 364.74 ' Nil

189.

o

" Combined Grants with Mumbai Port Trust, Mumbai

175. | Cochin Port Trust, Cochint il Nil
'176. | Paradip Port Trust, Paradip Nil | 1972523 |
177. | Vizag Port Trust, Vishakapatnam Nil | Nil
178. | Vizag Dock Labour Board, Vishakapatnam Nil Nil
179. | Kandla Dock Labour Board Kandla Nil Nil

180. Mumba1 Port Trust, Mumba1 ‘ Nil Nil |-
181. | Mumba1 Dotk Labour Bqard,_ Mumbai Nil| ~Nil
182. | Jawahar Lal Nehru Port Trust, Mumbai Nl Nil
183. Mormugao Port Trust, Mbnnugao Nil Nil
184. | Seaman’ s Provident Fundl Orgamsanon Mumbai Nil Nl
185. | Kandla Port Trust, Kandla Nil ~ Nil
. 186. Chenna; Port Trust, Chepngl . Nil | 15374.00
. 187. | Madras Dock Labour Board, Chennai - Nil| - Nil

188.". - Tuticorin Port Trust, Tut:icorin | - Nil Nil |-

Calcutta Dbék_ Labour Bfoard, Calcutta ~ Nil Nil |

(- L )
B 153
» 7



" Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil) .

190.

Calcutta Port Trust, Calcutta .

-Nil

Nil

191. | New Mangalore Port Trust, New Mangalore.

192.

Telecom Regulatory Authority of India, New Delhi

Nil

779.00

Nil

Nil

193.-| Central Silk Board, Bangalore 8400.00 | Nil
: 194, | National Institute of Fashion Technology, New Delhi 1649.00 Nil
'195. | Jute Manufactures Development Council, Calcutta ‘ 2698.55 Nil

196.

Textile Commlttee Mumba1

-Rajghat Samadhi Committee, New Delhi

1500.00

Nil

200.

National Water Development Agency

197. 107.00 Nil
198. | Delhi Urban Arts Commission, New Delhi 71.50 Nil
199. | National Capital Region Planning Board, New Delhi 1 4300.00 Nil

1200.00

154,

Nil| -
201. | Brahamputra Board, Guwahati 1897.00 Nil
202. | Betwa River Board, Jhansi Nil Nil |
Narmada Control Authority, Indore Nil Nil




o (R’eﬁ'erred to im paragraph 13.1) . -

" Grants received during

-Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

1999-2000 by the Central Unﬁﬁversﬁ&ﬁes

S
1 | North-Eastern Hill Umver51ty, Shﬂlong '199.05;
2 Tezpur Umversnty, Tezpur . 958.76
3 | Assam University, Silchar | 981.33 | |
4 ANa_galand University, Kohima 2293.08 |
_‘ 5 Pondicherry University, Pondicherry . 1840.50
6 ‘Banaras Hindu Univ'ersfity, Varanasi 18470.40 |
7 Aligath Muslim University, Aligarh 17401.41
'8 .| Vishva Bharati, Shantiniketan S 50.72
19 . 'Malilaha Azad Nationaﬁl Urdu University, Hydlerabéd - 452.00 |
10 Jawaharlal Nehru Un1ve1r31ty, New Delhi’ 1430.41
11 ' Indlra Gandhl Natlonal Open UnlversMy, New Delhi ~ 2798.00
12| Jamia Millia Islamia, New Delhi ’ ' { 3671.11
13 | University of Hyderabad, Hyderabad E 3902.43

155




. Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

(Referred to in paragraph 13.1)

Bodies whose accoums/mf@n‘maﬁbn for 1999-2000 not received as of March 2001 '7
audited under section 19(2) and 20(1) of the CAG’s (DPC) Act 1971

Chittaranjan National Cancer Institute, Calcutta

Indian Institute of Technology, Guwahati 7
‘ Baba Saheb Bhimrao Ambedkar University, Lucknow
South Zone Cultural Centre, ChennaJL
| Nehru Yuvak Kendra Sangathan New Delhi
Delhi University, New Delhi » o
School of Planning and Architecture, New Delhi ,.

Mahatama Gandhl Antarrashmya Hmd1 Vlshwav1dya1aya
: _Mumbm

9. . Cemral Institute of Budhlst Studles Leh

W N[ v |w]

10. ‘Central Agricultural University, Imphal

Prasar Bharti , New Delhi

- Central Electricity Regulatory Commission, New Delhi . .

Natlonal Commission for Mmontnes New Delhi . . -

' Nat1ona1 Commlssmn for Backward Classes New ]De]hl

- DeHn Devélopméht Authority, Néwr]Delhi ;

156




Gmmﬁs/ﬂoms n"ecewed dumng 19994@@@ by central mﬁt@mmmﬂs ﬁmdms ‘
auduﬁed u/s M(B) and }14(2) of CAG’s (DPC) Act, 1971 -

| (Reﬁ' 33’3'@(& to in paragraph 113,.,1@))

* Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

S in lakh)

‘1. | National Horﬁcullture Board, Gurgaon . Nil
A 2. :Natnona]l Co- O]pemnve Consumer Federation, Nil
‘Bhiwani . ‘
3. | National Council fmr Co-operative Training, Ne'w 453.60

Delhi :

Lala Ram Swarcop Institute of Tub

‘| National Co- opelratnve Umon of India, New Delhi

A]lhedl ]Dlseases New ]De]lhx ‘

6. Indira Gandhi Rﬁsht]riya Udan Academy, Raibareli Nil
7. | Centre for studies in Sodial' Sciehces, Calcutta N.A
+ 8. |Ram Krishna‘iMission Institute of Culture, Calcutta . NA
9. | Association of Indian Univelrsities, New _Délhi ©35.24
10, | Bharat Scouts and Guides, New Delhi '82.24

Central Civil Sérvices Sports Board, New Delhi

66.58

12. Automotnve Research Assocnatnon of India, ]Puune 74547
13. | Central Tool Room Training Cemre, Calcutta ~ NA
" 14. | National. Plroductlvnty Council, New Delhi 360:00
’ 15. National Councn]l for Cemem and Buﬂdmg 37.50
_ Material l
16. | National ][nstmnte for ]Emterprenemrshnp and Small - 15.00
Business ]Deve]lopmem :
- 17. Qu_ahty Councﬂl of India 55.00
18.°

'Fluid Control Research Institute, Palakkad

~ 297.00

157




Report No. 4 of 2000 (Civil)

S No Ministry/Name of Body Grant
19. | Khadi and Village Industries Commission, N.A
Dimapur
20. | Central Institute of Plastic and Engineering 38.00
Technology, Mysore
Information and Broadcasting
21. | Satyajeet Ray Film and Television Institute, 499.93
Calcutta
22. | Indian Institute of Mass Communication, New 777.56
Delhi
Planning
23. | Indian Statistical Institute, Calcutta N.A
24. | Institute of Economic Growth 124.27
Power
25. | Energy Management Centre 20.00
Social Justice and Empowerment
26. | West Bengal Schedule Caste/Schedule Tribe and N.A
Minority Association Calcutta
Surface Transport
27. | National Institute of Training for Highway N.A
Engineerings, New Delhi
Textiles
28. | Indian Jute Industries Research Association, N.A
Calcutta
Tourism
29. | Institute of Hotel Management Catering 852.00
Technology and Applied Nutrition , New Delhi
Urban Affairs and Employment
30. | Building Material Technology Promotion Council, | 400.00
| New Delhi
31. | National Institute of Urban Affairs 137.93
Water Resources
32. | National Institute of Hydrology, Roorkee 531.00
Total 6651.33

158




| 10: Kasturba Health Soc1ety, Wardha

11. Gandhigram Institute of Rural Health and Fam11y Welfare Trust,
"~ .| Ambathurai
12. | Pariwar Sewa Sans,than .
13.. | Indian Red Cross Society
|14, | New Delhi Tubercﬂnldsis Centre
15. - Hill Area Developr!nent Programme
16. National Institute of Biologicals

| 17. - | Harijan Sewak Sangh, New Delhi

18. Indian Council of Educahon, New De1h1 -

119, RaJeev Gandhi Natnonal Institute of Youth Development Snperumbudur
20. . | State Resource Cellltre for Adult Education, Hyderabad
21. Bharat Gyan Vlgyan Samm New De1h1

Repoﬂ No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

. (Reﬁ"’erred to in paragraphul&l(i))

Bodies whose accounts/mformatnon not recenved audited u/s 14(1) amldl
14(2) of CAG’S ®OPC) Act, 1971 dm'mg 1999—200@

Indo German Nilgiries Development Agency-Udhagmandalam

National Co-qperatiive Consumers Federation, Hyderabad

Central Institute of Plastics Engineering Technology, Chennai

Central Institute of Plastics - Engineering Technology, Hyderabad

5. | Central Institute of;Plastic Engineering and Technology, Mysore

6. " National Co-operative Consumers Federation, Hyderabad

Indian Institute of Foreign Trade, New Delhi

| National Housing Bank, New Delhi

. |-Paddy Processing Research Centre Thanjavur

159




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

1 Indian Insitute of Public Administration, New Delhi

23, | Indian Olympic Association, New Delhi
| 24. | Indian Society for Teéhnical' Education, New Delhi-
25. | Youth Hostel Association of India, New Delhi

26. | Greh Kalyan Kendra, New Delhi -
|27 Sri Aurbindo Society, New Delhi
128 All India Women Conference, New Delhi L

-29. - | National Instiute of Small Industry Extension Training, Yousuf Guda,
: - | Hyderabad. - ., = : . o
1 30. Central Footwear Training Institute; Chennai. v
: 131." | Central Institute of Tool Design Balanagar, Hyderabad
1320 Central Machine Tool ][n,stitute,: Banga]lore. :
-33. | Central Pulp and Paper Research Institute, Séhalranpilr -

Children Film Socie

35. ‘Central Instructional Media Institute-Guindy, Chennai

Institate of Applied Manpower Research, New Delhi

7.. | Central Power Research Institute, Bangalore
_ 38 Centre for Wind Energy Technology, Chennai

DRDA, Vellore
_ DRDA, Thiruvannamalai
. |41." | DRDA, Cuddalore -
142", | DRDA, Thanjavur -~
| 43.. ' | DRDA, Trichey '
44, - | DRDA, Pudukottai - -
145. | DRDA, Sivaganga -

|'46. - | DRDA, Virudhunagar

" |47. | DRDA, Ramnathapuram
| 48. . | DRDA, Madurai’
49. | DRDA, Dindigul
50.” | DRDA, Tirunelveli
51. o DRD_A, Tuticorin’

160




52.

Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil) =

-+ DRDA, Nagarcoil|
53. | DRDA, Coimbatore
54, DRDA, Erode
55. DRDA, Salem
56. DRDA, Udhagmandalam -
57. DRDA, Nagapattiﬁam '
| 58. DRDA, Kanchéephlram
59. DRDA, Villuperam
60. DRDA, Thiravanur
61.. DRDA, Karur -~ |-
62. DRDA, Perambalur
63. DRDA, Thiruvallur
64. DRDA, Namakial|
165.. DRDA, Theni
. | 66. . | DRDA, Pondicherry
'|'67. | DRDA, Pathanamthetta
68. -DRDA, Thrissur |
69." DRDA, Ernakulam
70. . | DRDA,Kollam |
1 71. DRDA, Trivandrum -
72. DRDA, Wayanad |
73. DRDA, Kasargod i
74. DRDA, Kannur
75. | DRDA, Kozhikode
| 76. DRDA, Malgppurahn
77. | DRDA, Pokikkad |
78. DRDA, Idukki
79. . DRDA Kottayam ~
80. DRDA, Alappuzha
81. DRDA, Union Territory of Lakshadweep
82. Manasika Vikasa ngndra, Vijaywada ,
-| 83. Bhagavathula Charitable Trust, Yelémarchali :
84. Bhartia Admijati Séwak Sangh, New Dethi
85. | Rayalseema Sewa Samiti, Vijaywada '
86. Zilla Vikalangula Sangam, Vinukonda

I
|
I
I' 161
|



Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

Tariff Authority of Major Ports

88, . Handloom House, Hyderab;d '
89. | Handloom House, Vizag . :
90. Handloom Export Promotion Council, Chennai

‘South India Textile Research Association Coimbatore

Institute of Hotel Management and Catering , Kovalam

92. -

93. Institute of Hotel Management Catermg ’][‘echnology and Applied Nutrition,
Chennai

94, Institute of Hotel Management Catermg Technology and Ap]phed Nutrition,

Hyderabad

162




V(Reﬁ‘;’errerﬂ- to in paragraph 13.1 »(iﬁi))

Report No. 4 of 2001(Civil)

Delay in submission of annual accounts for 199.:8-‘99 by aut_onomous bodﬁes

1. All India Councﬂl for Techmcal Educatlon New Delhi 29-11-99
20 Aurovﬂle Foundatron Auroville 14-10-99
3. | Central Institute of Budhist Studies, Leh 8-10-99
4, Naﬁonal‘Councili for Promotion of Sindhi Language, 20-10-99
Vadodara ' B L
U5 Natlonal Council for Promotron of Urdu Language, : 4-10-99
" New Delhi 1! ' - '
' 6.. | Nagaland Umversrty, Kohlma f 25-1 1799
' 7 - | National ][ns‘mtute of Adult Educatlon, New Delhi 3-11-99
- 8. North Cemra]l Zone Cultura]l Centre Allahabad 15-10-99
9. -Rashtnya Sansknt Sansthan, New Delhi 13-10-99
10. Sports Authomty lof Indra New Delhi 27-12-99
" ll-‘. _ Techmca]l ’J[‘eachers Training Institute, Madras 23-12-99
12 | Technical Teachers Trammg Institute, Calcutta. 26-10-99
13. | Visvesvaraya Regrona]l College of Engmeermg, Nagpur ©4:0-99 |
14. | West Zone Cu]ltural Centre, Udaipur - 2-11-99
-15.. | National ][nstrtute of Rural Development, Hyderabad © 29-11-99
16. | Coffee Board Gefneral ]F_undl, Bangalore ’ 16-10-99 »
17. Nérmada Contro] Authority, Indore 3-11-99
18. | Post Graduate Institute of Medical Educatlon and 26-10-99
Research, Chandrgarh a
Natlonal ]Instltute of Fashlon Technology, New Delhl 8-11-99
1. |Delhi Universitj, New Delhi y © 21-2-2000°
2. | Gandhi Samriti and Darshan Samiti, New Delhi = 13-1-2000
3. | Indira Gandhi National Open University, New Delhi 28-1-'200:0
4, National Culture Fund, New ﬁelhi ' 2-2-2000

AN

163




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

SLNo. Name of the autonomous body Date of receipt
: : of accounts
5 Nehru Yuvak Kendra Sangathan, New Delhi 1-3-2000
6. Salarjung Museum Board, Hyderabad 7-1-2000
T University Grants Commission, New Delhi 18-1-2000
8 National Institute for Orthopaedically Handicapped, 28-2-2000
Calcutta
9, School of Planning and Architecture, New Delhi 13-6-2000
10. | Lakshmibai National Institute of Physical Education, 7-9-2000
Gwalior
11. South Zone Cultural Centre, Thanjavur 27-6-2000
12. | South Central Zone Cultural Centre, Nagpur 19-7-2000
13. | Indian Institute of Information Technology and 3-2000
Management, Gwalior
14. Indian Institute of Management, Kozhikode 3-7-2000
15. | Indira Gandhi National Centre for Arts, New Delhi 4-1-2000

164




Report No. 4.0f 2001(Civil)

(Referred to in pamgmph E3.,Mﬁﬁﬁ))).

Nom=smbmﬁssﬁ@n: of annual accounts for the year 199}8&99 by amommmﬁs b@dﬁeé'

: ]_Babasahe’tf» Bhimrao Ambedkar University, Lucknow

| Central Aémicu]ltura]l University, Imphal
* | Indian Institute of Technology, Gﬁwahaﬁ
“| Mahatma Gandhi Antarrashtriya Hindi Vishwavidyalaya,
| Mumbai | - ' ' v

ENETRENAE

| North East Zone Cultural Centre, Dimapur 7

| Coffee Board Pool Fund, Bangalore

| 'National qommflssidn for Minorities, New Delhi -

’ ANa@ional QOmmission for Backward Classes, New Delhi
i :_:Délhi Devielopment Authority; New Delhi

10. ‘Prasar Bharati’, New Delhi .

" 11 | Central Electricity Regulatory Commission, New Delhi-

||| Njo|w

. " The Prasaf éharati Broadcastirig Cofporation of India had not received any grant/loans from the
- Ministry of Information & Broadcasting and continued to ‘be paid from the Budget of the Ministry.
‘As such no SAR is required to be prepared for the year 1998-99 for submission to Parliament. ‘

165




Report No. 4 of 2000 (Civil)

[ APPENDIX-XI |

(Referred to in paragraph 13.3)
Outstanding utilisation certificates

(Rs in lakh)
Ministry/Department Period to Utilisation Certificates
which grants outstanding in respect
relate (upto of grants released upto
March 1998) March 1998,which were
due by September 1999 at
the end of March 2000
Number Amount
__Agriculture and Cooperation 1979-80 3 74.65
‘| 1980-81 4 96.55
1983-84 6 1.80
| 1984-85 23 9.50
: 1985-86 - 0.50
' 1987-88 6 2.08
1990-91 8 30.00
1991-92 13 28.85
1992-93 2 5.00
1993-94 9 482.97
1994-95 6 300.64
1996-97 88 1026.93
1997-98 132 3391.73
304 5451.20
| Andaman and Nicobar Administration 1997-98 14 1291.35
1 14 1291.35
Atomic Energy 1985-86 1 1.50
1988-89 2 2.96
1989-90 2 0.57
1991-92 1 2.51
1992-93 3 1.82
1994-95 3 2.22
1995-96 3 2.07
1996-97 19 17.68
1997-98 43 60.86
77 92.19
Central Board of Direct Taxes 1997-98 4 0.35
4 0.35
- Civil Supplies, Consumers Affairs and
_ Public Distribution 1983-84 3 1.62
j 1985-86 1 0.37
L 1987-88 1 3.00
1988-89 1 3.70
1 1989-90 2 11.50

166




1994-95

Report No.4 of 2001 (Civil)

Chemricals and Fertilisers

1997-98

. 1995-96

0.17

Chemicals and Petrochemicals

- 1997-98

— 1N

142

5 '}9

1982-83

(1) Enviromment .21 41.00
' - 1983-84 90 58.50
1984-85 - - 143 - 229.80.
1985-86 121 495.40
1986-87 74 533.77
1987-88 290 §909.92
1988-89 359 2543.18
- 1989-90 549 - 19423
1990-91 70 '123.30
1991-92 91 1539.88
1992-93 - 232 3026.11
1993-94 64 74.18
- 1994-95 142 1204.24
‘ 1995-96 - 12 24.50
1996-97 576 16139.78
: 10

1 1983-84 8 101.52
1984-85 22 22.66
1985-86 45 40.26

- 1986-87 23 27.20
1987-88 21 .221.63
1988-89 66 59.25

- 1989-90 98 140.66-
1990-91 17 227.46
1991-92 30 242.46
1992-93 8 3.00
1993-94 16 _40.20.
1994-95 14 195.07
1995-96 53 58.77

1996-97

271.15

167




Report No- 4 of 2000 (Civil)

Ministry/Department Period to Utilisation Certificates

which grants outstanding in respect

relate (upto of grants released upto

March 1998) March 1998,which were

due by September 1999 at

the end of March 2000

Number Amount
1997-98 113 1805.93

608 3457.22
External Affairs 1991-92 3 2.35
1997-98 31 116.85

34 119.20

Finance 1996-97 1 35.00

Economic Affairs

1 35.00

Food and Consumer Affairs 1994-95 3 17.14
1995-96 9 140.98

g 12 158.12
' Food Processing Industries 1988-89 1 0.50
1990-91 1 4,19

1991-92 6 65.08
1992-93 21 190.91

1993-94 27 158.38
1994-95 35 210.05

1995-96 51 605.27
1996-97 56 858.33
1997-98 63 1135.91

261 3228.62

Health and Family Welfare 1977-78 21 1.29
(i) Health 1979-80 8 3.34
1980-81 2 1.46

1981-82 2 0.35

1982-83 6 7.16

1983-84 9 27.04

1984-85 13 92.36

1985-86 28 6.14

1986-87 28 6.14

1987-88 5 0.97

1988-89 31 3.50

1989-90 30 47.95

1990-91 30 8.07
1991-92 32 1.21
1992-93 5 0.51

1993-94 68 1981.29

1994-95 138 4606.32

* Does not include utilisation certificate in respect of Banking Division PAO, Emergency Risk

Insurance scheme and Banking

168




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

Home Affairs (i) PAQ (Sectt)

1995-96 245 752045
. 1996-97. 259 ' 5982.17
997-98 403 25936 22
1981-82 - 4. .
1982-83 -4 2.85
1986-87 8 14.28
1987-88 7 18.93
1989-90 12 63.40
1990-91- 8 . 13.00
1991-92 2 14.57
1992-93 2 - 1.79
1993-94 - .60 . 22592
1994-95 229 . 243.08
1995-96 405 288745
1996-97 399 11254.98 -
199798 - 9606.99

1994-95 2 - 25.00
1995-96 2 205.00
1996-97 1 5.00
1997-98 30 448.85
Humanr Resource Deve opmen 1986- 239 - 2079.00
@) Women and Child Deveﬂopment 1987-88 307, 3390.00
- - 1988-89 473 ' 2832.00
1989-90 537 B 4877.00
1990-91 _ 603 7882.00
1991-92 . 668. .7485.00 -
1992-93 802 . 11352.00 -
1993-94 1040 10358.00
1994-95 1165 . . 16305.00
1995-96 676 - 11465.00
1996-97 1374 . 20817.00
1997-98 965 13760.00_

169



Report No. 4 of 2000 (Civil)

Ministry/Department Period to Utilisation Certificates
which grants outstanding in respect
relate (upto of grants released upto
March 1998) March 1998,which were
due by September 1999 at
the end of March 2000
Number Amount
(i) Youth Affairs and Sports 1987-88 20 10.04
1988-89 109 78.94
1989-90 177 76.52
1990-91 191 104.79
1991-92 142 118.77
1992-93 496 1209.47
1993-94 490 3073.11
1994-95 416 4650.85
1995-96 453 2495.38
1996-97 558 8822.86
1997-98 416 9836.57
3468 30477.30
(iii) Education 1977-78 52 97.00
1978-79 191 127.00
1979-80 189 126.00
1980-81 52 104.00
1981-82 52 163.00
1982-83 99 171.00
1983-84 111 232.00
1984-85 204 422.00
1985-86 382 1375.00
1986-87 254 560.00
1987-88 417 2630.00
1988-89 555 2743.00
1989-90 473 3362.00
1990-91 146 584.00
1991-92 255 1627.00
1992-93 290 3842.00
1993-94 457 5604.00
1994-95 359 10569.00
1995-96 508 2230.00
1996-97 709 123475.00
1997-98 865 176136.00
6620 336179.00
(iv)  Culture 1982-83 2 0.45
1983-84 4 0.53
1984-85 11 2.59
1985-86 3 0.61
1986-87 8 2.57
1987-88 5 1.38

170




Report No. 4 of 2001 (Civil)

~ ustry,_".

1988-89 14 . 2.86.
. 1989-90 14 271
1996-91 15 12.86
1991-92 112 999.27
_1992-93 894 - 419544
1993-94 868 7178.80
1994-95 576 2993.47
- 1995-96 607 6529.56
1996-97. 1014 6770.78.
~ 1997-98 9602.83

. Promotion

[® Departnient of Indusmaﬁ Policy and i

a3

1997-98

(ii)  Small-Scale Ixndustnes and Agm am 1993-94 .3 8.76
- Rural Imﬁusﬁn'ﬂes - 3

. 1994-95 3 5.36

-1996-97 - 7 42.19

1997-98 - 15 752.70

: .}iI formation and Broadcastmg 19 1
' : 1983-84 2
1995-96 I
1

1996-97

Information Tecknolo 1992-93 . .
o S 1993-94 . 53 150.00 .
.1994-95 71 880.00
- 1995-96 83 - - 2878.00
1996-97 90 ~ 1115.00

1997-98

5456.00

1979-30

1987-88

" Labour 1 0.01
' ~ 1982-83 21y .0.13
1985-86. 6 1.81
4 3.19

" * Does not include Child Labour cell

N




Report No. 4 of 2000 (Civil)

Ministry/Department Period to Utilisation Certificates
which grants outstanding in respect
relate (upto of grants released upto
March 1998) March 1998,which were
due by September 1999 at
the end of March 2000
Number Amount
1988-89 7 7.88
1989-90 19 20.63
1990-91 19 25.54
1991-92 9 28.54
1992-93 5 2.40
1993-94 19 51.36
1994-95 7 2542
1995-96 96 866.54
1996-97 393 1980.75
1997-98 56 476.52
643 349072
Law, Justice and Supreme Court of India
(i) Department of Legal Affairs (NALSA) 1982-83 2 1.00
1983-84 5 1.52
1984-85 5 1.30
1985-86 2 0.10
1986-87 1 0.15
1987-88 1 0.05
1989-90 4 1.35
1990-91 1 0.25
1991-92 9 1.68
1992-93 10 0.95
1993-94 17 4.80
1994-95 14 12.50
1995-96 22 16.00
1996-97 36 50.01
1997-98 45 58.60
174 150.26
(ii) Department of Legal Affairs (State 1982-83- 2 1.00
Legal Services Authorities)
1983-84 3 1:12
1984-85 4 1.05
1989-90 2 1.00
1990-91 1 0.25
1991-92 6 1.15
1992-93 8 0.80
1993-94 8 4.10
1994-95 8 12.00
1995-96 14 15.00
1996-97 24 48.61

172




.’Repovrt No. 4 of 2001 (Ci;fil) ’

1997-98

(iii) Department of Legal Affairs (NGO’s) - 1983-84 - 2 0.40
: ' R 1984-85- 1 0.25
-+ 1985-86 2 0.10
1986-87 - o 0.15
. 1987-88 1 0.05
1989-90 2 0.35
1992-93 ~- | T 2 0.15
-1993-94 9 - 0:70
1994-95 6 0.50-
| - 1995-96 -8 . 1.00 -
' 1996-97 12 - 1.40
- 1997-98 8 ).60.
57
1983-84 2
1993-94 2 . 0.
1995-96 1 0.04
1

Personnel, |

ublic Grievances and Pensions

Non-Conventional Energy Sources | 1995-96 -9 - 784.60"
o ‘ ] - .1996-97 - 80 180.50 -
l 1997-98 08 - 651.90

"Personal and Training |

1996-97

5.10

Planning and Statistics RN

1997-98-

IS

41.0

10.81

‘ 1990-91 9
Planning Commission '1991-92 9 13.82
: - - 1992-93 10 - 9.66
1993-94 5. 23.60
1994-95 13 142.08
'1995-96 13 112.37
13 -

11996-97

2324

. 173



Report No. 4 of 2000 (Civil)

Ministry/Department Period to Utilisation Certificates
: which grants outstanding in respect
relate (upto of grants released upto
March 1998) March 1998,which were
due by September 1999 at
the end of March 2000
Number Amount
1997-98 12 374.56
84 710.14
Power 1996-97 1 22.06
1997-98 2 6.99
) ' 3 29.05
Rural Areas and Employment
Rural Development 1997-98 14 1356.87
: 14 1356.87
Space 1976-77 1 0.05
1977-78 1 0.15
1978-79 1 0.03
1979-80 2 0.21
1980-81 5 0.72
1981-82 4 0.67
1982-83 21 7.28
1983-84 11 2.16
1984-85 22 8.33
1985-86 10 2.55
1986-87 16 5.65
1987-88 12 545
1988-89 6 4.85
1989-90 4 3.18
1990-91 7 7.84
1991-92 5 2.48
1992-93 8 7.17
1993-94 20 25.51
1994-95 20 46.55
1995-96 17 80.12
1996-97 40 113.49
1997-98 70 451.25
: 300 775.69
Surface Transport 1997-98 14 18.00
I T e, 14 18.00
Textiles
Development Commissioner 1978-79 9 52.50
of Handicrafts, Delhi 1979-80 6 18.64
1980-81 3 4.63
1982-83 6 5.93
1083-84 2 0.51
1984-85 4 6.24

174



1985-86 9 .
1986-87 4 3.08
~ 1987-88 S5 7.69
1988-89 1 0.93
1989-90 .6 8.10
1990-91 6. 24.40
1991-92 9 47.24
199293 29 65.65
1993-94 49 232.65
1994-95 64 146.14
- 1995-96 124 504.09
1996-97 123

- | Tourism

- 1996-97

1997-98

1981-82

Urban Affairs and Employment

1982-83 7 4.40.
1983-84 11 9.35

~ 1984-85 - '8 10.57
1985-86 20 17.15
1986-87 7 -5.36
1987-88 - 7 10.20
.1988-89 13 5.35
1989-90 23 40.87 |-
1990-91 27 122799 -

~1991-92 11 . 3012.14 :
1992-93 . 31 43674 |-

- 1993-94 73 5923.00

- 1994-95 - 88. 2521.00
1995-96 72 2998.74 .
1996-97 - 48

1997-98

618
Water Resources .1985-86 . 1. 1,27
"1986-87 3 - 27.01
1987-88 .5 12.40°
- 1988-89 4 9.55
'8

1989-00

175



Report 1-\‘/0, 4of 2000 (Civil). -

1990-91 5 14.22
1991-92 1 13.84

~ 1992-93 : 1. 0.92
199394 - 1. 0.25
1994-95 1 20.23
1995-96 - 9 53.58
1996-97 - 1 9.97
1997-98 - 10 30.09

176




